First Generation

1.  William WOODWARD was born about 1660.  He died before 1744 in London, England.  He was Merchant in London, England.  He lived in London, England.

William WOODWARD had the following children:

	+2	i.	Henry WOODWARD (born about 1665).
	+3	ii.	William WOODWARD.
	+4	iii.	Abraham WOODWARD (born about 1686).




Second Generation

2.  Henry WOODWARD (William-1) was born about 1665 in England.  He died about 1730 in St. Olave's, Southwark, Surrey, London, England.  He lived in Newington Butts, County Surrey, England.

Henry WOODWARD and Mary GARRETT were married on 13 Oct 1689 in St. Olave's, Southwark, Surrey, London, England.  Mary GARRETT (daughter of James GARRETT and Sarah) died prior Sept 1736 in Newington Butts, County Surrey, England.  Henry WOODWARD and Mary GARRETT had the following children:

	+5	i.	Amos WOODWARD (born in 1698).
	+6	ii.	William WOODWARD (born about 1700).
	+7	iii.	Mary WOODWARD.
	+8	iv.	Elizabeth WOODWARD.
	+9	v.	Sarah WOODWARD.


3.  William WOODWARD (William-1) lived London, England.

William WOODWARD were married.  William WOODWARD had the following children:

	10	i.	Elizabeth WOODWARD.
	11	ii.	Hannah WOODWARD.
	12	iii.	William WOODWARD.


4.  Abraham WOODWARD (William-1) was born about 1686 in London, England.  He lived in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD before 1707.  He died on 26 Jan 1744 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Abraham WOODWARD and Elizabeth FINLOES were married on 7 Nov 1707 in All Hollows Parish, Anne Arundel County, MD.  According to Annapolis Families page 783 the marriage to Elizabeth Finloe took place DEC 3 1707  



Abraham WOODWARD and Priscilla RULEY were married on 25 Aug 1715 in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Priscilla RULEY (daughter of Anthony RULEY and Johanna) was born about 1689 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She lived head of South River in Anne Arundel Co., MD between 19 Jun 1751 and Mar .  She Newspaper Mention on 19 Jun 1751 in The Maryland Gazette.  She Newspaper mention on 7 Mar 1754 in The Maryland Gazette.  She signed a will on 18 Oct 1771 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died before 9 Mar 1773 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She owned "Beetenson's Adventure" in South River, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Abraham WOODWARD and Priscilla RULEY had the following children:

	13	i.	Henry WOODWARD.
	14	ii.	Elizabeth WOODWARD.
	15	iii.	Eleanor WOODWARD.
	+16	iv.	William WOODWARD (born on 6 Dec 1716).
	17	v.	Martha WOODWARD died young.  She was baptized on 21 Mar 1718 in All Hollows Parish, Anne Arundel County, MD.  She was born about 1718.
	18	vi.	Rebecca WOODWARD was born on 15 Jan 1722 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She was baptized on 31 Jan 1722 in All Hollows Parish Anne Arundel MD.
	+19	vii.	Martha WOODWARD (born on 8 Dec 1726).
	+20	viii.	Abraham WOODWARD (born on 16 Jan 1729).
	+21	ix.	Thomas WOODWARD (born on 10 Mar 1732).
	+22	x.	Priscilla WOODWARD (born on 16 Feb 1735).




Third Generation

5.  Amos WOODWARD (Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1698.  He died on 16 Mar 1734.  Annapolis Families list death abt 1735

Amos WOODWARD and Achsah DORSEY were married on 3 Apr 1728.  Achsah DORSEY (daughter of Caleb DORSEY and Elinor WARFIELD) was born on 25 Jul 1705.  She died in 1741 in Interstate.  Amos WOODWARD and Achsah DORSEY had the following children:

	23	i.	Mary WOODWARD was born on 24 Jan 1728 in St. Anne's Episicopal Church, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	24	ii.	Elizabeth WOODWARD was born on 12 Dec 1730 in St. Anne's Episicopal Church, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	+25	iii.	Henry WOODWARD (born on 21 Nov 1733).
	26	iv.	Eleanor WOODWARD.


6.  William WOODWARD (Henry-2, William-1) was born about 1700 in London, England.  He admitted to the freedom of the Goldsmiths' Company in Jun 1726 in London, England.  He lived in London, England in 1730.  He lived in London, England in 1753.  He lived Annapolis MD in 1759.  He died about Apr 1774 in Baltimore, MD.  He was member of Goldsmith Hall (Banker) in London, England.  He was also known as "The Goldsmith".

William WOODWARD and Jane GRAHAM ? were married.  Jane GRAHAM ? died about 23 Sep 1775 in Baltimore, MD.  William WOODWARD and Jane GRAHAM ? had the following children:

	+27	i.	William Garrett WOODWARD (born in 1725).
	+28	ii.	Maria Graham WOODWARD.


7.  Mary WOODWARD (Henry-2, William-1) lived in Newington Butts, County Surrey, England in 1730.

Mary WOODWARD and HOLMES were married.  HOLMES lived England.



8.  Elizabeth WOODWARD.

Elizabeth WOODWARD and Benjamin BARROW were married.  



9.  Sarah WOODWARD.

Sarah WOODWARD and Cornelius CAHOON were married.  Cornelius CAHOON lived England.



16.  William WOODWARD (Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 6 Dec 1716 in South River, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was baptized on 6 Dec 1716 in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He owned "Howard's and Porter's Range" (61 Acres) in 1765.  He owned "The Maiden" (40 acres) in 1767.  He died on 16 Apr 1790 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

William WOODWARD and Alice RIDGELY were married before 1744.     Alice's husband, William, is son of Abraham Woodward, son of William Woodward of London, England, per "Founders of Anne Arundel and Howard Counties," J.D.Warfield (Balt., 1973), p.123. Alice m. also Samuel Meeks 19 Sept 1734 in All Hallows Parish, Anne Arundel Co., MD  William WOODWARD and Alice RIDGELY had the following children:

	29	i.	Abraham WOODWARD was born on 22 Jan 1745 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was baptized on 22 Jan 1745 in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died in Revolutionary War.
	+30	ii.	William WOODWARD Jr. (born 1739 or 1742 or 1747).
	+31	iii.	Jane WOODWARD (born in 1740 or 1755).
	+32	iv.	Henry WOODWARD.


19.  Martha WOODWARD (Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Dec 1726 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She was baptized on 8 Dec 1726 in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died before 1765.  It has been a mystery for some time, which daughter of Abraham Woodward married John EVITTS. I am basing the name Martha on a 19th century geneology chart at the Maryland Historical Society. It is know as the Baldwin-Woodward chart and is part of the Cary General collection. It is located in section B5-F4.
The chart states that the 2nd Martha Woodward married J___ EVETT and had a son  Woodward EVETT.


Martha WOODWARD and John EVITTS were married.  John EVITTS (son of Joseph EVITTS and SARAH) Newspaper mention on 9 Apr 1752 in The Maryland Gazette.  He Newspaper mention on 12 Dec 1771 in The Maryland Gazette.  He signed protest on 30 May 1774 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He died after 9 Nov 1774 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Carpenter.  Martha WOODWARD and John EVITTS had the following children:

	33	i.	Joseph John EVITTS.
	+34	ii.	Abraham EVITTS (born in 1759).
	+35	iii.	Woodward EVITT (born on 13 Sep 1759).
	+36	iv.	Seth Hill EVITTS.


20.  Abraham WOODWARD (Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 16 Jan 1729 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was baptized on 16 Jan 1729 in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died before 26 Apr 1781 in Prince George's Co., MD.  Killed during the Revolution


Abraham WOODWARD and Margaret were married.    Abraham WOODWARD and Margaret had the following children:

	37	i.	Thomas WOODWARD.
	38	ii.	Henry WOODWARD.
	+39	iii.	Abraham Boyd WOODWARD.
	40	iv.	Deborah WOODWARD.


21.  Thomas WOODWARD (Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Mar 1732 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was baptized on 10 Mar 1732 in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died in Apr 1799.

Thomas WOODWARD and Margaret WATERS were married on 21 May 1778 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.    Thomas WOODWARD and Margaret WATERS had the following children:

	+41	i.	Nicholas R. WOODWARD (born on 8 Apr 1787).
	+42	ii.	Abraham WOODWARD (born on 4 Apr 1783).
	43	iii.	Priscilla WOODWARD.


22.  Priscilla WOODWARD (Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 16 Feb 1735 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She was baptized on 16 Feb 1735 in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 17 May 1817.

Priscilla WOODWARD and William FARIS were married on 29 Mar 1761.  William FARIS (son of Abigail) was born on 16 Aug 1728 in England.  He died on 5 Aug 1804.  Priscilla WOODWARD and William FARIS had the following children:

	44	i.	"Son" FARIS died Infant.  He was born on 3 Jan 1762.
	+45	ii.	William FARIS (born on 5 Dec 1762).
	46	iii.	Charles FARIS was born on 29 Sep 1764.  He died about Sep 1800.
	47	iv.	Rebecca FARIS was born on 29 Nov 1766.  She died in 1767.
	48	v.	Hyram FARIS was born on 18 Jan 1769.  Hyram FARIS died on 30 Aug 1800.
	49	vi.	St. John FARIS was born on 27 Dec 1770.  He died on 27 Jul 1796 in at sea.
	+50	vii.	Ann FARIS (born on 9 May 1773).
	+51	viii.	Abigail FARIS (born on 10 Mar 1775).
	52	ix.	Rebecca FARIS was born on 11 Dec 1778.  She died in Aug 1800.




Fourth Generation

25.  Henry WOODWARD (Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 21 Nov 1733.  He died on 16 Sep 1761.

Henry WOODWARD and Mary YOUNG were married on 8 Jan 1755.  Mary YOUNG (daughter of Col. Richard YOUNG and Rebecca HOLSWORTH) lived "Belfield" upon the Severn.  Henry WOODWARD and Mary YOUNG had the following children:

	+53	i.	Rebecca WOODWARD.
	+54	ii.	Eleanor WOODWARD.
	+55	iii.	Mary WOODWARD.
	56	iv.	Achsah WOODWARD died young.
	+57	v.	Harriet WOODWARD (born in 1762).


27.  William Garrett WOODWARD (William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1725.  He died about 27 Aug 1799.

William Garrett WOODWARD and Dinah WARFIELD were married on 4 Dec 1766 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Dinah WARFIELD (daughter of Alexander WARFIELD and Dinah DAVIDGE) was born in Mar 1742.  She died before 1771.  William Garrett WOODWARD and Dinah WARFIELD had the following children:

	+58	i.	Maria Graham WOODWARD (born in 1768).
	+59	ii.	Elizabeth WOODWARD.


William Garrett WOODWARD and Katherine were married.  



28.  Maria Graham WOODWARD (William-3, Henry-2, William-1) died in England.  She lived in London, England.

Maria Graham WOODWARD and Rev. EDMISTON were married on 14 Jul 1729.  Rev. EDMISTON died in England.  He was Reverand, rector, in St Anne's Parish, Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was Rector in Garrison Forest Church.  He lived London, England.  Maria Graham WOODWARD and Rev. EDMISTON had the following children:

	60	i.	Jane EDMISTON died in England.


30.  William WOODWARD Jr. (William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born 1739 or 1742 or 1747.  He owned "Howard's and Porter's Range" (153 acres) in 1768/69.  He appeared in the census in 1790 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 5 Feb 1807 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He served in the military in Revolutionary War.  He lived in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He owned "Woodward's Enclosure".  He owned "Bacon's Ridge".

William WOODWARD Jr. and Jane RIDGELY were married on 27 Sep 1764 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Jane RIDGELY (daughter of William RIDGELY III and Mary ORRICK) was born in 1739 or 1750.  She died on 21 Apr 1817 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  William WOODWARD Jr. and Jane RIDGELY had the following children:

	+61	i.	William WOODWARD III (born in 1766).
	+62	ii.	Henry William WOODWARD (born on 22 Apr 1770).
	+63	iii.	Sarah WOODWARD.
	+64	iv.	Alice WOODWARD.
	+65	v.	Anne WOODWARD.


31.  Jane WOODWARD (William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1740 or 1755.

Jane WOODWARD and William WATERS were married on 10 Jun 1785.  



32.  Henry WOODWARD.

Henry WOODWARD and Mary WHITE were married.  



34.  Abraham EVITTS (Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1759.  He appeared in the census in 1778 in Bridgetown Hundred, Caroline County, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1800 in Caroline Co., MD.  He died on 29 Oct 1823 in Caroline Co., MD.

Abraham EVITTS and Mary STEVENS were married on 20 Sep 1779 in Caroline Co., MD.  Mary STEVENS (daughter of John STEVENS) was born about 1754.  She owned "Chance's Desire" in 1802 in Caroline Co., MD.  She died on 23 Aug 1830.  Abraham EVITTS and Mary STEVENS had the following children:

	+66	i.	Joseph EVITTS (born about 1789).
	67	ii.	Ann EVITTS was born about 1790.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Caroline Co., MD.
	68	iii.	Seth Hill EVITTS was born in 1795 in Caroline Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Caroline Co., MD.  He died on 22 Sep 1877 in Caroline Co., MD.  He Never married.
	69	iv.	Deborah EVITTS was born about 1807.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Caroline Co., MD.
	70	v.	Lucretia EVITTS was born about 1820.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Caroline Co., MD.  She died before 9 Oct 1877.
	71	vi.	John EVITTS.
	+72	vii.	Sarah EVITTS.
	73	viii.	Elizabeth EVITTS.
	74	ix.	Mary EVITTS.


35.  Woodward EVITT (Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 13 Sep 1759.  He appeared in the census in 1790 in Frederick Co., MD.  He a federalist voter between 9 Nov 1796 and 12 Nov 1796 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1800 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1810 in Frederick Co., MD.  On 1 Sep 1813 he was Bucket-man/Trumpet-man in Union Fire Company Frederick County MD.  He appeared in the census in 1820 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1830 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 29 Sep 1830 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in German Reformed Church Frederick MD.

Woodward EVITT and Catherine HEICHLER were married on 17 Jan 1784 in Frederick Co., MD.  Catherine HEICHLER (daughter of Nicolas HEICHLER and Anna Margaret MEYER) died on 27 Aug 1820 in Frederick Co., MD.  Woodward EVITT and Catherine HEICHLER had the following children:

	75	i.	Anna Margaret EVITT was born on 25 Feb 1784 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 28 Apr 1785 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  She died after 1802.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]
	+76	ii.	Mary EVITT (born on 24 Mar 1785).
	77	iii.	George W. EVITT was born about 1787.  He served in the military in 1813/14 in Frederick County Militia.  Private in The Frederick County Militia under Captain Henry Steiner  He appeared in the census in 1830 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 8 Nov 1834 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Reformed Cemetery, Frederick, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  On Saturday morning last, after a long and painful illness, Mr. George Evitt, in the 48th year of his age.
	+78	iv.	Ann Susanna EVITT (born on 30 Oct 1787).
	+79	v.	Catherine EVITT (born about 1788).
	+80	vi.	Joseph EVITT (born about 1793).


Woodward EVITT and Mary Ann BECKWITH were married on 29 Jun 1821 in Frederick Co., MD.  Mary Ann BECKWITH was born about 1787.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 13 Apr 1857.  Woodward EVITT and Mary Ann BECKWITH had the following children:

	81	i.	Lafayetta EVITT was born on 7 Dec 1825 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 1 Aug 1826 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.  She died on 14 Aug 1826.
	82	ii.	"Child" EVITT was born about 1827 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  "Child" EVITT died on 19 Mar 1828 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  "Child" EVITT was buried in German Reformed Church Frederick MD.


36.  Seth Hill EVITTS (Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) appeared in the census in 1778 in Bridgetown Hundred, Caroline County, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1800 in Caroline Co., MD.  He died in 1811 in Caroline Co., MD.

Seth Hill EVITTS and Naomi were married about 1778.  Naomi died before 3 Jul 1798.  Seth Hill EVITTS and Naomi had the following children:

	+83	i.	Sarah EVITTS (born on 13 Jun 1779).
	+84	ii.	Ann EVITTS (born on 9 Nov 1783).


Seth Hill EVITTS and Rebecca WILSON were married on 3 Jul 1798 in Caroline Co., MD.  Rebecca WILSON was born before 1775.  She died after 1820.  Seth Hill EVITTS and Rebecca WILSON had the following children:

	+85	i.	Woodward EVITTS (born before 1802).
	+86	ii.	Jonathan EVITTS (born before 1802).


39.  Abraham Boyd WOODWARD (Abraham-3, Abraham-2, William-1) appeared in the census in 1800 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.

Abraham Boyd WOODWARD and Priscilla OWENS were married on 5 Oct 1797 in Frederick Co., MD.  



41.  Nicholas R. WOODWARD (Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Apr 1787.  In 1850 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 5 Jul 1857.

Nicholas R. WOODWARD and Margaret MULLIKIN were married on 5 Jan 1813.  Margaret MULLIKIN (daughter of Belt MULLIKIN and Sophia HALL) was born on 7 Dec 1782.  She died on 3 Nov 1822.  Nicholas R. WOODWARD and Margaret MULLIKIN had the following children:

	+87	i.	Sophia Hall WOODWARD (born on 25 Nov 1815).
	+88	ii.	Catherine M WOODWARD (born about 1820).
	89	iii.	Elizabeth Ann WOODWARD was born about 1822 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.


Nicholas R. WOODWARD and Sarah GAMBRILL were married on 28 May 1823.  Sarah GAMBRILL (daughter of James GAMBRILL) was born about 1792 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Nicholas R. WOODWARD and Sarah GAMBRILL had the following children:

	+90	i.	John Randolph WOODWARD (born on 23 Jul 1825).
	+91	ii.	Abraham G. WOODWARD (born on 10 Apr 1830).
	+92	iii.	Emily R. WOODWARD (born on 14 Aug 1834).
	+93	iv.	Daniel Dodge WOODWARD (born on 18 Apr 1836).


Nicholas R. WOODWARD and Elizabeth were married.  Elizabeth was also known as "Betsy".



42.  Abraham WOODWARD (Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Apr 1783 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 10 Sep 1832 in Baltimore City, MD.

Abraham WOODWARD and Ann Duvall JONES were married on 10 Dec 1807 in Prince George's Co., MD.  Ann Duvall JONES (daughter of Thomas JONES Sr and Elizabeth DUVALL) was born on 14 Mar 1786 in Prince George's Co., MD.  She died on 14 Aug 1867 in Baltimore City, MD.  She was also known as "Nancy".  Abraham WOODWARD and Ann Duvall JONES had the following children:

	+94	i.	George Powell WOODWARD (born on 4 Sep 1808).
	+95	ii.	Nicholas Ridgely WOODWARD Sr (born on 26 Jun 1810).
	96	iii.	Ann WOODWARD was born on 11 Jan 1813.
	97	iv.	William WOODWARD was born on 24 Aug 1815.  He died on 26 Oct 1816.
	+98	v.	Elizabeth Jones WOODWARD (born on 5 Aug 1817).
	+99	vi.	Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD (born on 26 Jan 1820).
	100	vii.	John Henry WOODWARD was born on 29 Mar 1823.
	101	viii.	Emily WOODWARD was born on 27 Jun 1826.  She died on 10 Sep 1845.
	102	ix.	Thomas WOODWARD was born on 14 Mar 1829.  He died on 23 Mar 1829.


45.  William FARIS (Priscilla WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 5 Dec 1762.

William FARIS and Keziah Hoskins O'NEILL were married.  



50.  Ann FARIS (Priscilla WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 9 May 1773.  She died on 17 Mar 1860.

Ann FARIS and Captain William PITT were married July 7 1796 (lic).  



51.  Abigail FARIS (Priscilla WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Mar 1775.  She died in 1821.

Abigail FARIS and Captain Archibald KERR were married Jan 21 1802 (lic).  





Fifth Generation

53.  Rebecca WOODWARD.

Rebecca WOODWARD and Philip ROGERS were married.  Philip ROGERS (son of Major Nicholas ROGERS) was Baltimore merchant.



54.  Eleanor WOODWARD.

Eleanor WOODWARD and Samuel DORSEY were married on 9 Mar 1766.  Rev. Thomas Chase
    Eleanor WOODWARD and Samuel DORSEY had the following children:

	+103	i.	Harry Woodward DORSEY (born on 2 Feb 1767).
	+104	ii.	Achsah DORSEY (born on 28 Aug 1768).


55.  Mary WOODWARD.

Mary WOODWARD and William GOVANE were married.  



Mary WOODWARD and Samuel OWINGS were married.  



57.  Harriet WOODWARD (Henry-4, Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1762.  She died in 1840.

Harriet WOODWARD and Col. Edmund BRICE were married.    Harriet WOODWARD and Col. Edmund BRICE had the following children:

	105	i.	James Edmund BRICE was consul to St. Domingo.


Harriet WOODWARD and Dr. William MURRAY were married.  Dr. William MURRAY was born in 1752.  He died in 1842.  He was buried in 1842 in Quaker Burying Ground, Galesville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Harriet WOODWARD and Dr. William MURRAY had the following children:

	106	i.	Mary Ann C. MURRAY was born on 15 Aug 1789.  She died on 24 Jul 1834.  She was buried in Quaker Burying Ground, Galesville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.


58.  Maria Graham WOODWARD (William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1768.  She died on 30 Nov 1830.

Maria Graham WOODWARD and Capt. Henry BALDWIN were married on 25 Jan 1790.  Capt. Henry BALDWIN (son of Edward BALDWIN and Susan MEEK) was born on 23 Dec 1753.  He served in the military between 1777 and 1783 in Revolutionary War.  Lt. Under General Smallwood
  He died on 15 Oct 1793 in Rising Sun, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.  Maria Graham WOODWARD and Capt. Henry BALDWIN had the following children:

	+107	i.	Elizabeth BALDWIN.
	+108	ii.	Judge William Henry BALDWIN Sr (born on 11 Sep 1792).


Maria Graham WOODWARD and Augustine GAMBRILL III were married.    Maria Graham WOODWARD and Augustine GAMBRILL III had the following children:

	109	i.	George Garret GAMBRILL was born on 18 Jul 1796.
	110	ii.	Mary GAMBRILL.
	+111	iii.	Stevens GAMBRILL (born about 1799).


59.  Elizabeth WOODWARD (William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was also known as Betsey.

Elizabeth WOODWARD and Alexander WARFIELD were married.    Elizabeth WOODWARD and Alexander WARFIELD had the following children:

	112	i.	William Woodward WARFIELD.
	113	ii.	Juliet WARFIELD.


61.  William WOODWARD III (William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1766.  He lived "went West".

William WOODWARD III and Jemima JACOBS were married.  



62.  Henry William WOODWARD (William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Apr 1770.  He died on 26 Oct 1822.  He owned "Woodward's Enclosure".

Henry William WOODWARD and Eleanor WILLIAMS were married on 14 Feb 1797 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Eleanor WILLIAMS (daughter of Col. Thomas WILLIAMS and Rachel DUCKETT) was born on 29 Sep 1772 in Prince George's Co., MD.  She died on 15 Aug 1850.  Henry William WOODWARD and Eleanor WILLIAMS had the following children:

	+114	i.	Jane Maria WOODWARD (born on 12 Sep 1798).
	+115	ii.	William W. WOODWARD (born on 8 Sep 1801).
	+116	iii.	Henry Williams WOODWARD (born on 30 Jul 1803).
	+117	iv.	Hon. Rignal Duckett WOODWARD (born on 27 Nov 1805).
	118	v.	Rachel Ann WOODWARD was born on 19 Nov 1807.  She died on 6 Oct 1865.
	119	vi.	Eleanor Williams WOODWARD was born on 6 May 1810.  She died on 12 Aug 1840.
	+120	vii.	Martha Ridgley WOODWARD (born on 28 May 1812).


63.  Sarah WOODWARD (William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) lived went to Tennessee in Tennessee.

Sarah WOODWARD and Richard CONN were married on 27 Aug 1792.  Richard CONN lived went to Tennessee.



64.  Alice WOODWARD (William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) owned "Bacon's Ridge" (50 Acres).

Alice WOODWARD and Stephen WATKINS were married on 9 Sep 1793 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.    Alice WOODWARD and Stephen WATKINS had the following children:

	121	i.	Stephen WATKINS.
	122	ii.	Anne WATKINS.
	123	iii.	William WATKINS.
	124	iv.	Jane WATKINS.


65.  Anne WOODWARD.

Anne WOODWARD and William RIDGELY were married on 8 Feb 1803 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  



66.  Joseph EVITTS (Abraham-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1789.  He died on 19 Jun 1855 in Caroline Co., MD.  He was buried in Evitts Family Plot, Redden Rd, Andersontown, Maryland.  Joseph EVITTS - Died June 19, 1855 - In the 66th year of his age.


Joseph EVITTS had the following children:

	+125	i.	Anna Maria EVITTS.
	126	ii.	William EVITTS was born about 1835.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Caroline Co., MD.


72.  Sarah EVITTS (Abraham-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) died before 1811.

Sarah EVITTS and Nathan GRAYLESS were married on 12 Jan 1808 in Caroline Co., MD.  



76.  Mary EVITT (Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 24 Mar 1785 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 28 Apr 1785 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 20 Jul 1866.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]

Mary EVITT and Peter NICHOLS were married on 1 Jan 1804 in Woodward Evitt's house Frederick MD.  Peter NICHOLS (son of NICHOLS) was born on 29 Mar 1778.  He appeared in the census in 1810 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1830 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 31 May 1866.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Mary EVITT and Peter NICHOLS had the following children:

	+127	i.	Seth Hill NICHOLS (born on 2 Feb 1805).
	128	ii.	Thomas George NICHOLS was born on 26 Sep 1807 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 19 Jun 1808 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]
	129	iii.	Ann Cecilia NICHOLS was born on 5 Nov 1812 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 4 Sep 1863.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+130	iv.	John R. NICHOLS (born in 1815).
	+131	v.	Mary Ann NICHOLS (born on 28 Aug 1818).
	132	vi.	Edward NICHOLS was born on 16 Apr 1822.  He was baptized on 23 Apr 1822 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.


78.  Ann Susanna EVITT (Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 Oct 1787 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 30 Nov 1788 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  She died on 7 Aug 1849.  She was buried in Methodist Protestant Cemetery, New Market, MD.  She lived in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]

Ann Susanna EVITT and Elias BOTELER were married on 26 Jan 1806 in Frederick Co., MD.  Elias BOTELER died before 1812.  Ann Susanna EVITT and Elias BOTELER had the following children:

	+133	i.	Elias Woodward BOTELER (born on 16 Oct 1807).


Ann Susanna EVITT and William Joseph WERTENBAKER were married on 25 Nov 1812 in Frederick Co., MD.  William Joseph WERTENBAKER was born about 1782.  He died on 6 Mar 1843.  He was buried in Methodist Protestant Cemetery, New Market, MD.  He was in Potter.  He lived in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  Ann Susanna EVITT and William Joseph WERTENBAKER had the following children:

	134	i.	William Joseph WERTENBAKER Jr. was born about 1815.
	135	ii.	Woodward Evitt WERTENBAKER was born on 18 Feb 1827 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 22 Aug 1894.
	+136	iii.	Catherine Margaret WERTENBAKER (born on 18 Jun 1817).
	+137	iv.	Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER (born on 30 May 1822).


79.  Catherine EVITT (Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1788 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 14 Feb 1871 in Frederick Co., MD.

Catherine EVITT and John HAMILTON were married on 30 Mar 1812 in German Reformed Church Frederick MD.  John HAMILTON died on 10 Mar 1828 in Baltimore City, MD.  He served in the military Aug 1814 - Nov 1814 in MD Militia (Capt Dorsey & Col Hood).  Rank of Lt.  Catherine EVITT and John HAMILTON had the following children:

	+138	i.	Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON (born on 3 Apr 1813).
	+139	ii.	Woodward Alexander Evitt HAMILTON (born about 1814).
	+140	iii.	Ann Margaret HAMILTON (born on 5 Jul 1816).
	+141	iv.	Mary Jane HAMILTON (born on 22 Jul 1820).
	+142	v.	John H. HAMILTON (born on 20 Oct 1820).
	+143	vi.	Pamelia Eliza HAMILTON (born about 1825).
	+144	vii.	Louisa Penelope HAMILTON (born on 30 Nov 1828).


80.  Joseph EVITT (Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1793 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1830 in Frederick Co., MD.  In 1850 he was Tailor in Washington, Guernsey Co., OH.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Washington, Guernsey Co., OH.  He died on 1 Feb 1876.

Joseph EVITT and Margaret Ann NICHOLS were married on 7 Apr 1822 in Frederick Co., MD.  Margaret Ann NICHOLS (daughter of George NICHOLS and Elizabeth WALLACE) was born on 20 Jan 1801 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Washington, Guernsey Co., OH.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Edina, Knox Co., MO.  She died on 14 May 1881 in Edina, Knox Co., MO.  She was buried in Edina, Knox Co., MO.  Joseph EVITT and Margaret Ann NICHOLS had the following children:

	145	i.	George Woodward EVITT was born on 8 Sep 1824 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 17 Sep 1824 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]
	146	ii.	Mary Margaret EVITT was born on 2 Nov 1826 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 5 Dec 1826 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.
	+147	iii.	Elizabeth Catherine EVITT (born about 1829).
	148	iv.	Henry H EVITT was born about 1833 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Washington, Guernsey Co., OH.  He died on 15 Feb 1861 in Guernsey Co., OH.
	149	v.	Thomas EVITT was born about 1835 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Washington, Guernsey Co., OH.
	150	vi.	Ancelia EVITT was born about 1842 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Washington, Guernsey Co., OH.


83.  Sarah EVITTS (Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 13 Jun 1779.  She died after 1810.

Sarah EVITTS and Daniel DUKES were married on 31 Jan 1798 in Caroline Co., MD.  Daniel DUKES was born between 1775 and 1784.  He died after 1820.



84.  Ann EVITTS (Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 9 Nov 1783.  She died on 11 Jan 1824.

Ann EVITTS and Elijah BARWICK were married on 11 Nov 1810 in Caroline Co., MD.  Elijah BARWICK (son of Joshua BARWICK and Sidney) was born on 17 Feb 1782 in Caroline Co., MD.



85.  Woodward EVITTS (Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born before 1802 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Mispillian Hundred, Kent Co., DE.  He died about 25 Feb 1865 in Kent Co., DE.

Woodward EVITTS and Sarah BARWICK were married on 22 Nov 1821 in Delaware.  Sarah BARWICK was born about 1806 in Delaware.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Mispillian Hundred, Kent Co., DE.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She died after 1880.  She was also known as "Sallie".  Woodward EVITTS and Sarah BARWICK had the following children:

	+151	i.	John EVITTS (born about 1827).
	+152	ii.	Mary Jane EVITTS (born on 30 Jun 1829).
	+153	iii.	Sarah Ann EVITTS (born in Jun 1835).


86.  Jonathan EVITTS (Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born before 1802.  He died before 2 Jul 1836 in Talbot Co., MD.

Jonathan EVITTS and Ann Anna HIGNUTT were married on 25 Feb 1823 in Caroline Co., MD.  Ann Anna HIGNUTT died before 1 Apr 1837.  Jonathan EVITTS and Ann Anna HIGNUTT had the following children:

	+154	i.	Sarah Ann EVITTS (born on 31 Oct 1825).
	+155	ii.	Mariah L EVITTS (born on 29 Jul 1828).
	+156	iii.	William Seth EVITTS (born on 21 Feb 1831).
	+157	iv.	Jonathan EVITTS (born in 1836).


87.  Sophia Hall WOODWARD (Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 25 Nov 1815 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 19 Jan 1881.  She was buried in St. Stephens Church, Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Sophia Hall WOODWARD and Richard ANDERSON were married on 20 Feb 1838.  Richard ANDERSON (son of Samuel ANDERSON Sr and Elizabeth ANDERSON) was born on 6 Mar 1814 in Maryland.  Between 1850 and 1870 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 21 Sep 1870.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Cause]  He was buried in St. Stephens Church, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Sophia Hall WOODWARD and Richard ANDERSON had the following children:

	+158	i.	Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON (born on 26 Dec 1838).
	159	ii.	Mary Catherine ANDERSON died infant.
	160	iii.	Maria Matilda ANDERSON was born on 2 Aug 1841 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 16 Nov 1861.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Cause]  She was also known as "Tillie".  She Unmarried.
	+161	iv.	Catherine ANDERSON (born on 8 Jan 1843).
	162	v.	Mary ANDERSON was born about 1846 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She unmarried.
	+163	vi.	Richarda Sophia ANDERSON (born about 1848).
	+164	vii.	Ann Eliza ANDERSON (born on 29 Jan 1849).
	165	viii.	Samuel Nicholas ANDERSON was born about 1850 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	166	ix.	Martha Lavinia ANDERSON was born about 1855 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She unmarried.
	+167	x.	Ella ANDERSON (born about 1857).
	+168	xi.	William ANDERSON (born about 1858).
	169	xii.	Richard ANDERSON Jr died infant.


88.  Catherine M WOODWARD (Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1820 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Catherine M WOODWARD and Jacob STRIDER were married.  



90.  John Randolph WOODWARD (Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 23 Jul 1825.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1880 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 24 Sep 1893.  He was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.  He was land surveyor.

John Randolph WOODWARD and Caroline Virginia GARDNER were married on 12 Dec 1851.  Caroline Virginia GARDNER (daughter of Reverend James S GARDNER) was born about 1834 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 10 Jul 1879.  She was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.  John Randolph WOODWARD and Caroline Virginia GARDNER had the following children:

	+170	i.	Laura M WOODWARD.
	171	ii.	Rachel WOODWARD was born about 1855 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	+172	iii.	Annie V. WOODWARD (born on 7 Sep 1857).
	+173	iv.	William Nicholas WOODWARD (born on 12 Sep 1860).


91.  Abraham G. WOODWARD (Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Apr 1830.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1880 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 15 Jul 1906.  He was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.  He was prop general store.

Abraham G. WOODWARD and Martha Anna ANDERSON were married on 19 Dec 1861.  Martha Anna ANDERSON (daughter of Samuel Bealmear ANDERSON and Elizabeth Ann HALL) was born on 22 Aug 1842.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 16 Mar 1892.  She was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.  She was also known as "Annie".



Abraham G. WOODWARD and Harriet E. WALMSLEY were married in 1899 in Baltimore City, MD.  



92.  Emily R. WOODWARD (Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 14 Aug 1834.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 13 Sep 1907.  She was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.  She unmarried.

Emily R. WOODWARD and NICHOLAS were married.  



93.  Daniel Dodge WOODWARD (Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Apr 1836.  Between 1870 and 1880 he was Merchant in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 29 Aug 1914.  He was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.

Daniel Dodge WOODWARD and Mary Virginia ANDERSON were married on 9 Jan 1868.  Mary Virginia ANDERSON (daughter of Samuel Bealmear ANDERSON and Elizabeth Ann HALL) was born on 22 Aug 1842.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 12 Sep 1871.  She was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.  She was also known as "Jennie".  Daniel Dodge WOODWARD and Mary Virginia ANDERSON had the following children:

	174	i.	Cora Virginia WOODWARD was born on 3 Feb 1869.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 29 Dec 1886.  She was buried in Woodward Cemetery Patuxent Research Refuge AA CO MD.


Daniel Dodge WOODWARD and Mary Florence GRIFFITH were married on 16 Apr 1874 in Baltimore City, MD.  Mary Florence GRIFFITH died on 29 Jun 1882.



94.  George Powell WOODWARD (Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Sep 1808.  He admiited members of 2nd Presbyterian Church, by cert from Aisquith St Pres. Chrch on 12 Sep 1851.  He died on 5 Nov 1872.

George Powell WOODWARD and Elizabeth GELBACH were married.  Elizabeth GELBACH was born on 2 Oct 1833.  She admiited members of 2nd Presbyterian Church, by cert from Aisquith St Pres. Chrch on 12 Sep 1851.  George Powell WOODWARD and Elizabeth GELBACH had the following children:

	175	i.	Ella Blanch WOODWARD was baptized on 20 Jan 1855.
	176	ii.	Sarah Ann WOODWARD was baptized on 20 Jan 1855.
	177	iii.	Carrie Stewart WOODWARD was baptized on 20 Jan 1855.


95.  Nicholas Ridgely WOODWARD Sr (Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Jun 1810.  In 1850 he was Stable Keeper in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  He died on 26 Jul 1882 in Maryland.

Nicholas Ridgely WOODWARD Sr and Frances Matilda WILLS were married about 1838.  Frances Matilda WILLS (daughter of Francis Moore WILLS and Margaret FISHER) was born on 13 Oct 1815 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  She died on 17 Dec 1861 in Baltimore, MD.  Nicholas Ridgely WOODWARD Sr and Frances Matilda WILLS had the following children:

	178	i.	William McDonell WOODWARD was born about 1837 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	179	ii.	Francis M WOODWARD appeared in the census 1850 Census in Baltimore City, MD.  She was born about 1842 in Maryland.
	+180	iii.	Alice WOODWARD (born on 18 Jul 1844).
	181	iv.	Nicholas Ridgely WOODWARD Jr was born about 1847 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.


98.  Elizabeth Jones WOODWARD (Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 5 Aug 1817.

Elizabeth Jones WOODWARD and Archibald RUSSELL were married.  



99.  Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD (Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Jan 1820 in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 19 Dec 1882 in Davidsonville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She was buried in Davidsonville United Methodist Church, Davidsonville, MD.

Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD and Absalom ANDERSON III were married on 19 Mar 1839 in Baltimore City, MD.  Absalom ANDERSON III (son of Samuel ANDERSON Sr and Elizabeth ANDERSON) was born on 4 Mar 1816 in "Lugg Ox", Conaways, MD.  In 1850 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He owned "Worthingtons Resurvey" (338 Acres) on 9 Aug 1854 in Crownsville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 26 Jul 1887 in Davidsonville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was buried in Davidsonville United Methodist Church, Davidsonville, MD.  Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD and Absalom ANDERSON III had the following children:

	+182	i.	Matilda Ann ANDERSON.
	+183	ii.	Louisa ANDERSON.
	+184	iii.	Absalom ANDERSON IV.
	185	iv.	Samuel Woodward ANDERSON was born on 2 Feb 1840 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 17 Sep 1863 in Howard's Grove General Hospital, Richmond, VA.  wounded during the battle of gettysburg, on Culp's Hill.
			[NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Cause]  He served in the military in Confederate States of America.  He unmarried.
	+186	v.	Richard Thomas ANDERSON (born on 1 Feb 1842).
	+187	vi.	William Henry ANDERSON Sr (born on 20 Jul 1844).
	+188	vii.	Isaac Cord ANDERSON II (born on 8 Aug 1846).
	189	viii.	George Powell ANDERSON was born on 17 Oct 1846 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 4 Aug 1890.  He was buried in Davidsonville United Methodist Church, Davidsonville, MD.  He Unmarried.
	+190	ix.	Ann Regina ANDERSON (born on 11 Dec 1850).
	191	x.	Absalom ANDERSON was born on 19 Sep 1855.  He died on 3 Jun 1858.
	+192	xi.	James Williams ANDERSON (born about 1864).




Sixth Generation

103.  Harry Woodward DORSEY (Eleanor WOODWARD-5, Henry-4, Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 2 Feb 1767.

Harry Woodward DORSEY and Mary MACCUBBIN were married on 23 Feb 1786.    Harry Woodward DORSEY and Mary MACCUBBIN had the following children:

	193	i.	Zachariah Maccubbin DORSEY was born on 20 Dec 1786.
	194	ii.	Achsah DORSEY was born on 13 Jan 1789.
	195	iii.	Eleanor Woodward DORSEY was born on 3 May 1791.
	+196	iv.	Harriet Woodward DORSEY (born on 5 Dec 1794).
	197	v.	Mary DORSEY was born on 23 Jan 1797.
	198	vi.	Ann DORSEY was born on 23 Jan 1799.
	199	vii.	Deborah DORSEY was born on 8 Apr 1802.


104.  Achsah DORSEY (Eleanor WOODWARD-5, Henry-4, Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 28 Aug 1768.

Achsah DORSEY and Thomas Beale DORSEY were married on 3 Feb 1784.    Achsah DORSEY and Thomas Beale DORSEY had the following children:

	200	i.	Samuel Woodward DORSEY was born on 11 Dec 1785.


107.  Elizabeth BALDWIN.

Elizabeth BALDWIN and Thomas WORTHINGTON were married on 6 Dec 1808.  Thomas WORTHINGTON (son of Thomas WORTHINGTON and Margaret MULLIKIN) lived of Howard County.



108.  Judge William Henry BALDWIN Sr (Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) served in the military War of 1812 in Ships Chandler.  He was born on 11 Sep 1792 in Waterbury, Crownsville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Between 1850 and 1870 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 6 Apr 1874.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Judge, Orphans Court.

Judge William Henry BALDWIN Sr and Jane Maria WOODWARD were married on 7 Oct 1817 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Jane Maria WOODWARD (daughter of Henry William WOODWARD and Eleanor WILLIAMS) was born on 12 Sep 1798 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 7 Mar 1866.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Judge William Henry BALDWIN Sr and Jane Maria WOODWARD had the following children:

	+201	i.	Maria Eleanor BALDWIN (born on 19 Aug 1819).
	+202	ii.	William Henry BALDWIN Jr. (born on 15 Apr 1821).
	203	iii.	Elizabeth Ann BALDWIN was born about 1823.  She died on 6 Apr 1842.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She unmarried.
	+204	iv.	Richard BALDWIN (born in 1827).
	+205	v.	Christopher Columbus BALDWIN (born in 1830).
	+206	vi.	Martha Elizabeth BALDWIN (born about 1831).
	+207	vii.	Summerfield BALDWIN Sr (born on 16 Sep 1832).
	+208	viii.	Rignal Woodward BALDWIN (born in 1835).
	209	ix.	Springfield BALDWIN was born on 1 Mar 1838 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1870 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 10 Oct 1886.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	+210	x.	Rev. Charles Winterfield BALDWIN (born on 23 Mar 1840).
	211	xi.	Juliette Catherine BALDWIN was born on 4 Apr 1844.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died in Nov 1865.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.


111.  Stevens GAMBRILL (Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born about 1799 in Maryland.

Stevens GAMBRILL and Elisabeth were married.  Elisabeth was born about 1803 in Maryland.  Stevens GAMBRILL and Elisabeth had the following children:

	212	i.	Alverdera M GAMBRILL was born about 1822.
	213	ii.	Maria E GAMBRILL was born about 1830.
	214	iii.	Lydia GAMBRILL was born about 1833.
	215	iv.	Ann GAMBRILL was born about 1835.
	216	v.	Davidge GAMBRILL was born about 1837.
	217	vi.	Lancelot GAMBRILL was born about 1838.


114.  Jane Maria WOODWARD (Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 12 Sep 1798 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 7 Mar 1866.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Jane Maria WOODWARD and Judge William Henry BALDWIN Sr were married on 7 Oct 1817 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Judge William Henry BALDWIN Sr (son of Capt. Henry BALDWIN and Maria Graham WOODWARD) served in the military War of 1812 in Ships Chandler.  He was born on 11 Sep 1792 in Waterbury, Crownsville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Between 1850 and 1870 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 6 Apr 1874.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Judge, Orphans Court.  Jane Maria WOODWARD and Judge William Henry BALDWIN Sr had the following children:

	+201	i.	Maria Eleanor BALDWIN (born on 19 Aug 1819).
	+202	ii.	William Henry BALDWIN Jr. (born on 15 Apr 1821).
	203	iii.	Elizabeth Ann BALDWIN (born about 1823).
	+204	iv.	Richard BALDWIN (born in 1827).
	+205	v.	Christopher Columbus BALDWIN (born in 1830).
	+206	vi.	Martha Elizabeth BALDWIN (born about 1831).
	+207	vii.	Summerfield BALDWIN Sr (born on 16 Sep 1832).
	+208	viii.	Rignal Woodward BALDWIN (born in 1835).
	209	ix.	Springfield BALDWIN (born on 1 Mar 1838).
	+210	x.	Rev. Charles Winterfield BALDWIN (born on 23 Mar 1840).
	211	xi.	Juliette Catherine BALDWIN (born on 4 Apr 1844).


115.  William W. WOODWARD (Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Sep 1801.  In 1850 he was dry goods merchant in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  He died on 21 May 1896 in Baltimore City, MD.

William W. WOODWARD and Virginia BARNESTON were married on 30 Jun 1830.  Virginia BARNESTON was born about 1806 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  William W. WOODWARD and Virginia BARNESTON had the following children:

	218	i.	Ann V WOODWARD was born about 1834 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	219	ii.	Maria L WOODWARD was born about 1836 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	220	iii.	Netty WOODWARD was born about 1838 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	221	iv.	Thomas WOODWARD was born about 1840 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	222	v.	William WOODWARD was born about 1842 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	223	vi.	Alice WOODWARD was born about 1844 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	224	vii.	Mary WOODWARD was born about 1846 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.
	225	viii.	Fanny WOODWARD was born about 1848 in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.


116.  Henry Williams WOODWARD (Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 Jul 1803.  He died on 14 Oct 1841 in Stewart County GA.  He was educated St John's College in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Henry Williams WOODWARD and Sarah GAMBRILL were married.    Henry Williams WOODWARD and Sarah GAMBRILL had the following children:

	+226	i.	Juliet WOODWARD.


Henry Williams WOODWARD and Mary Edge WEBB were married on 24 Feb 1835 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Mary Edge WEBB was born on 3 May 1813.  She died on 12 Mar 1894.  Henry Williams WOODWARD and Mary Edge WEBB had the following children:

	+227	i.	William WOODWARD Sr (born on 31 Dec 1835).
	228	ii.	James T. WOODWARD died on 10 Apr 1910.  He was President of Hanover Bank in New York City, NY.  He lived in New York City, NY.  He owned "Edgewood" in Gambrills Station, Anne Arundel Co., MD.


117.  Hon. Rignal Duckett WOODWARD (Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Nov 1805 in Maryland.  In 1850 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1880 he was Lawyer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 14 Apr 1888 in Millersville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Sheriff.  He was Judge in Orphans Court.

Hon. Rignal Duckett WOODWARD and Elizabeth HARDESTY were married.  Elizabeth HARDESTY (daughter of HARDESTY and HODGES) was born about 1807.  She died on 31 Jan 1848.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Hon. Rignal Duckett WOODWARD and Elizabeth HARDESTY had the following children:

	229	i.	Sarah E WOODWARD was born on 30 Aug 1832.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 6 Feb 1902.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	+230	ii.	Mary E WOODWARD (born about 1834).
	+231	iii.	Henry WOODWARD Sr (born on 17 Oct 1835).
	+232	iv.	Rignal Thomas WOODWARD (born on 10 Jun 1838).
	+233	v.	George H. WOODWARD (born on 20 Jun 1840).
	234	vi.	Martha Ann WOODWARD was born about 1842.  She died on 30 Jan 1849.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.


Hon. Rignal Duckett WOODWARD and Mary Jane HALL were married on 3 Feb 1852.  Mary Jane HALL (daughter of Thomas HALL and Ann Duckett ANDERSON) was born about 1818 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Hon. Rignal Duckett WOODWARD and Mary Jane HALL had the following children:

	+235	i.	Ida WOODWARD (born about 1850).
	236	ii.	Maria E WOODWARD was born about 1853 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	237	iii.	Elizabeth A WOODWARD was born about 1854 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	238	iv.	William G WOODWARD was born about 1856 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	239	v.	Martha B WOODWARD was born about 1857 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.


120.  Martha Ridgley WOODWARD (Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 May 1812.  She died on 17 May 1832.

Martha Ridgley WOODWARD and James RAWLINGS were married.  



125.  Anna Maria EVITTS (Joseph-5, Abraham-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) died in 1911.  She was buried in Spring Hill Cemetery, Easton, MD.

Anna Maria EVITTS and Doctor Pierre Ovide CHERBONNIER were married on 21 Dec 1843.  Doctor Pierre Ovide CHERBONNIER served in the military Civil War.  He was born on 16 Mar 1812 in New Orleans, Louisiana.  He was educated University Of Paris in 1841 in Paris, France.  He died on 12 Jun 1883.  He was buried in Spring Hill Cemetery, Easton, MD.



127.  Seth Hill NICHOLS (Mary EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 2 Feb 1805 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 14 Jul 1805 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 14 Jun 1871.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Tailor.  He lived in Frederick Co., MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]

Seth Hill NICHOLS and Mary Ann MIMM were married on 8 Apr 1842 in Frederick Co., MD.  Mary Ann MIMM was born on 17 Oct 1821 in Washington, DC.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 27 Oct 1889.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Seth Hill NICHOLS and Mary Ann MIMM had the following children:

	240	i.	Clayton NICHOLS was born about 1847 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.
	241	ii.	Charles NICHOLS was born about Jun 1850 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.
	242	iii.	Catherine NICHOLS was born about Jun 1850 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.
	243	iv.	Caroline NICHOLS was born about 1854 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.
	244	v.	Tillman NICHOLS was born about 1856.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.
	245	vi.	Ann NICHOLS was born about 1858 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.
	246	vii.	Seth NICHOLS was born about 1859 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.


Seth Hill NICHOLS and Catherine HEICHLER were married on 5 May 1829 in Frederick Co., MD.  Catherine HEICHLER (daughter of Henry HEICHLER and Elizabeth BAYER) was born about 1806.  She died on 13 Oct 1832 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in "Heichler Vault", Lutheran Graveyard, Fredericktown, Frederick, MD.  Seth Hill NICHOLS and Catherine HEICHLER had the following children:

	247	i.	Henry Heichler NICHOLS was born about Jan 1830 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 25 Aug 1831 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Lutheran Graveyard, Fredericktown, Frederick, MD.


130.  John R. NICHOLS (Mary EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1815.  In 1850 he was Tailor in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.

John R. NICHOLS and Catherine were married.  Catherine was born about 1825 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  John R. NICHOLS and Catherine had the following children:

	248	i.	Lewis B NICHOLS was born about 1845 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.


131.  Mary Ann NICHOLS (Mary EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Aug 1818 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 25 Oct 1818 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 16 May 1867.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]

Mary Ann NICHOLS and Christian GETZENDANNER were married on 5 May 1840 in Frederick Co., MD.  Christian GETZENDANNER was born about 1828 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.



133.  Elias Woodward BOTELER (Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 16 Oct 1807 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 15 Mar 1808 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.  In 1840 he was Census Taker in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 22 Jun 1849.  He was in Farmer.  He lived in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.

Elias Woodward BOTELER and Terrece Minerva MCCANN were married on 26 Feb 1830 in Frederick Co., MD.  Terrece Minerva MCCANN was born about 1812.  She died on 16 Mar 1884.  She was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.  Names in Stone says age 25-0-2.  She was 38 in 1850 Census.  Elias Woodward BOTELER and Terrece Minerva MCCANN had the following children:

	+249	i.	John E. BOTELER (born on 18 Mar 1831).
	250	ii.	Ann S. E. BOTELER was born about 1832 in Frederick Co., MD.
	251	iii.	William BOTELER was born about 1834.


136.  Catherine Margaret WERTENBAKER (Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jun 1817 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 13 Oct 1817 in Evangelical Reformed Church Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]

Catherine Margaret WERTENBAKER and Absolom P. KESSLER were married on 26 Nov 1838 in Frederick Co., MD.  Absolom P. KESSLER was born about 1818.  Catherine Margaret WERTENBAKER and Absolom P. KESSLER had the following children:

	252	i.	Lavinia KESSLER was born about 1843.
	253	ii.	Albert M. KESSLER was born about 1846.


137.  Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER (Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 May 1822 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 29 Oct 1822 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died in 1881.  She was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]

Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER and Thomas H. ETCHISON were married on 1 Jan 1839 in Frederick Co., MD.  Thomas H. ETCHISON was born in 1817.  In 1880 he was Butcher in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died in 1893.  He was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.  He was in Farmer.  Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER and Thomas H. ETCHISON had the following children:

	254	i.	Helen A. ETCHISON was born about 1840 in Frederick Co., MD.
	255	ii.	William W. ETCHISON was born about 1842 in Frederick Co., MD.
	256	iii.	Anna M. ETCHISON was born about 1844 in Frederick Co., MD.
	257	iv.	Mellon P. ETCHISON was born about 1845 in Frederick Co., MD.
	+258	v.	Byron ETCHISON (born on 19 Aug 1847).
	259	vi.	Mary E. ETCHISON was born about 1849 in Frederick Co., MD.
	260	vii.	Grace G. ETCHISON was born in 1857 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died in 1922.  She was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.
	261	viii.	Vinnie ETCHISON was born about 1862 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.


138.  Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON (Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Apr 1813 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 10 Apr 1814 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Sponsors]  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 5 Jan 1863.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON and Ephraim DOYLE were married on 14 Apr 1831 in Frederick Co., MD.  According to an Equity record, Ephraim left Catherine for parts unknown.  He is not in the 1850 Census of Frederick, Co.    Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON and Ephraim DOYLE had the following children:

	+262	i.	Mary Ellen DOYLE (born about 1833).
	+263	ii.	William Henry HANE (born on 10 Aug 1834).
	+264	iii.	Susan J. HANE (born on 18 Jul 1841).
	+265	iv.	John N. HANE (born on 27 Dec 1844).
	266	v.	Francis WEBB was born about 1846 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.
	267	vi.	Catherine PEASLY.  Listed on mother's administration of accounts
	268	vii.	Ann R. PEASLY.  Listed on mother's administration of accounts


139.  Woodward Alexander Evitt HAMILTON (Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1814 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  He died on 20 Apr 1853 in Baltimore City, MD.

Woodward Alexander Evitt HAMILTON and Catherine ELY were married on 17 Feb 1836 in German Reformed Church Frederick MD.  Catherine ELY (daughter of William ELY and Sarah ROWE) was born on 25 Jul 1818 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in East South St, Frederick City, Frederick, MD.  She died on 12 Jan 1904 in Frederick Co., MD.  She lived West South St in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD on 12 Jan 1904.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Woodward Alexander Evitt HAMILTON and Catherine ELY had the following children:

	+269	i.	Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON (born on 25 Oct 1836).
	+270	ii.	John William HAMILTON (born about 1838).
	+271	iii.	Glovinia HAMILTON (born about 1840).
	272	iv.	Sarah Ann HAMILTON was born on 17 Oct 1842 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 2 May 1843 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.
	+273	v.	Georgeanna HAMILTON (born on 22 Nov 1847).
	274	vi.	Ellen HAMILTON was born about 1848.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.
	+275	vii.	Lucretia HAMILTON (born about 1852).


140.  Ann Margaret HAMILTON (Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 5 Jul 1816 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Buckeystown, Frederick County MD.  She died on 21 Nov 1862.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Ann Margaret HAMILTON and George W. JACOBS were married on 19 Apr 1835 in Frederick Co., MD.  George W. JACOBS was born on 3 Dec 1815 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Buckeystown, Frederick County MD.  He died on 11 Apr 1863.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.



141.  Mary Jane HAMILTON (Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Jul 1820.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 2 Nov 1886.  She was buried in Nov 1886 in Bartonsville Methodist Church Cemetery Frederick MD.

Mary Jane HAMILTON and John O'HARA were married on 27 Jan 1844 in Frederick Co., MD.  John O'HARA was born about 1809 in Maryland.  In 1850 he was Cooper in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 4 Jul 1867 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Bartonsville Methodist Church Cemetery Frederick MD.  Mary Jane HAMILTON and John O'HARA had the following children:

	+276	i.	Mary Jane O'HARA (born in 1844).
	+277	ii.	John H O'HARA (born in 1846).
	+278	iii.	Charles Edward O'HARA Sr (born on 8 Apr 1849).
	279	iv.	Joesph O'HARA was born in 1851.
	+280	v.	Malinda Louise O'HARA (born on 11 Dec 1853).
	+281	vi.	Susan Valleta O'HARA (born on 19 Oct 1856).
	282	vii.	Henry Laborn O'HARA was born on 9 Apr 1857.  He died on 4 Sep 1926.
	+283	viii.	Woodward O'HARA (born on 20 Aug 1861).
	284	ix.	Carrie O'HARA was born in 1865.


Mary Jane HAMILTON and John E. PENN were married on 24 Jun 1837 in Frederick Co., MD.  



142.  John H. HAMILTON (Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Oct 1820 in Maryland.  In 1850 he was Merchant in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 9 Sep 1881 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was christened in Buried at Mt Carmel Cemetery Frederick Md.  He was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He was in Farmer and Storekeeper.  He lived near New Market MD.  

 On John's tombstone it lists both of his wives and on the one side it lists the name of nine children without any dates.  I don't know which wife these children belong to.  One of them may be the Robert who was listed in the 1860 census.  I put the children under the second wife Elizabeth, but I am not sure they all belong there.

John H. HAMILTON and Mariah L. LEASE were married on 24 Feb 1840 in Frederick Co., MD.  Mariah L. LEASE was born on 6 Feb 1824 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 11 Aug 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  John H. HAMILTON and Mariah L. LEASE had the following children:

	+285	i.	John Henry HAMILTON (born on 13 Sep 1840).
	+286	ii.	Frank Thomas HAMILTON (born on 30 Mar 1842).
	+287	iii.	Maria Louisa HAMILTON (born on 9 Feb 1844).
	+288	iv.	Randolph HAMILTON (born on 14 Aug 1847).
	+289	v.	George Washington HAMILTON (born on 2 Jan 1851).
	+290	vi.	Annie Catherine HAMILTON (born on 7 Apr 1852).
	291	vii.	Robert HAMILTON was born about 1856.  He died before 1870.   Robert is listed with the family in the 1860 Census, but he does not show up in the 1870 Census.  I have found no other mention of him.


John H. HAMILTON and Elizabeth Ellen H. KIRBY were married on 21 Nov 1861 in Frederick Co., MD.  Elizabeth Ellen H. KIRBY was born on 31 Dec 1825.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 18 Feb 1882.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  John H. HAMILTON and Elizabeth Ellen H. KIRBY had the following children:

	+292	i.	William J. M. HAMILTON (born on 1 Oct 1863).
	+293	ii.	Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON (born on 4 Apr 1866).


143.  Pamelia Eliza HAMILTON (Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1825.  She died in Mar 1870.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Pamelia Eliza HAMILTON and Thomas H. WEBB were married.  Thomas H. WEBB was born about 1824.  He died on 18 May 1894.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Pamelia Eliza HAMILTON and Thomas H. WEBB had the following children:

	294	i.	Ann M. WEBB was born about 1842 near New Market MD.
	295	ii.	Eliza WEBB was born about 1847 near New Market MD.
	296	iii.	John H. WEBB was born about 1849 near New Market MD.


144.  Louisa Penelope HAMILTON (Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 Nov 1828 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 13 Nov 1900 in E. Sixth St. Frederick MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Louisa Penelope HAMILTON and Reuben Nelson PLUMMER were married on 10 Jun 1849 in Frederick Co., MD.  Reuben Nelson PLUMMER was born on 29 Mar 1829 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 8 Aug 1904.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Louisa Penelope HAMILTON and Reuben Nelson PLUMMER had the following children:

	297	i.	Annie PLUMMER was born about 1861.


147.  Elizabeth Catherine EVITT (Joseph-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1829.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Washington, Guernsey Co., OH.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Edina, Knox Co., MO.  She died on 11 Sep 1917.

Elizabeth Catherine EVITT and John A STAUDER were married.  John A STAUDER was born about 1827 in Hessa D.  In 1880 he was Blacksmith in Edina, Knox Co., MO.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Edina, Knox Co., MO.  Elizabeth Catherine EVITT and John A STAUDER had the following children:

	298	i.	William J STAUDER was born about 1858 in Missouri.  In 1880 he was Blacksmith in Edina, Knox Co., MO.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Edina, Knox Co., MO.
	299	ii.	Alice STAUDER was born about 1860 in Missouri.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Edina, Knox Co., MO.
	300	iii.	Anna C STAUDER was born about 1863 in Missouri.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Edina, Knox Co., MO.


151.  John EVITTS (Woodward-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1827 in Delaware.  He died on 17 Mar 1910 in Greensboro, Caroline Co., MD.

John EVITTS and Eliza Ann were married.  Eliza Ann was born on 31 Aug 1835 in Delaware.  She died on 14 Jan 1884.  She was buried in Wesley M.E. Church, Burrsville, Caroline Co. MD.



John EVITTS and Elizabeth WEBSTER were married.  Elizabeth WEBSTER was born on 23 Nov 1825 in Delaware.  She died on 4 Aug 1908.  She was buried in Hollywood Cemetery, Harrington, Kent Co., MD.



152.  Mary Jane EVITTS (Woodward-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 Jun 1829 in Delaware.  She died on 19 Nov 1916 near Burrsville, Caroline Co., MD.  She was buried in Wesley M.E. Church, Burrsville, Caroline Co. MD.

Mary Jane EVITTS and Henry C CANNON were married in 1851.  Henry C CANNON was born about 1823 in Delaware.  He died on 12 Dec 1896 near Hickman, Caroline Co., MD.  He was buried on 13 Dec 1896 in Bloomery Cemetery, Smithville, Caroline Co., MD.



153.  Sarah Ann EVITTS (Woodward-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Jun 1835 in Delaware.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Mispillian Hundred, Kent Co., DE.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She died after 1911.

Sarah Ann EVITTS and John W TODD were married.  John W TODD was born about 1844 in Delaware.  In 1880 he was Farmer in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  Sarah Ann EVITTS and John W TODD had the following children:

	301	i.	Plenney E TODD was born in Jul 1865 in Delaware.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  He died in 1937.
	302	ii.	Sarah TODD was born about 1867 in Delaware.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She was also known as "Sallie".


Sarah Ann EVITTS and James B MALUNEY were married.  James B MALUNEY was born about 1835 in Maryland.  He died on 20 Sep 1899 near Adamsville, Kent Co., DE.



154.  Sarah Ann EVITTS (Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 31 Oct 1825 in Maryland.  She died on 22 Mar 1899.  She was buried in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.

Sarah Ann EVITTS and Elijah TOWERS were married on 28 Nov 1843 in Caroline Co., MD.  Elijah TOWERS was born on 28 Mar 1818 in Caroline Co., MD.  He died on 26 Jan 1889 in Near Potter's Landing, Caroline Co., MD.  He was buried on 28 Jan 1889 in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  Sarah Ann EVITTS and Elijah TOWERS had the following children:

	303	i.	William Francis TOWERS was born in Aug 1844 in Maryland.
	304	ii.	Jonathan Evitts TOWERS was born about 1846 in Maryland.
	305	iii.	Elijah Madison TOWERS was born on 11 Nov 1850 in Caroline Co., MD.


155.  Mariah L EVITTS (Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 29 Jul 1828 in Maryland.  She died on 22 Feb 1868.  She was buried in St. Luke's Methodist Church, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.

Mariah L EVITTS and Robert R EMERSON were married on 9 Jan 1850 in Caroline Co., MD.  Robert R EMERSON was born on 2 Apr 1812 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  He died on 11 Jun 1885.  He was buried on 13 Jun 1885 in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  Mariah L EVITTS and Robert R EMERSON had the following children:

	+306	i.	William R EMERSON (born about 1850).
	307	ii.	Francis EMERSON was born on 4 Jan 1852.  He died on 22 Feb 1852.  He was buried in St. Luke's Methodist Church, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.
	308	iii.	Franklin EMERSON was born on 15 Jan 1855.  He died on 22 Apr 1862 in St. Luke's Methodist Church, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.
	309	iv.	Anna Virginia EMERSON was born on 16 Apr 1857.  She died on 22 Apr 1862.  She was buried in St. Luke's Methodist Church, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.
	310	v.	Walter EMERSON was born on 10 Feb 1868.  He died on 20 Aug 1875.


156.  William Seth EVITTS (Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 21 Feb 1831 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  He died on 22 Mar 1889.  He was buried in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.

William Seth EVITTS and Mariah Lousia WILLOUGHBY were married on 27 Dec 1853 in Caroline Co., MD.  Mariah Lousia WILLOUGHBY was born on 9 Nov 1830 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She died on 13 May 1895 in Caroline Co., MD.  She was buried in St. Elizabeth's Catholic Church, First Street, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  William Seth EVITTS and Mariah Lousia WILLOUGHBY had the following children:

	+311	i.	Mary V EVITTS (born on 19 Jan 1856).
	+312	ii.	Anna Maria EVITTS (born on 15 Aug 1857).
	313	iii.	Gertrude EVITTS was born about 1871 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She was also known as "Gertie".


157.  Jonathan EVITTS (Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1836 in Talbot Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  He died on 28 May 1913 in West Hoboken, NJ.  He was buried on 1 Jun 1913 in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.

Jonathan EVITTS and Wilhelmina WILLIAMS were married.  Wilhelmina WILLIAMS was born in 1846 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She died in 1927.  She was buried in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  Jonathan EVITTS and Wilhelmina WILLIAMS had the following children:

	+314	i.	Mary W EVITTS (born on 28 Sep 1871).


158.  Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON (Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Dec 1838 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 5 Jan 1909.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON and Henry WOODWARD Sr were married on 16 Jun 1864.  Henry WOODWARD Sr (son of Hon. Rignal Duckett WOODWARD and Elizabeth HARDESTY) was born on 17 Oct 1835 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1880 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 23 Mar 1925.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Judge of the Orphans Court.  Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON and Henry WOODWARD Sr had the following children:

	+315	i.	Alice E WOODWARD (born on 20 Apr 1865).
	316	ii.	Rosalie Hall WOODWARD was born on 30 Aug 1866 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 11 Jan 1901.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She unmarried.
	+317	iii.	Matilda Anderson WOODWARD (born on 16 Feb 1868).
	+318	iv.	Margaret Helen WOODWARD (born on 3 Jul 1871).
	319	v.	Olive Edwards WOODWARD was born on 12 Oct 1874.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 27 Apr 1895.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She unmarried.
	+320	vi.	Henry WOODWARD Jr, (born on 15 Aug 1878).


161.  Catherine ANDERSON (Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Jan 1843 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.

Catherine ANDERSON and Thomas Grafton PLUMMER were married on 13 Feb 1868.  Thomas Grafton PLUMMER was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He lived in Adamstown MD.  Catherine ANDERSON and Thomas Grafton PLUMMER had the following children:

	+321	i.	Mary Elizabeth PLUMMER.
	322	ii.	Edwin R PLUMMER.


163.  Richarda Sophia ANDERSON (Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1848 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Richarda Sophia ANDERSON and Henry Clay MULLIKIN Sr were married on 9 May 1867.    Richarda Sophia ANDERSON and Henry Clay MULLIKIN Sr had the following children:

	323	i.	Martha MULLIKIN unmarried.
	324	ii.	Frank Anderson MULLIKIN.
	325	iii.	Richard Oscar MULLIKIN.
	+326	iv.	Cora E MULLIKIN.
	327	v.	Mary V MULLIKIN unmarried.
	+328	vi.	Henry Clay MULLIKIN Jr..
	329	vii.	Florence Hall MULLIKIN unmarried.


164.  Ann Eliza ANDERSON (Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 29 Jan 1849 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 29 Jan 1926.

Ann Eliza ANDERSON and Robert L OSBORNE were married on 16 May 1877.  Robert L OSBORNE was born on 17 Oct 1837.  He died on 15 May 1912.  He served in the military in Confederate States of America.  Fitzhugh Lee's Brigade of General J.E.B. Stuart's Division, C.S.A.  He lived in Shepherdstown, West Virginia.  Ann Eliza ANDERSON and Robert L OSBORNE had the following children:

	330	i.	Richard L OSBORNE.


167.  Ella ANDERSON (Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1857 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Ella ANDERSON and Edward WATERS were married.  



168.  William ANDERSON (Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1858 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was also known as "Billie".

William ANDERSON and Elizabeth ANDERSON were married.    William ANDERSON and Elizabeth ANDERSON had the following children:

	+331	i.	Cora Woodward ANDERSON.


170.  Laura M WOODWARD (John Randolph-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) lived in West Virginia.

Laura M WOODWARD and MOORE were married.  



172.  Annie V. WOODWARD (John Randolph-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 7 Sep 1857 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 25 Mar 1927.

Annie V. WOODWARD and Roderick O. SHIPLEY were married on 26 Mar 1902.  



173.  William Nicholas WOODWARD (John Randolph-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 12 Sep 1860 in Woodwardville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 4 Jul 1925.  He was clerk at the circut court.

William Nicholas WOODWARD and Jennie Gertrude ASHWELL were married on 31 Dec 1891.  Jennie Gertrude ASHWELL (daughter of George ASHWELL and Jane DUVAL) was born on 27 Jul 1865.  She died on 13 Jun 1933.  She lived "of New Brunswick, NJ".  William Nicholas WOODWARD and Jennie Gertrude ASHWELL had the following children:

	332	i.	William Randolph WOODWARD was born on 22 Nov 1892 in St. Johns.  He died on 5 Apr 1915.  Death while attending the University of Maryland Law School
	+333	ii.	Edith Ashwell WOODWARD (born on 9 Feb 1894).
	+334	iii.	Nicholas Dodge WOODWARD (born on 7 Jul 1896).
	335	iv.	Helen Gertrude WOODWARD was born on 9 Jun 1899.  She died on 27 Nov 1970.  She was teacher.  She unmarried.
	+336	v.	George Ashwell WOODWARD (born on 3 Jan 1902).
	337	vi.	Emily Caroline WOODWARD was born on 14 Jun 1904.  Between 1925 and 1966 she was teacher.  She unmarried.
	338	vii.	James Gardner WOODWARD was born on 31 Aug 1906 in St. Johns.  He was attorney.


180.  Alice WOODWARD (Nicholas Ridgely-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jul 1844 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  She died on 24 Apr 1917.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Detroit, Michigan.  She lived in Salem, Oregon.

Alice WOODWARD and William SCHARF were married on 2 Jun 1867 in St. Ignatuis Church, Baltimore City, MD.  William SCHARF (son of Isaac Taylor SCHARF and Mary Ann REGESTER) served in the military Civil War in 55th Reg Penna. Vol Mil Co C.  He was born on 10 Apr 1841 in Baltimore, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore Co., MD.  He died on 18 Jul 1905 in Detroit, MI.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Detroit, Michigan.  Alice WOODWARD and William SCHARF had the following children:

	339	i.	Charles Lee SCHARF was born on 4 Mar 1868 in Baltimore, MD.  He died in Nov 1903 in Tombstone, AZ.  He was buried.
	340	ii.	Matilda Mary SCHARF was born on 23 Feb 1870 in Baltimore, MD.  She died on 31 Mar 1870 in Baltimore, MD.
	+341	iii.	Robert Wilton SCHARF (born on 7 Jul 1871).
	+342	iv.	Margaret Lusby Wells SCHARF (born on 28 Feb 1873).
	+343	v.	Nicholas Woodward SCHARF Sr (born in 1875).
	+344	vi.	Lenore Gertrude SCHARF (born on 28 Apr 1881).
	+345	vii.	Harry Young SCHARF (born on 22 Feb 1883).
	346	viii.	Haid___ Agnes SCHARF was born on 19 Jan 1886.  She died on 1 Aug 1886.
	+347	ix.	Ralph Lawrence SCHARF (born on 10 May 1889).


182.  Matilda Ann ANDERSON.

Matilda Ann ANDERSON and Samuel R. GAITHER were married on 23 Sep 1876.  Samuel R. GAITHER (son of Evan Lusby GAITHER and Sarah Ann Shipley SELLMAN) died on 22 Jul 1930.



183.  Louisa ANDERSON.

Louisa ANDERSON and Thomas Frank TAYLOR were married on 6 Jan 1887 in Baltimore City, MD.  Thomas Frank TAYLOR was born about 1854.



184.  Absalom ANDERSON IV (Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) died on 26 Dec 1916 in Kent, England.  He served in the military in Orderly with Canadian forces.  He lived in Prince Albert Sask..

Absalom ANDERSON IV and Anna POLLOCK were married on 19 Nov 1889 in South Dakota.  Anna POLLOCK was born in Pembroke Ont..



186.  Richard Thomas ANDERSON (Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 1 Feb 1842 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He served in the military in Confederate States of America.

Richard Thomas ANDERSON and Anna BANES were married.  Anna BANES lived in Baltimore Co., MD.



187.  William Henry ANDERSON Sr (Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Jul 1844 in Upper Mariboro, Prince George's Co, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 22 Dec 1885 in Iglehart, Anne Arundel County MD.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

William Henry ANDERSON Sr and Sarah Elizabeth SCRIVENER were married on 27 Apr 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  License issued April 26 1870  Sarah Elizabeth SCRIVENER was born on 20 Sep 1849 in Friendship, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 28 Feb 1926 in Baltimore City, MD.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She was also known as Bettie.  William Henry ANDERSON Sr and Sarah Elizabeth SCRIVENER had the following children:

	348	i.	Samuel W ANDERSON was born on 17 Feb 1871.  He died on 19 May 1936.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	349	ii.	Albert ANDERSON.
	+350	iii.	Ida M ANDERSON (born on 4 Aug 1872).
	+351	iv.	Marvin Welsey ANDERSON (born on 6 Apr 1874).
	352	v.	William H. ANDERSON was born on 29 Sep 1879.  He died on 20 Jul 1953.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	353	vi.	Lemuel O. ANDERSON was born on 2 Feb 1882.  He died on 17 Dec 1936.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	354	vii.	Edward G ANDERSON died Infant.


188.  Isaac Cord ANDERSON II (Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Aug 1846 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 9 Feb 1919.  He was buried in Old Bascomb's Chapel, Crownsville, MD.

Isaac Cord ANDERSON II and Lucy Caroline GAITHER were married on 26 Apr 1871.  Lucy Caroline GAITHER (daughter of Evan Lusby GAITHER and Sarah Ann Shipley SELLMAN) died about 1899.  She was buried in Old Bascomb's Chapel, Crownsville, MD.  Isaac Cord ANDERSON II and Lucy Caroline GAITHER had the following children:

	+355	i.	James Tucker ANDERSON (born about 1872).
	356	ii.	Louisa Priscilla ANDERSON died infant.
	357	iii.	Isaac Cord ANDERSON Jr..
	+358	iv.	Francis Gaither ANDERSON (born on 13 Mar 1874).
	+359	v.	Absalom ANDERSON (born on 11 Dec 1878).
	+360	vi.	Edith ANDERSON (born on 4 Sep 1880).
	+361	vii.	Edna ANDERSON (born on 10 Aug 1882).
	362	viii.	Samuel Cleveland ANDERSON was born on 20 Jul 1884.  He died in Mar 1931.
	+363	ix.	Elmo M ANDERSON (born on 4 Jul 1886).
	+364	x.	Rosa Virginia ANDERSON (born on 5 Aug 1887).
	365	xi.	Louis Wolfes ANDERSON was born on 25 Oct 1889.  He lived in Baltimore City, MD in 1959.
	366	xii.	Lucy Caroline ANDERSON died infant.
	367	xiii.	Ernest ANDERSON died infant.


190.  Ann Regina ANDERSON (Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 11 Dec 1850.

Ann Regina ANDERSON and James B TUCKER were married.  



Ann Regina ANDERSON and Judge Lemon BEALL Sr were married.    Ann Regina ANDERSON and Judge Lemon BEALL Sr had the following children:

	+368	i.	Margaret W BEALL.


192.  James Williams ANDERSON (Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1864.  He died on 1 Jul 1919.  He lived in Vermillion SD.

James Williams ANDERSON and Nellie BROWN were married on 11 Dec 1902.  





Seventh Generation

196.  Harriet Woodward DORSEY (Harry Woodward-6, Eleanor WOODWARD-5, Henry-4, Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 5 Dec 1794.

Harriet Woodward DORSEY and Samuel BLUNT were married on 19 Feb 1818.  Samuel BLUNT (son of Samuel BLUNT) was born on 28 Dec 1789.  Harriet Woodward DORSEY and Samuel BLUNT had the following children:

	369	i.	Mary BLUNT was born on 6 Apr 1821.
	370	ii.	Achsah Elizabeth BLUNT was born on 1 Dec 1822.
	+371	iii.	Attwood BLUNT (born on 26 Jan 1824).
	+372	iv.	Harry Woodward Dorsey BLUNT (born on 2 Jun 1826).
	+373	v.	William Williams BLUNT (born on 10 Apr 1828).


201.  Maria Eleanor BALDWIN (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 19 Aug 1819 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Maria Eleanor BALDWIN and Benjamin Edward GANTT were married.  



202.  William Henry BALDWIN Jr. (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 15 Apr 1821.  He died on 19 Oct 1902.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was 1st President of the Maryland Savings Bank.  He was President of Mercantile Library.

William Henry BALDWIN Jr. and Mary Peckham RODMAN were married on 10 Nov 1859.  Mary Peckham RODMAN (daughter of Hon. Samuel RODMAN and Mary PECKHAM) was born on 12 Nov 1839.  She died on 16 Jan 1917.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  William Henry BALDWIN Jr. and Mary Peckham RODMAN had the following children:

	374	i.	William Henry BALDWIN III was born on 4 Aug 1860.  He died on 29 Jan 1888.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Cause]
	375	ii.	Samuel Rodman BALDWIN was born on 11 May 1862.  He died on 13 Apr 1882.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	376	iii.	Mary BALDWIN was born on 3 Oct 1864.  She died on 4 Jul 1877.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	377	iv.	Maria Woodward BALDWIN was born about 1868.
	378	v.	Frank Gambrill BALDWIN was born on 25 Oct 1870.  He died on 7 May 1905.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	379	vi.	Carroll BALDWIN was born on 7 Mar 1872.  He died on 14 May 1918.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	380	vii.	Sarah Rodman BALDWIN was born on 25 Feb 1873.  She died on 29 Dec 1940.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.


204.  Richard BALDWIN (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1827 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1870 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died in 1903.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Register of Wills.  He was County Treasurer.

Richard BALDWIN and Sophronia Jane FURLONG were married about 2 Mar 1857.  Sophronia Jane FURLONG (daughter of Reverand Henry FURLONG) was born in 1834 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 4 Jan 1907.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Richard BALDWIN and Sophronia Jane FURLONG had the following children:

	381	i.	Jane BALDWIN was born about 1859 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	382	ii.	William Henry BALDWIN was born in 1860 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died in 1930.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	383	iii.	Furlong BALDWIN was born about 1862 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	384	iv.	Richard BALDWIN was born about 1865 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	385	v.	Columbus BALDWIN was born about 1865 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	386	vi.	Fanny Louisa BALDWIN was born about 1868 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	387	vii.	Mariam BALDWIN was born about 1872.
	388	viii.	Thantin BALDWIN was born about 1875.


205.  Christopher Columbus BALDWIN (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1830.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  He died on 3 Apr 1873.

Christopher Columbus BALDWIN and ROMAN were married.  ROMAN lived in Hagerstown, Washington Co., MD.



206.  Martha Elizabeth BALDWIN (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born about 1831 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Martha Elizabeth BALDWIN and Reverand Nicholas J. Brown MORGAN were married about 25 Apr 1865.  Reverand Nicholas J. Brown MORGAN was born about 1812 in Virginia.  In 1870 he was Minister in Methodist Evangelical, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  Martha Elizabeth BALDWIN and Reverand Nicholas J. Brown MORGAN had the following children:

	389	i.	Kate B. MORGAN was born about 1867 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.
	+390	ii.	Maria E. MORGAN.


207.  Summerfield BALDWIN Sr (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 16 Sep 1832 in Maryland.  He died on 21 Feb 1924 in Baltimore City, MD.  He was Merchant & Philanthropist.  Author:  Baldwin, Summerfield, 1832-1924.
Title:  Summerfield Baldwin [microfilm] : his autobiography, his ancestry, with editorial and newspaper comments
Library:  New York State Library
Subject:  Baldwin, Henry, 1700-1730 - Family.
Baldwin family.
Publisher:  Baltimore : N.T.A. Munder & Co., 1925.
Edition:
Format:  89 p., [2] leaves of plates : col. coat of arms, port. ; 23 cm.
Bibliography:
Call Number:  MA/FF
929.2 B1823 90-6453
MA
Notes:  Includes Meek, Woodward, Warfield, Prather, Sprigg, Davidge, & Garrett families.
This book is no. 64 of an edition of 250 numbered copies


Summerfield BALDWIN Sr and Fances CUGLE were married in 1859.  Fances CUGLE was born about 1838.  She died in 1867.  Summerfield BALDWIN Sr and Fances CUGLE had the following children:

	+391	i.	William Woodward BALDWIN Sr (born on 23 Jun 1862).
	+392	ii.	Anna Louise BALDWIN (born in 1864).
	+393	iii.	Summerfield BALDWIN Jr (born on 19 Sep 1866).
	+394	iv.	Dorothy BALDWIN.


Summerfield BALDWIN Sr and Juliet Gambrill SEWELL were married in 1870.  Juliet Gambrill SEWELL (daughter of John SEWELL IV and Juliet W GAMBRILL) was born in 1842.  She died in Sep 1916 in Baltimore Co., MD.  Summerfield BALDWIN Sr and Juliet Gambrill SEWELL had the following children:

	+395	i.	Charles Gambrill BALDWIN Sr (born on 18 Jun 1872).
	396	ii.	Juliette BALDWIN was born in 1874.
	397	iii.	Willard BALDWIN.


208.  Rignal Woodward BALDWIN (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1835 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1870 he was Railroad Attorney.  22. Rosa E., m. 1869, Rignal W. BALDWIN, b. 1835, d. on January 4th, 1891; he was a graduate of Dickinson College, and a prominent member of the Baltimore Bar, and among other large corporations, he was attorney for the Louisville and Nashville Railroad Company.

  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 4 Jan 1891 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was educated grad. Dickinson.  


Rignal Woodward BALDWIN and Rosa Elizabeth HALL were married on 9 Feb 1869.  Rosa Elizabeth HALL (daughter of Baruch HALL and Virginia Blagden GUNNELL) was born on 2 Aug 1850 in Washington, DC.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 22 Sep 1939.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Rignal Woodward BALDWIN and Rosa Elizabeth HALL had the following children:

	+398	i.	Rignal Woodward BALDWIN (born in 1869).
	+399	ii.	Morgan H. BALDWIN (born about 1871).
	+400	iii.	Springfield BALDWIN (born in 1874).
	401	iv.	Rosa Hall BALDWIN was born in 1876.  She died in 1958.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	+402	v.	Henry Wilson BALDWIN (born in 1878).


210.  Rev. Charles Winterfield BALDWIN (William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 23 Mar 1840.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was educated Yale in 1861.  He died on 15 Jul 1938 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Methodist Minister for 65 years.

Rev. Charles Winterfield BALDWIN and Anna E HOPKINS were married.  Anna E HOPKINS died in May 1872.  Rev. Charles Winterfield BALDWIN and Anna E HOPKINS had the following children:

	403	i.	Maria BALDWIN was born about 1868 in Wellesley.  She died on 25 May 1961 in Millersville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She unmarried.
	404	ii.	Marin BALDWIN was born in 1871.


Rev. Charles Winterfield BALDWIN and Annie M THOMAS were married on 9 Feb 1876 in Baltimore City, MD.  



226.  Juliet WOODWARD.

Juliet WOODWARD and Prof. Phil Moore LEAKIN were married.  Prof. Phil Moore LEAKIN died on 18 Oct 1863.  He was Prof. University of MD.



227.  William WOODWARD Sr (Henry Williams-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 31 Dec 1835.  He lived in New York City, NY between 1864 and 1889.  He died on 20 Mar 1889 in New York City, NY.  He was Millionaire cotton merchant.

William WOODWARD Sr and Sarah Abigail RODMAN were married on 27 Sep 1865.  Sarah Abigail RODMAN (daughter of Hon. Samuel RODMAN and Mary PECKHAM) was born about 1840.  She died on 23 Sep 1913 in Adirondack NY.  She lived "of Rhode Island".  William WOODWARD Sr and Sarah Abigail RODMAN had the following children:

	405	i.	Mary Edge WOODWARD.
	406	ii.	Julia Rodman WOODWARD.
	407	iii.	Edith WOODWARD was born on 29 Dec 1873.  She died on 27 Jan 1898.  She unmarried.
	+408	iv.	William Rodman WOODWARD (born on 7 Apr 1876).


230.  Mary E WOODWARD (Rignal Duckett-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1834 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died after Mar 1904.

Mary E WOODWARD and John H. BROWN were married May 26 1858 (lic).  



231.  Henry WOODWARD Sr (Rignal Duckett-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 17 Oct 1835 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1880 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 23 Mar 1925.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Judge of the Orphans Court.

Henry WOODWARD Sr and Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON were married on 16 Jun 1864.  Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON (daughter of Richard ANDERSON and Sophia Hall WOODWARD) was born on 26 Dec 1838 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She died on 5 Jan 1909.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Henry WOODWARD Sr and Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON had the following children:

	+315	i.	Alice E WOODWARD (born on 20 Apr 1865).
	316	ii.	Rosalie Hall WOODWARD (born on 30 Aug 1866).
	+317	iii.	Matilda Anderson WOODWARD (born on 16 Feb 1868).
	+318	iv.	Margaret Helen WOODWARD (born on 3 Jul 1871).
	319	v.	Olive Edwards WOODWARD (born on 12 Oct 1874).
	+320	vi.	Henry WOODWARD Jr, (born on 15 Aug 1878).


232.  Rignal Thomas WOODWARD (Rignal Duckett-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Jun 1838 in Abington Farms, Millersville, Anne Arundel County MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He lived in New York City, NY between 1863 and May 1898.  He owned Abington Farms in 1888 in Millersville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He lived in Morristown, NJ in May 1898.  He died on 29 Mar 1904 in Abington Farms, Millersville, Anne Arundel County MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  He was buried in Bonnie Brae Cemetery.  He was Woodward, Baldwin & Company in Baltimore City, MD.  He was educated Academy at Millersville in Millersville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Rignal Thomas WOODWARD and Mary Harriet RABORG were married on 26 Jan 1864.  Mary Harriet RABORG (daughter of Dr. Christopher H. RABORG and Ann MCMANUS) was born on 23 Jul 1840 in Baltimore, Baltimore, MD.  She died on 5 Mar 1900 in Morristown, NJ.  She was buried in Our Lady of the Field, Millersville, MD.  Rignal Thomas WOODWARD and Mary Harriet RABORG had the following children:

	409	i.	Mary Raborg WOODWARD was born on 19 Dec 1864.  She died on 10 Aug 1865.
	+410	ii.	Rignal Duckett WOODWARD (born on 28 Dec 1866).
	411	iii.	Christopher Raborg WOODWARD was born on 24 Jan 1867.  He died on 16 Aug 1868.
	412	iv.	William Baird WOODWARD was born on 4 Apr 1868.  He died on 18 Aug 1868.
	413	v.	Christopher H.R. WOODWARD was born on 31 May 1869.  He was buried in Our Lady of the Field, Millersville, MD.
	414	vi.	Mary Raborg WOODWARD was born on 17 Dec 1870.  She died on 27 Aug 1915.  She was buried in Our Lady of the Field, Millersville, MD.
	415	vii.	Charles R. WOODWARD was born on 2 Jun 1872.  He died in 1936.  He was buried in Our Lady of the Field, Millersville, MD.
	416	viii.	Elijah WOODWARD was born on 14 Jul 1874.


Rignal Thomas WOODWARD and Julia WINCHESTER were married on 5 Feb 1902.  Julia WINCHESTER (daughter of Chief Justice Benjamin WINCHESTER) lived "of New Orleans".



233.  George H. WOODWARD (Rignal Duckett-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Jun 1840.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  In 1880 he was Farmer in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 31 Jan 1914.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

George H. WOODWARD and Lizzie Georgiana ASHWELL were married.  Lizzie Georgiana ASHWELL (daughter of George ASHWELL and Jane DUVAL) was born in 1854.  She died in 1919.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.



235.  Ida WOODWARD (Rignal Duckett-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1850.  She died on 31 Mar 1934.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She was School teacher.

Ida WOODWARD and William F. WHITTINGTON were married on 22 Aug 1884.  William F. WHITTINGTON was born on 2 Apr 1843.  He died on 20 Dec 1886 in Severn, MD.  He suicide by drowning on 20 Dec 1886 in Severn, MD.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.



249.  John E. BOTELER (Elias Woodward-6, Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Mar 1831 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 10 Aug 1903.  He was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.

John E. BOTELER and Elizabeth were married.  Elizabeth was born on 29 Mar 1833.  She died on 21 Dec 1895.  She was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.



258.  Byron ETCHISON (Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER-6, Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 19 Aug 1847 in Frederick Co., MD.  He served in the military between 24 Feb 1865 and 29 May 1865 in 13th MD Infantry.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 22 Dec 1921.  He was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.

Byron ETCHISON and Mary F. were married.  Mary F. was born on 9 Jul 1852.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 21 Jun 1919.  She was buried in Methodist Episcopal Church, New Market, MD.  Byron ETCHISON and Mary F. had the following children:

	+417	i.	Kate V ETCHISON (born about 1871).
	+418	ii.	Emma ETCHISON (born about 1873).
	+419	iii.	Bertha V ETCHISON (born about 1872).
	+420	iv.	Anna M ETCHISON (born about 1876).
	+421	v.	Ida Mae ETCHISON (born about 1878).
	422	vi.	Laura ETCHISON was born in Mar 1880 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.
	+423	vii.	Bess ETCHISON.
	+424	viii.	Maude ETCHISON.
	+425	ix.	Edna ETCHISON.
	426	x.	[NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Cause]


262.  Mary Ellen DOYLE (Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1833.  She appeared in the census in 1850.  Living with Aunt Ann Margaret Jacobs in 1850 Census.  She died on 3 Jan 1898.  She was buried in Bush Creek Brethern Church Monrovia MD.

Mary Ellen DOYLE and William H. ROBERTS were married on 17 Aug 1855 in Frederick Co., MD.  William H. ROBERTS was born on 19 Dec 1828.  He died on 27 Aug 1906.  He was buried in Bush Creek Brethern Church Monrovia MD.



263.  William Henry HANE (Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Aug 1834 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 24 Dec 1919 near Frederick MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Worked for the B & O Railroad.

William Henry HANE and Mary Ellen SIERS were married.  Mary Ellen SIERS was born on 14 Mar 1839.  She died on 14 Mar 1886.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  William Henry HANE and Mary Ellen SIERS had the following children:

	+427	i.	Mary HANE.
	+428	ii.	HANE.
	+429	iii.	HANE.
	+430	iv.	William H. HANE (born on 27 Jun 1862).
	+431	v.	Annie Elizabeth HANE (born on 18 Apr 1870).
	+432	vi.	John Thomas HANE (born on 26 Apr 1875).
	433	vii.	Rebecca Virginia HANE was born on 5 Jun 1878.  She died on 6 Apr 1908.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


264.  Susan J. HANE (Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jul 1841 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She lived Franklin Hane living with them in 1870 in 1870.  She died on 20 Oct 1897.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Susan J. HANE and John MEHRLING were married on 30 Jul 1861 in Frederick Co., MD.  John MEHRLING was born on 25 Apr 1837.  He died on 22 Jul 1916.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Butcher.  He lived in Frederick in 1870 & 1880.  Susan J. HANE and John MEHRLING had the following children:

	434	i.	Anna C. MEHRLING was born on 2 Nov 1861.  She died on 7 Mar 1862.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	435	ii.	Florence Kate MEHRLING was born on 9 Dec 1863.  She died on 2 Apr 1877.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	436	iii.	Infant MEHRLING was born on 8 Jan 1865.  She died on 8 Jan 1865.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+437	iv.	Daniel MEHRLING (born in 1866).
	+438	v.	John William MEHRLING (born on 1 Jan 1868).
	439	vi.	Franklin MEHRLING was born about 1869.
	440	vii.	Edward F. MEHRLING was born on 6 Jan 1871.  He died on 6 Sep 1872.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	441	viii.	Harry MEHRLING was born about 1872.
	442	ix.	Elizabeth B. MEHRLING was born on 28 Dec 1873.  She died on 3 Jul 1956.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+443	x.	Minnie MEHRLING (born on 16 Apr 1877).
	444	xi.	Nellie L. MEHRLING was born on 7 Jun 1883.  She died on 22 Dec 1892.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


265.  John N. HANE (Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Dec 1844 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 26 Sep 1919.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Railroad Foreman.

John N. HANE and Annie Elizabeth PAGE were married.  Annie Elizabeth PAGE was born on 9 Mar 1848.  She died on 10 Feb 1915.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  John N. HANE and Annie Elizabeth PAGE had the following children:

	445	i.	John Clifford HANE was born on 1 Jan 1879.  He died on 24 Jul 1915.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


269.  Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON (Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 25 Oct 1836 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  She died on 11 Feb 1912 in Baltimore City, MD.  She lived 4503 Parkheight Ave in Baltimore City, MD on 11 Feb 1912.  She was buried on 14 Feb 1912 in St Marys Hampden MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Under]  16 Children

CENSUS: 1870 Census - Film M7251 - 5 Ward Frederick - Page 87


Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON and Leonard Thomas MEDCALF were married on 30 Oct 1853 in German Reformed Church Frederick MD.  Leonard Thomas MEDCALF (son of MEDCALF and Susan) was born in Sep 1832 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  Between 1860 and 1890 he was Shoemaker in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  On 16 Mar 1868 he was Oil Lamplighter in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  He lived 6 Parrish in Baltimore City, MD in 1873.  He lived 30 S Mount St in Baltimore City, MD in 1874.  In 1880 he was Laborer.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  He lived 62 S Fulton in Baltimore City, MD in 1881.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Directory]  He lived 125  David Ave in Baltimore City, MD in 1891.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  He died on 24 May 1903 in Pimlico, Baltimore Co., MD.  1870 Census lists Occupation as a Shoemaker
ADDRESSES: 1870 Census - Film M7251 - 5 Ward Frederick - Page 87
  Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON and Leonard Thomas MEDCALF had the following children:

	446	i.	Susan Vallietta MEDCALF was born on 5 Sep 1855 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 4 Aug 1856 in German Reformed Church Frederick MD.  She died on 13 Aug 1856 in Frederick Co., MD.
	447	ii.	Catherine Juletta MEDCALF was born on 10 Nov 1857 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 2 Mar 1859 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  In 1880 she was Dressmaker.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  CENSUS: 1870 Census - Film M7251 - 5 Ward Frederick - Page 87
			1880 Census - 70 South Fulton, Baltimore MD Vol 8 ED 176 Sheet 19

			ADDRESSES: 1880 Census - 70 South Fulton, Baltimore MD
	448	iii.	William McSitty MEDCALF was born on 15 Apr 1859 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 7 May 1862 in Frederick Co., MD.
	449	iv.	Emma MEDCALF was born on 26 Mar 1862 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 16 Jun 1862 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died before 1870.
	450	v.	Ora MEDCALF was born on 18 Mar 1865 in Frederick Co., MD.  Ora MEDCALF died on 4 Jul 1865.
	451	vi.	Helen MEDCALF was born about 1866 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  CENSUS: 1870 Census - Film M7251 - 5 Ward Frederick - Page 87

	+452	vii.	Lenora MEDCALF (born on 20 Oct 1868).
	+453	viii.	Raymond T MEDCALF (born in Jan 1870).
	+454	ix.	Emma MEDCALF (born in Mar 1873).
	+455	x.	Boyd Cummings MEDCALF Sr (born on 1 Jan 1875).
	456	xi.	Claude MEDCALF was born in Dec 1876 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  In 1900 he was Millworker in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.
	+457	xii.	Mabel MEDCALF (born in Jul 1879).
	458	xiii.	In 1890 Harry MEDCALF was Laborer in Baltimore City, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Directory]


270.  John William HAMILTON (Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1838.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Military Servic]  


John William HAMILTON and Mary M. YINGER were married on 5 Feb 1863 in Frederick Co., MD.  Mary M. YINGER was born about 1841.  John William HAMILTON and Mary M. YINGER had the following children:

	459	i.	Oscar Lee HAMILTON was born on 17 Aug 1864 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 26 Oct 1864 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.
	460	ii.	Leonora HAMILTON was born on 24 Jun 1866 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 26 Jun 1866 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.
	461	iii.	Rose Anna HAMILTON was born on 19 Jun 1867 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 1 Sep 1867 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.
	462	iv.	George Nicholas HAMILTON was born on 7 Sep 1869 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 13 Dec 1869 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.
	463	v.	Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON was born on 7 Sep 1869 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 13 Dec 1869 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.
	464	vi.	Charles Smith HAMILTON was born on 23 Sep 1871 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 8 Jul 1872 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.
	465	vii.	William Michael HAMILTON was born on 26 Jun 1873 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 18 Oct 1873 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.


271.  Glovinia HAMILTON (Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1840 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.  She lived in Frederick in 1860; 1870 & 1880.

Glovinia HAMILTON and John MEHRLING were married after 1897.  John MEHRLING was born on 25 Apr 1837.  He died on 22 Jul 1916.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Butcher.  He lived in Frederick in 1870 & 1880.



Glovinia HAMILTON and George Lewis MEDCALF were married on 5 Jun 1858 in Frederick Co., MD.  George Lewis MEDCALF (son of MEDCALF and Susan) was born about 1828 in Maryland.  Between 1850 and 1880 he was Shoemaker in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in Fredericktown, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 24 Apr 1887 in Frederick Co., MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  The Daily News   4/26/1887	Frederick MD

Mr. Geo. L. METCALF died at his home, Clipper, Baltimore county, on Sunday last in the 48th year of his age. Mr. Metcalf was formerly a resident of this city, having been employed at one time at the shoe and hat store of Mr. Geo. A. GILBERT, North Market Street. He was related to Mr. Isaac Titlow and family and was well and favarably known in this city.

  Glovinia HAMILTON and George Lewis MEDCALF had the following children:

	466	i.	Clara METCALF was born about 1859 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.
	467	ii.	Fanny METCALF was born about 1862 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.
	468	iii.	Emily METCALF was born about 1864 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.
	469	iv.	Nettie METCALF was born about 1867 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  In 1880 she was Nurse in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.
	470	v.	Cora M. METCALF was born about 1869 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.
	471	vi.	Birdie METCALF was born about 1871.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.
	+472	vii.	Harry MEDCALF (born in Sep 1873).
	473	viii.	Lucy METCALF was born about 1876.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.
	474	ix.	April METCALF was born about 1879.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.


273.  Georgeanna HAMILTON (Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Nov 1847 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 28 Apr 1920 in Montevue Hospital, Frederick MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She lived in Frederick in 1860; 1870 & 1880.

Georgeanna HAMILTON and Henry BRUST were married after 1890.  



Georgeanna HAMILTON and John T. SIX were married in Pennsylvania.  John T. SIX was born on 8 Mar 1838 in Maryland.  He served in the military between 14 Sep 1861 and Oct  in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 24 Jan 1890.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Georgeanna HAMILTON and John T. SIX had the following children:

	475	i.	Clara SIX was born about 1862 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.
	+476	ii.	Adelaide A. SIX (born on 30 Sep 1865).
	477	iii.	Mary SIX was born about 1867 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.
	+478	iv.	Rosa A. SIX (born in 1870).
	479	v.	Fannie SIX was born about 1873 in Frederick Co., MD.
	+480	vi.	Charles A. SIX (born on 26 Dec 1875).
	481	vii.	John T. SIX was born in 1878 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died in 1937.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	482	viii.	Osborne I. SIX was born in Frederick Co., MD.
	483	ix.	William C. SIX was born on 30 Sep 1881 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 5 Jan 1884.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


275.  Lucretia HAMILTON (Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1852.  She appeared in the census in 1860 in Frederick City, Frederick Co., MD.

Lucretia HAMILTON and DAVIS were married.  



276.  Mary Jane O'HARA (Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1844 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.

Mary Jane O'HARA and John REGAN were married on 31 Mar 1864 in Frederick Co., MD.    Mary Jane O'HARA and John REGAN had the following children:

	484	i.	John Philip REGAN was born in 1866.


277.  John H O'HARA (Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1846 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died in 1921.

John H O'HARA and Mary Louise BAER were married about 8 Jun 1872.  Mary Louise BAER was born in 1855.  She died in 1942.  John H O'HARA and Mary Louise BAER had the following children:

	485	i.	Mehrl T O'HARA.
	+486	ii.	John Lewis O'HARA Sr. (born in 1872).
	487	iii.	George Albert O'HARA was born in 1875.  He died in 1877.
	488	iv.	Cleevy Edward O'HARA was born in 1882.  He died in 1897.
	489	v.	Mamie Temple O'HARA was born in 1886.  She died in 1952.
	+490	vi.	William Henry O'HARA (born in 1888).
	+491	vii.	Oscar McGill O'HARA (born in 1894).


278.  Charles Edward O'HARA Sr (Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Apr 1849 near New Market MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 22 Jul 1909 in E. South St. Frederick MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Lot "L"
  He lived in E. South St. Frederick MD.

Charles Edward O'HARA Sr and Fannie Mae ESWORTHY were married on 1 Mar 1877 in Frederick Co., MD.  Fannie Mae ESWORTHY (daughter of James A. ESWORTHY and Mary Ann Elizabeth WINPIGLER) was born on 13 Aug 1855 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 5 Feb 1931 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She lived 9 Wisner St in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  Charles Edward O'HARA Sr and Fannie Mae ESWORTHY had the following children:

	+492	i.	Nettie May O'HARA (born on 18 Feb 1878).
	+493	ii.	Charles Edward O'HARA Jr. (born on 23 Sep 1879).
	494	iii.	John W. O'HARA was born on 3 Aug 1881 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 5 Apr 1920 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Hosery Factory.  He was B&O Railroad.
	+495	iv.	Rosa Virginia O'HARA (born on 29 Nov 1882).
	496	v.	Gertie Ann O'HARA was born on 20 Nov 1883 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 13 Jul 1902 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+497	vi.	Blanch Catherine O'HARA (born on 3 Oct 1885).
	+498	vii.	Katie Cornella O'HARA (born on 8 Feb 1887).
	499	viii.	James Clarke O'HARA was born on 14 Oct 1889.  He died on 29 Jun 1932 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Lot "L"
			He never married.
	+500	ix.	Franklin Cleveland O'HARA (born on 17 Mar 1892).
	+501	x.	Fannie Mae O'HARA (born on 25 Nov 1894).
	+502	xi.	Pearl Eleanor O'HARA (born on 22 Jan 1898).


280.  Malinda Louise O'HARA (Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 11 Dec 1853 in Bartonsville MD.  She died on 23 Dec 1905 in Bartonsville MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Malinda Louise O'HARA and Amos A. ESWORTHY were married on 13 Apr 1871 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  Amos A. ESWORTHY (son of James A. ESWORTHY and Mary Ann Elizabeth WINPIGLER) was born on 17 Apr 1848 in Near Pearl Bartonsville MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 30 Sep 1928 near Pearl MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Stonemason.  Malinda Louise O'HARA and Amos A. ESWORTHY had the following children:

	+503	i.	Alice M. ESWORTHY.
	+504	ii.	Mary J. ESWORTHY.
	+505	iii.	Charles Edward ESWORTHY (born on 3 Sep 1874).
	+506	iv.	Florence Virginia ESWORTHY (born on 17 Jul 1878).
	+507	v.	Albert Amos ESWORTHY (born on 11 Aug 1879).
	+508	vi.	John Henry ESWORTHY (born on 29 Mar 1880).
	509	vii.	Katie May ESWORTHY was born on 26 Dec 1881.  She died on 27 Sep 1883 in Bartonsville MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	510	viii.	Harry Ivan ESWORTHY was born on 10 Jul 1884.  He died on 27 Aug 1886.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	511	ix.	Margaret Edna ESWORTHY was born on 19 Sep 1891.  She died on 2 Jul 1969 in Frederick Co., MD.  She never married.
	512	x.	William Howard ESWORTHY was born on 8 Mar 1894.  He died on 10 Apr 1939 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Plumber.
	+513	xi.	Annie M. ESWORTHY (born on 3 Jun 1896).


281.  Susan Valleta O'HARA (Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 19 Oct 1856 near New Market MD.  She died on 27 Jun 1918.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Susan Valleta O'HARA and Charles Edward ESWORTHY were married on 3 Aug 1879 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  Charles Edward ESWORTHY (son of James A. ESWORTHY and Mary Ann Elizabeth WINPIGLER) was born on 13 Aug 1857 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 7 Nov 1940 in South St, Frederick, MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Susan Valleta O'HARA and Charles Edward ESWORTHY had the following children:

	+514	i.	Della ESWORTHY.
	+515	ii.	Mary V. ESWORTHY.
	+516	iii.	Murrey Eugene ESWORTHY (born on 4 Dec 1881).
	517	iv.	Harry L. ESWORTHY was born in 1882 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 13 Oct 1882.
	+518	v.	Charles C. ESWORTHY (born in 1885).
	519	vi.	Carrie Elsie ESWORTHY was born on 15 Nov 1888 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 7 Dec 1895 in Maryland.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	520	vii.	Edna Lulu ESWORTHY was born on 23 Feb 1890 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 27 Nov 1935 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was seamstress.  She never married.
	+521	viii.	Lena ESWORTHY (born on 1 Jul 1892).
	+522	ix.	Charlotte V. ESWORTHY (born on 14 Feb 1894).
	+523	x.	Eleanor ESWORTHY (born in 1895).
	+524	xi.	John Thomas ESWORTHY (born on 8 Jun 1898).
	+525	xii.	Harry Oscar ESWORTHY (born on 12 Nov 1901).


283.  Woodward O'HARA (Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Aug 1861 in Frederick Co., MD.

Woodward O'HARA and Hattie F SCARFF were married on 6 Feb 1888.  Hattie F SCARFF was born on 17 Jun 1870.  She died on 15 Sep 1960.



285.  John Henry HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 13 Sep 1840 near New Market MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 24 Jun 1901 in at home one mile south of Frederick MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Farmer.  He lived in One mile south of Frederick MD.  

 1870 Frederick Co., MD. Census, New Market Dist.:
John Hamilton  29   Farmer
    Georgiana R.C.  23   Keeping House
    Rose A.           2
    John W.         8/12

John Henry HAMILTON and Georgianna Rebecca Clay LARE were married on 7 Nov 1866 in Parsonage of New Market Church.  Georgianna Rebecca Clay LARE was born on 18 Nov 1846 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized in Aug 1847 in Reformed Church, Jefferson, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 10 Oct 1930 in 544 E. Church St. Frederick MD.  She was buried on 13 Oct 1930 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was also known as Georgianna.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]  John Henry HAMILTON and Georgianna Rebecca Clay LARE had the following children:

	526	i.	Rosie M.L. HAMILTON was born on 12 Nov 1867 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 18 Apr 1875 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.   Buried first at Mt. Carmel Church at Bartonsville, MD. and removed to Mt. Olivet April 18, 1905.
	+527	ii.	John William HAMILTON (born on 13 Sep 1869).
	+528	iii.	Charles Henry HAMILTON (born on 1 Aug 1871).
	+529	iv.	George Washington HAMILTON (born on 26 Dec 1873).
	530	v.	Joseph Hull HAMILTON was born on 21 Mar 1876 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 23 Dec 1923 in 18 E. 4th St. Frederick MD.  He was buried on 25 Dec 1923 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He lived in 18 E. 4th St. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]
	+531	vi.	Calvin Harrison HAMILTON (born on 4 Jan 1879).
	+532	vii.	Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON (born on 15 Aug 1882).
	533	viii.	Lula V. HAMILTON was born on 4 Apr 1884 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 28 Jun 1884 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.   Buried first at Mt. Carmel Church at Bartonsville, MD and removed to Mt. Olivet on April 18, 1905.
	534	ix.	Sydney HAMILTON was born on 11 Mar 1885 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 21 Aug 1885 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried on 22 Aug 1885 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.   Buried first at Mt. Carmel Church at Bartonsville, MD. and removed to Mt. Olivet on April 18, 1905.
	+535	x.	Raymond HAMILTON Sr. (born on 21 Nov 1886).
	536	xi.	Edward Trail Schley HAMILTON was born on 9 Jan 1890 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 16 Jun 1890 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.   Buried first at Mt. Carmel Church at Bartonsville, MD. and removed to Mt. Olivet April 18, 1905.


286.  Frank Thomas HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 Mar 1842 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 14 Apr 1925 near Bartonsville MD.  He was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.   In Frank's obituary it says he is survived by three daughters Mrs. Charles Horn, Mrs. George Haller, and Mrs. Maggie Lare, one adopted daughter Mrs. Merle Ridgley.

1870 Frederick Co., MD. Census, New Market Dist.:
Francis Hamilton    25   Farm Labor
    Emma       18   Keeping house
    Anna M.    11/12

1880 Frederick Co., MD. Census, New Market Dist.:
Frank Hamilton 36   Works on farm
    Anna M.    10
    Margaret E.       8
    Virginia     6


Frank Thomas HAMILTON and Emma Catherine SHEETS were married on 29 Apr 1869 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  Emma Catherine SHEETS died between 1874 and 1880.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  Frank Thomas HAMILTON and Emma Catherine SHEETS had the following children:

	537	i.	Anna M. HAMILTON was born about 1869.
	+538	ii.	Nettie Margaret HAMILTON (born on 25 Nov 1872).
	+539	iii.	Margaret Ellen HAMILTON (born in Nov 1873).
	540	iv.	Virginia HAMILTON was born about 1874.


Frank Thomas HAMILTON and Margaret Ellen PHILLIPS were married about 1888.  Margaret Ellen PHILLIPS died on 4 Sep 1935.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  Frank Thomas HAMILTON and Margaret Ellen PHILLIPS had the following children:

	541	i.	Madeline F. CRAMER was born on 21 Apr 1897.  She was baptized on 14 Aug 1906 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.


287.  Maria Louisa HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 9 Feb 1844 near New Market MD.  She appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 23 Sep 1923 near Bartonsville MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.   1870 Frederick Co. MD. Census, Mt. Pleasant Dist.:

William H. Grabill  36   Farmer
    Maria L.        27
    Sarah Ann   4
    Ida F.           3
    Clara V.         1

Maria Louisa HAMILTON and William H. GRABILL were married on 5 Apr 1865 in Frederick Co., MD.  William H. GRABILL was born in 1833.  He died in 1897.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He lived near Bartonsville MD.  Maria Louisa HAMILTON and William H. GRABILL had the following children:

	+542	i.	Sarah Ann Maria GRABILL (born on 28 Oct 1865).
	+543	ii.	Ida Frances GRABILL (born on 23 Apr 1867).
	544	iii.	Clara Virginia GRABILL was born on 18 Oct 1868 near New Market MD.  She died on 13 May 1954.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


288.  Randolph HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 14 Aug 1847 near New Market MD.  He appeared in the census in 1850 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market Parsonage New Market MD.  He died on 15 Nov 1928 in W. South St. Frederick MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.   1880 Frederick Co., MD. Census, New Market Dist.:
Randolph Hamilton        33
    Fannie               25
    John              5
    Ida               3

Randolph HAMILTON and Annie Maria HARTMAN were married on 8 Apr 1873 in Frederick Co., MD.  Annie Maria HARTMAN was born on 9 Oct 1852.  She died on 9 Jul 1908.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Randolph HAMILTON and Annie Maria HARTMAN had the following children:

	+545	i.	John Randolph C. HAMILTON (born on 17 Sep 1874).
	+546	ii.	Ida May HAMILTON (born on 18 May 1878).
	+547	iii.	William O.V. HAMILTON (born in Jun 1880).
	+548	iv.	Della Sophia HAMILTON (born on 21 Jun 1882).
	549	v.	Carrie M. HAMILTON was born on 11 Mar 1883 near New Market MD.  She died on 3 Nov 1886.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+550	vi.	Grace HAMILTON (born on 22 Jul 1889).


289.  George Washington HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 2 Jan 1851 near New Market MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 7 Jan 1922 in McKaig, MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Farmer.  He lived in McKaig, MD.   1880 Frederick Co., MD. Census, New Market Dist.:
George Hamilton     28   Works on farm
    Margaret   26
    George W.    6
    Robert I.    4
    Edward M.    2
    Mary E.          1.5

George Washington HAMILTON and Margaret Ann KELLER were married on 7 Apr 1874 in Frederick Co., MD.  Margaret Ann KELLER was born on 20 Apr 1854.  She was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died on 13 Jan 1938.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  George Washington HAMILTON and Margaret Ann KELLER had the following children:

	551	i.	George W. HAMILTON was born in 1874 near McKaig MD.
	+552	ii.	Robert I. HAMILTON (born in 1875).
	+553	iii.	Edward Millard HAMILTON (born on 22 Sep 1877).
	+554	iv.	Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON (born on 25 Jun 1879).
	+555	v.	Katie May HAMILTON (born on 7 May 1881).
	+556	vi.	John Albert HAMILTON (born on 27 Mar 1883).
	+557	vii.	Bessie Louise HAMILTON (born on 12 Jun 1885).
	+558	viii.	Blanche Gertrude HAMILTON (born on 18 Jul 1887).
	+559	ix.	Cora Irene HAMILTON (born on 8 Jul 1890).
	+560	x.	Grover Cleveland Baughman HAMILTON (born on 24 Apr 1893).
	+561	xi.	Roger Ferring HAMILTON (born on 7 Feb 1899).


290.  Annie Catherine HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 7 Apr 1852 near New Market MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 26 Apr 1907 in home in Pearl MD.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She lived near Bartonsville MD.

Annie Catherine HAMILTON and Valentine T. HARTMAN were married on 4 Apr 1872 in Frederick Co., MD.  Valentine T. HARTMAN was born on 30 May 1850.  He died on 21 Oct 1944 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  Annie Catherine HAMILTON and Valentine T. HARTMAN had the following children:

	+562	i.	Jennie HARTMAN.
	+563	ii.	Lillie HARTMAN.
	564	iii.	Lizzie Maria Susan HARTMAN was born on 7 Nov 1873 near Bartonsville MD.  She died on 12 Nov 1875 near Bartonsville MD.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.
	+565	iv.	Joseph Valentine HARTMAN (born on 19 Jul 1875).
	566	v.	Infant HARTMAN was born on 8 Feb 1877 near Bartonsville MD.  She died on 8 Feb 1877 near Bartonsville MD.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.
	567	vi.	Francis Hamilton HARTMAN was born on 30 Jul 1881 near Bartonsville MD.  He died on 18 Apr 1882 near Bartonsville MD.  He was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.
	568	vii.	Hattie C. HARTMAN was born on 24 Sep 1884 near Bartonsville MD.  She died on 17 Nov 1884 near Bartonsville MD.  She was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.
	+569	viii.	Howard Hopkins HARTMAN (born on 18 Dec 1885).
	+570	ix.	Maggie H. HARTMAN (born in Nov 1887).
	+571	x.	Della Marie HARTMAN (born on 10 Jun 1889).
	572	xi.	John Floyd HARTMAN was born on 10 Aug 1893 near Bartonsville MD.  He was baptized on 29 Nov 1893 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.


292.  William J. M. HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 1 Oct 1863 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 14 Nov 1919 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Baltimore Cemetery, Baltimore MD.  He was Laborer.  He lived in 1744 Charles St. Baltimore, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Comment 1]

William J. M. HAMILTON and Minnie A. ESWORTHY were married on 4 Oct 1883 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  Minnie A. ESWORTHY (daughter of James A. ESWORTHY and Mary Ann Elizabeth WINPIGLER) was born on 14 Oct 1860 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 11 May 1926 in Baltimore MD.  She lived 406 E Randall St in Baltimore City, MD in 1926.  She was buried in Baltimore Cemetery, Baltimore MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Comment 1]  William J. M. HAMILTON and Minnie A. ESWORTHY had the following children:

	573	i.	Arthur L. HAMILTON was born in Aug 1884.
	+574	ii.	Lillian HAMILTON (born about May 1886).
	+575	iii.	Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON (born on 15 Nov 1889).
	+576	iv.	Gillie Luckett HAMILTON (born on 22 Feb 1893).
	+577	v.	Willie Edner HAMILTON (born on 11 Jul 1894).


293.  Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON (John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Apr 1866 near New Market MD.  She was baptized on 12 Sep 1867 in at residence near New Market MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She died after 1925.  She lived in Baltimore MD.

Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON and John STANTON were married.  



306.  William R EMERSON (Mariah L EVITTS-6, Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1850 in Maryland.

William R EMERSON and Ella R THAWLEY were married.  Ella R THAWLEY was born about 1855 in Maryland.



311.  Mary V EVITTS (William Seth-6, Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 19 Jan 1856 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She died on 3 Feb 1894 in Caroline Co., MD.  She was buried in St. Elizabeth's Catholic Church, First Street, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She was also known as "Mollie".

Mary V EVITTS and George P HARDESTY were married.  



312.  Anna Maria EVITTS (William Seth-6, Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 Aug 1857 in Maryland.  She died on 13 Jan 1930 in Caroline Co., MD.  She was buried in St. Elizabeth's Catholic Church, First Street, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She was also known as "Annie".

Anna Maria EVITTS and James H COULBOURNE were married.  James H COULBOURNE was born about 1847.  He died on 21 Sep 1900 in Caroline Co., MD.  He was buried in St. Elizabeth's Catholic Church, First Street, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.



314.  Mary W EVITTS (Jonathan-6, Jonathan-5, Seth Hill-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Sep 1871 in Tuckahoe Neck, Caroline Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She died on 27 Dec 1946 in Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  She was buried on 31 Dec 1946 in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  She was also known as "Mamie".

Mary W EVITTS and Charles Green GRIFFIN were married.  Charles Green GRIFFIN was born in 1872.  He died in 1936.  He was buried in Denton Cemetery, Denton, Caroline Co., MD.



315.  Alice E WOODWARD (Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Apr 1865 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Alice E WOODWARD and Ira B DOWNS were married on 26 Dec 1893.  Ira B DOWNS (son of William W DOWNS and Elizabeth) was born about 1861.  He died on 18 Mar 1911 in Baltimore City, MD.  He lived 1839 W. Lexington St. in Baltimore City, MD on 18 Mar 1911.  He lived "of Baltimore".



317.  Matilda Anderson WOODWARD (Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 16 Feb 1868 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Matilda Anderson WOODWARD and R. Jerome CHILDS were married on 16 Jun 1890.  



318.  Margaret Helen WOODWARD (Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Jul 1871.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.

Margaret Helen WOODWARD and Carleton W. SISSON were married.  Carleton W. SISSON lived "of Montrose, VA".



320.  Henry WOODWARD Jr, (Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 Aug 1878.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 27 Oct 1933.

Henry WOODWARD Jr, and Sallie Gott Collinson BARBER were married on 28 Dec 1905.  Sallie Gott Collinson BARBER (daughter of George A BARBER and Isabella Creamer COLLINSON Jr) was born on 6 Oct 1877.  She died on 14 Apr 1970.  Henry WOODWARD Jr, and Sallie Gott Collinson BARBER had the following children:

	+578	i.	Isabella Collinson WOODWARD (born on 4 Mar 1907).
	+579	ii.	Henry WOODWARD III (born on 3 Jan 1909).
	+580	iii.	Margaret Elizabeth WOODWARD (born on 16 Oct 1910).
	+581	iv.	Pauline Barber WOODWARD (born on 28 Apr 1912).
	582	v.	Alice Gott WOODWARD was born on 26 Nov 1914.  She died on 14 Nov 1920.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.
	+583	vi.	Helen Matilda WOODWARD (born on 3 May 1916).


321.  Mary Elizabeth PLUMMER.

Mary Elizabeth PLUMMER and William HERSPERGER were married.  



326.  Cora E MULLIKIN.

Cora E MULLIKIN and George Francis WHITE were married.  



328.  Henry Clay MULLIKIN Jr..

Henry Clay MULLIKIN Jr. and Margaret W BEALL were married.  



331.  Cora Woodward ANDERSON.

Cora Woodward ANDERSON and DULANEY were married.  



333.  Edith Ashwell WOODWARD (William Nicholas-6, John Randolph-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 9 Feb 1894.  She died on 30 Jul 1953 in Niagara Falls, NY.

Edith Ashwell WOODWARD and Edward Cecil WICKER were married on 5 Jul 1919.  Edward Cecil WICKER was born in 1891 in Boone Iowa.  He died on 8 Dec 1968 in Ransomville NY.



334.  Nicholas Dodge WOODWARD (William Nicholas-6, John Randolph-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 7 Jul 1896 in St. Johns.  He died on 2 Jan 1971 in Bethesda MD.

Nicholas Dodge WOODWARD and Isabelle BAIRD were married on 29 May 1926 in Columbus GA.  



Nicholas Dodge WOODWARD and Cornelia CHRISTOPHER were married.  



336.  George Ashwell WOODWARD (William Nicholas-6, John Randolph-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Jan 1902.  He died on 12 Jan 1970.  He was government accountant.

George Ashwell WOODWARD and Julia Louise WALKER were married on 22 Jul 1932.  Julia Louise WALKER was born about 1903 in Texas.  She lived in Crofton, MD in 1978.



341.  Robert Wilton SCHARF (Alice WOODWARD-6, Nicholas Ridgely-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 7 Jul 1871 in Baltimore, MD.

Robert Wilton SCHARF and Minnie SCHIALDS ??? were married 2/31/1892 in Toronto, Ontario, Canada.    Robert Wilton SCHARF and Minnie SCHIALDS ??? had the following children:

	584	i.	Stella SCHARF.
	585	ii.	George W SCHARF.


342.  Margaret Lusby Wells SCHARF (Alice WOODWARD-6, Nicholas Ridgely-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Feb 1873 in ____ Rapids, Iowa.

Margaret Lusby Wells SCHARF and Charles Edward SCOTNEY ?? were married on 27 Nov 1917 in Detroit, MI.  



343.  Nicholas Woodward SCHARF Sr (Alice WOODWARD-6, Nicholas Ridgely-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1875 in Belle Plain, Iowa.

Nicholas Woodward SCHARF Sr and Helen INGALLS were married on 25 Aug 1917.    Nicholas Woodward SCHARF Sr and Helen INGALLS had the following children:

	586	i.	Nicholas Woodward SCHARF Jr.


344.  Lenore Gertrude SCHARF (Alice WOODWARD-6, Nicholas Ridgely-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Apr 1881 in Baltimore, MD.

Lenore Gertrude SCHARF and Egbert Aden PRIUTT ? were married on 12 Oct 1910.    Lenore Gertrude SCHARF and Egbert Aden PRIUTT ? had the following children:

	587	i.	Egbert Aden PRIUTT ? was born on 21 Aug 1916 in Salem, Oregon.


345.  Harry Young SCHARF (Alice WOODWARD-6, Nicholas Ridgely-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Feb 1883 in Baltimore, MD.

Harry Young SCHARF and Louise LACHARITE were married on 5 Oct 1904.    Harry Young SCHARF and Louise LACHARITE had the following children:

	588	i.	Lenore Margaret SCHARF.
	589	ii.	Harry Nicholas SCHARF.


347.  Ralph Lawrence SCHARF (Alice WOODWARD-6, Nicholas Ridgely-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 May 1889 in Michigan.  He died on 14 Dec 1964 in 940 Madison NE, Salem, Marion Co., Oregon.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  Ralph Scharf Dies. Ralph Scharf, 74, 940 Madison St. NE, was found dead in his home Monday night, apparently of natural causes, Salem police said. He was found by a friend, Cub Burges, who had left the house about 7 p. m. and returned to find him on a couch in the living room about 8:15 p. m., officers said. The body was taken to Barrick Funeral Home. Oregon Statesman 19 Dec 1964 10:3. Ralph L. Scharf. Services will be 10 a. m. today in the Barrick chapel for Ralph L. Scharf, 74, who was found dead Monday at his home, 940 Madison St. NE. Private burial will be at Pioneer Cemetery. Oregon Statesman 19 Dec 1964 10:3.

Ralph Lawrence SCHARF and Francis A SMITH were married on 19 Aug 1911 in Salem, Oregon.  Francis A SMITH was born about 1891 in Salem, Marion Co., Oregon.  She died on 5 Jul 1951 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  Mrs. Scharf Dies, Of Pioneer Family. Word was received in Salem, Thursday of the death in Portland of Mrs. Francis Smith Scharf, a decendant of the pioneer Thomas Cox family of Salem. She was about 60 years old. Mrs. Scharf, who is survived by the widower, was born and raised in Salem, leaving here about 30 years ago. Oregon Statesman 6 Jul 1951 5:6. Francis Smith Scharf, late resident of Portland, in that city, July 5. Survived by husband, Ralph L. Scharf, Portland, nephew of Russell Smith of Salem. Private graveside services will be held Monday, July 9 at 10:30 a. m. at the I. O. O. F. cemetery, under the direction of the W. T. Rigdon Co. Oregon Statesman 8 Jul 1951 6:5.  She was buried on 9 Jul 1951 in Salem Pioneer Cemetery, Salem, Oregon.



350.  Ida M ANDERSON (William Henry-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Aug 1872.  She died on 1 Jun 1955.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Ida M ANDERSON and Charles Milton DUVALL were married in 1916.  Charles Milton DUVALL (son of Daniel M DUVALL and Isabella CRUSE) was born on 1 May 1857.



351.  Marvin Welsey ANDERSON (William Henry-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 6 Apr 1874 in Iglehart, Anne Arundel County MD.  He died on 24 Feb 1935 in Millersville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Marvin Welsey ANDERSON and Julia Mary GARDINER were married on 14 Jan 1897 in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Julia Mary GARDINER was born on 7 May 1872 in Baltimore City, MD.  She died on 20 May 1940 in Millersville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Marvin Welsey ANDERSON and Julia Mary GARDINER had the following children:

	+590	i.	Marvin Isaac ANDERSON (born on 6 Dec 1900).


355.  James Tucker ANDERSON (Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1872.  He died on 15 Jan 1906 in United States Naval Academy.  Fell 12' from a scaffold at the USNA  He was Electrician.

James Tucker ANDERSON and Juliet Ruth BASIL were married on 8 Jun 1897.  Juliet Ruth BASIL was born on 30 Aug 1869.  She died on 19 Dec 1938 in Edgewater, MD.  James Tucker ANDERSON and Juliet Ruth BASIL had the following children:

	+591	i.	Juliet Naomi ANDERSON (born on 1 Dec 1901).
	+592	ii.	Harry Welch ANDERSON (born on 27 Jan 1905).


358.  Francis Gaither ANDERSON (Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 13 Mar 1874.  He died about 1951 in Bath, NY.  Name: jim bennett
Email: edgar@ptd.net

francis gaither anderson  was my grandfather and thus not a female.he died circa 1951 in bath ,new york veteran's hospital.he and elsie henning had at least four children including my mother kathryn elizabeth anderson(12/12/1916-1999.i am the only child of her marriage to frank bennett (1913-1978)


Francis Gaither ANDERSON and Elsie HENNING were married.    Francis Gaither ANDERSON and Elsie HENNING had the following children:

	+593	i.	Kathryn Elizabeth ANDERSON (born on 12 Dec 1916).


359.  Absalom ANDERSON (Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 11 Dec 1878.  He died on 5 Mar 1951.  He lived in Arnold, Anne Arundel Co. MD.

Absalom ANDERSON and Ruby May WARD were married on 28 Dec 1905.  Ruby May WARD was born on 8 Dec 1886 in Calvert Co, MD.  She died on 20 Jan 1946.  Absalom ANDERSON and Ruby May WARD had the following children:

	+594	i.	Alice M ANDERSON (born about 1906).
	+595	ii.	Samuel I. ANDERSON (born about 1908).
	596	iii.	Richard T ANDERSON.
	597	iv.	William W ANDERSON.
	+598	v.	Elizabeth ANDERSON (born about 1913).


360.  Edith ANDERSON (Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Sep 1880.

Edith ANDERSON and William Terrell HARMER were married.  



361.  Edna ANDERSON (Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Aug 1882.  She lived in Baltimore City, MD in 1965.

Edna ANDERSON and Franklin Hanson WAYS Sr were married.  Franklin Hanson WAYS Sr died on 18 Mar 1926.



Edna ANDERSON and William H CONDON were married.  



363.  Elmo M ANDERSON (Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Jul 1886.  He died on 19 Sep 1948.  He was auto mechanic.

Elmo M ANDERSON and Hilda RODGERS were married.  Hilda RODGERS was born about 1870 in Churchton MD.  She died on 25 Jan 1954.



364.  Rosa Virginia ANDERSON (Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 5 Aug 1887.

Rosa Virginia ANDERSON and George Elliott COLLINS were married.  



Rosa Virginia ANDERSON and BILLINGS were married.  Billings was a widow at the time of marriage  



Rosa Virginia ANDERSON and Harry Francis MAY were married.  



368.  Margaret W BEALL.

Margaret W BEALL and Henry Clay MULLIKIN Jr. were married.  





Eighth Generation

371.  Attwood BLUNT (Harriet Woodward DORSEY-7, Harry Woodward-6, Eleanor WOODWARD-5, Henry-4, Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 26 Jan 1824.

Attwood BLUNT and Amanda F Walters OFFUTT were married on 25 May 1852.  



372.  Harry Woodward Dorsey BLUNT (Harriet Woodward DORSEY-7, Harry Woodward-6, Eleanor WOODWARD-5, Henry-4, Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 2 Jun 1826.

Harry Woodward Dorsey BLUNT and Marion Augusta COOLIDGE were married on 14 Nov 1854.  



373.  William Williams BLUNT (Harriet Woodward DORSEY-7, Harry Woodward-6, Eleanor WOODWARD-5, Henry-4, Amos-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 10 Apr 1828.

William Williams BLUNT and Elizabeth Magruder DORSEY were married on 28 Mar 1861.  



390.  Maria E. MORGAN.

Maria E. MORGAN and Benjamin E. GANTT were married.    Maria E. MORGAN and Benjamin E. GANTT had the following children:

	599	i.	H. Baldwin GANTT.


391.  William Woodward BALDWIN Sr (Summerfield-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 23 Jun 1862.  He died on 17 Oct 1954.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was Under Sec. State.

William Woodward BALDWIN Sr and Laura LEFFINGWELL were married.  Laura LEFFINGWELL was born on 16 Feb 1873.  She died on 17 Jan 1926.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  William Woodward BALDWIN Sr and Laura LEFFINGWELL had the following children:

	600	i.	Summerfield BALDWIN III was born on 4 Sep 1896.  He died on 15 Jan 1955.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.


392.  Anna Louise BALDWIN (Summerfield-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1864.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: DAR]

Anna Louise BALDWIN and Edward Norris RICH were married.  



393.  Summerfield BALDWIN Jr (Summerfield-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 19 Sep 1866.  He died on 26 Sep 1961.

Summerfield BALDWIN Jr and Laura Duvall HANSON were married in 1919.  



394.  Dorothy BALDWIN (Summerfield-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) lived in Greenwich, Conn. in 1961.

Dorothy BALDWIN and James G GARRETSON were married.  



395.  Charles Gambrill BALDWIN Sr (Summerfield-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jun 1872.  He died on 30 Aug 1939.

Charles Gambrill BALDWIN Sr and Fanny LONGDEN were married.  Fanny LONGDEN was born on 22 Mar 1870.  She died on 4 Oct 1948.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Charles Gambrill BALDWIN Sr and Fanny LONGDEN had the following children:

	601	i.	Charles Gambrill BALDWIN Jr was born on 14 Jul 1904.  He died on 6 Aug 1926.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.


398.  Rignal Woodward BALDWIN (Rignal Woodward-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1869 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died in 1937.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He was attorney.  13. Rignal W. BALDWIN, a member of the Baltimore Bar; Graduate of the Baltimore City College; an alumnus of Johns Hopkins University, and is a Graduate of the Law Department of the University of Maryland; m. 1901, Augusta HOPKINS, dau. of J. Seth HOPKINS, now deceased, a prominent merchant of Baltimore City.




Rignal Woodward BALDWIN and Augusta HOPKINS were married in 1901.  Augusta HOPKINS (daughter of J. Seth HOPKINS) was born in 1870.  She died in 1940.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.



399.  Morgan H. BALDWIN (Rignal Woodward-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born about 1871.  23. Morgan H. BALDWIN, formerly of Baltimore and Anne Arundel County, but now of Denver, Colorado; m. 1901, Olive HILL, of South Carolina.




Morgan H. BALDWIN and Olive HILL were married in 1901.  Olive HILL was born in South Carolina.  She lived in Denver Colorado.



400.  Springfield BALDWIN (Rignal Woodward-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1874.  He died in 1945.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Springfield BALDWIN and Mabel RANEY were married in 1910.  Mabel RANEY was born in Chicago Illinois.



402.  Henry Wilson BALDWIN (Rignal Woodward-7, William Henry-6, Maria Graham WOODWARD-5, William Garrett-4, William-3, Henry-2, William-1) was born in 1878.  He died in 1936.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Henry Wilson BALDWIN and Mary E QUIRK were married.  



408.  William Rodman WOODWARD (William-7, Henry Williams-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 7 Apr 1876.  He was educated Harvard in 1898.  He was educated Havard law School in 1901.  He was Pres. Hanover Bank in New York City, NY.

William Rodman WOODWARD and Elizabeth Ogden CRYDER were married on 24 Oct 1904.  



410.  Rignal Duckett WOODWARD (Rignal Thomas-7, Rignal Duckett-6, Henry William-5, William-4, William-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Dec 1866 in New York City, NY.  He died on 4 Mar 1912 in Hot Spring, Arkansas.  He was buried in Our Lady of the Field, Millersville, MD.

Rignal Duckett WOODWARD and Eleanor MORRISON were married.  Eleanor MORRISON (daughter of James MORRISON and Eleanor Story ALLEN) was born on 19 Nov 1876 in Chicago, Cook, IL.  She died on 1 Mar 1904 in San Antonio, Texas.  She was buried in Our Lady of the Field, Millersville, MD.



417.  Kate V ETCHISON (Byron-7, Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER-6, Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1871 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.

Kate V ETCHISON and DRONENBERG were married.  



418.  Emma ETCHISON (Byron-7, Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER-6, Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1873 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.

Emma ETCHISON and ZIMMERMAN were married.  



419.  Bertha V ETCHISON (Byron-7, Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER-6, Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1872 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.

Bertha V ETCHISON and AUMAN were married.  



420.  Anna M ETCHISON (Byron-7, Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER-6, Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1876 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.

Anna M ETCHISON and JACKSON were married.  



421.  Ida Mae ETCHISON (Byron-7, Mary Elizabeth WERTENBAKER-6, Ann Susanna EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1878 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.

Ida Mae ETCHISON and Silas UTZ were married.  Silas UTZ (son of Samuel UTZ and Lucinda M) was born about 1872 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  In 1920 he was Farmer in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  Ida Mae ETCHISON and Silas UTZ had the following children:

	602	i.	Ruth N UTZ was born about 1900 in Maryland.
	603	ii.	Harvey S UTZ was born about 1902 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.
	604	iii.	Norman J UTZ was born about 1904 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.
	605	iv.	Henry A UTZ was born about 1905 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.
	606	v.	Margie E UTZ was born in 1910 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.
	607	vi.	Frances M UTZ was born about 1913 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in Maryland.
	608	vii.	Wilson W UTZ was born about 1915 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.
	609	viii.	Meriam UTZ was born about 1917 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.


423.  Bess ETCHISON.

Bess ETCHISON and BRUENING were married.  



424.  Maude ETCHISON.

Maude ETCHISON and RIPPEON were married.  



425.  Edna ETCHISON.

Edna ETCHISON and SHIPLEY were married.  



427.  Mary HANE.

Mary HANE and SIMPSON were married.  



428.  HANE.

HANE and Jacob WILCOME were married.  



429.  HANE.

HANE and Edward TUCKER were married.  



430.  William H. HANE (William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Jun 1862.  He died on 30 Oct 1934.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

William H. HANE and Cora E. CRUMMITT were married on 21 Dec 1887 in Carroll Co, Maryland.  Cora E. CRUMMITT (daughter of George Randolph CRUMMITT and Mary Elizabeth KELLER) was born on 5 Jul 1865 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in Westminster, Carroll Co., MD.  She died on 14 Sep 1948 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  William H. HANE and Cora E. CRUMMITT had the following children:

	610	i.	Katie M. HANE was born on 9 Sep 1885.  She died on 22 Oct 1902.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


431.  Annie Elizabeth HANE (William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Apr 1870.  She died on 21 May 1948.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Annie Elizabeth HANE and Frank ENGLEBRECHT were married.  Frank ENGLEBRECHT was born on 15 Jan 1865.  He died on 7 Dec 1920.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Annie Elizabeth HANE and Frank ENGLEBRECHT had the following children:

	611	i.	Mildred V. ENGLEBRECHT was born on 11 Aug 1908.  She died on 13 Jun 1916.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


432.  John Thomas HANE (William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Apr 1875 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 8 May 1931 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Locomotive Fireman.

John Thomas HANE and Nettie May O'HARA were married on 19 Feb 1901 in Frederick Co., MD.  Nettie May O'HARA (daughter of Charles Edward O'HARA Sr and Fannie Mae ESWORTHY) was born on 18 Feb 1878 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 22 Jul 1942 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  John Thomas HANE and Nettie May O'HARA had the following children:

	+612	i.	Carl Henry HANE (born on 15 May 1902).
	+613	ii.	John William HANE (born on 13 Nov 1903).
	614	iii.	Mildred May HANE was born on 8 May 1904 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 18 Aug 1910 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+615	iv.	Meredith S. HANE (born on 19 Oct 1906).
	616	v.	Austin Eugene HANE was born on 25 Dec 1907.  He died on 12 Jul 1908 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+617	vi.	Perry Monroe HANE (born on 28 Jan 1910).
	+618	vii.	Thomas Bernard HANE (born on 31 Mar 1912).
	619	viii.	John T. HANE was born on 26 Jun 1913.  He died on 26 Jun 1913.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	620	ix.	Nettie HANE was born on 26 Jun 1913.  She died on 26 Jun 1913.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+621	x.	Barbara HANE (born on 10 Sep 1914).
	622	xi.	Richard HANE was born on 26 Jul 1916.  He died on 23 Jul 1988.
	623	xii.	Infant HANE was born on 12 Dec 1918.  She died on 12 Dec 1918.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	624	xiii.	Thelma I. HANE was born on 12 Dec 1918 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 9 Feb 1919 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


437.  Daniel MEHRLING (Susan J. HANE-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1866.  He died in 1955.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Daniel MEHRLING and Annie E. RAILING were married.  Annie E. RAILING was born in 1870.  She died in 1959.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Daniel MEHRLING and Annie E. RAILING had the following children:

	625	i.	George T. MEHRLING was born on 4 May 1886.  He died on 1 Aug 1939.  Committed suicide.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


438.  John William MEHRLING (Susan J. HANE-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 1 Jan 1868.  He died on 14 Apr 1930.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

John William MEHRLING and Lula B. FORD were married.  Lula B. FORD was born on 15 Sep 1869.  She died on 21 Jun 1923.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.



443.  Minnie MEHRLING (Susan J. HANE-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 16 Apr 1877.  She died on 5 Aug 1957.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Minnie MEHRLING and Edward Kauffman MCLANE were married.  Edward Kauffman MCLANE was born on 30 Nov 1874.  He died on 3 Feb 1960.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Minnie MEHRLING and Edward Kauffman MCLANE had the following children:

	626	i.	Helen M. MCLANE was born on 18 Feb 1911.  She died on 6 Dec 1981.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	627	ii.	Edward W. MCLANE was born on 4 Jul 1916.


452.  Lenora MEDCALF (Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Oct 1868 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  She died on 24 May 1949 in Baltimore City, MD.  She lived 4331 Park Heights Ave in Baltimore City, MD on 24 May 1949.  She was buried on 27 May 1949 in Druid Ridge Cemetery, Parkville, MD.  CENSUS: 1870 Census - Film M7251 - 5 Ward Frederick - Page 87


Lenora MEDCALF and William DELL were married about 1892.  William DELL was born in Feb 1872 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  CENSUS: 1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD Vol 18 ED 207 Sheet 14

ADDRESSES: 1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD  Lenora MEDCALF and William DELL had the following children:

	628	i.	Almer ?? DELL was born in Jan 1896 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  CENSUS: 1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD Vol 18 ED 207 Sheet 14

			ADDRESSES: 1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD


453.  Raymond T MEDCALF (Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Jan 1870 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  In 1890 he was laborer in Baltimore City, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Directory]  In 1900 he was Millworker in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  In 1920 he was Section head at a Cotton Mill in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in 4503 Park Heights Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  He lived Rusk Ave near Ridgrly Ave in Baltimore City, MD in 1927.  He lived 5716 Rusk Ave in Baltimore City, MD in 1930.  1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD

CENSUS: 1870 Census - Film M7251 - 5 Ward Frederick - Page 87
1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD Vol 18 ED 207 Sheet 14

Raymond T MEDCALF and Elizabeth CANAPP were married on 25 May 1892 in Baltimore City, MD.  Elizabeth CANAPP was born in Mar 1874 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in 4503 Park Heights Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  She was also known as Lizzie.  Raymond T MEDCALF and Elizabeth CANAPP had the following children:

	629	i.	Ruth METCALF was born in Dec 1893 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  In 1920 she was Operator at the telephone company in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in 4503 Park Heights Ave, Baltimore City, MD.
	630	ii.	Raymond W. METCALF was born in Sep 1898 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  ADDRESSES: 1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD

			CENSUS: 1900 Census - 2088 Druid Hill Ave, Baltimore MD Vol 18 ED 207 Sheet 14


454.  Emma MEDCALF (Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Mar 1873 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  In 1900 she was Milliner.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in 4503 Park Heights Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  She lived 4331 Park Heights Ave in Baltimore City, MD on 24 May 1949.  


Emma MEDCALF and John H BERNARD were married.  John H BERNARD (son of BERNARD) was born about 1863 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in 4503 Park Heights Ave, Baltimore City, MD.



455.  Boyd Cummings MEDCALF Sr (Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 1 Jan 1875 in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  In 1886 he was Overseerer in Hooper Cotton Mills, Baltimore City MD.  In 1900 he was Laborer in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 23 Clipper Ave Baltimore City MD.  He lived 33 Woodland Ave in Baltimore City, MD on 20 Apr 1918.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in 9714 Rusk Ave Baltimore City MD.  He lived 5714 Rusk Ave in Baltimore City, MD in 1930.  He appeared in the census in 1930 in 5714 Rusk Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  He died on 9 Jun 1960 in Maryland.  He was buried on 12 Jun 1960 in St Pauls Methodist Church Baltimore Co. MD.

Boyd Cummings MEDCALF Sr and Margaret C. HAYES were married on 24 Sep 1896 in Dunkard Church, Woodberry, Baltimore City, MD.  They were divorced on 21 Sep 1921 in Baltimore City, MD.  Margaret C. HAYES (daughter of HAYES and Unknown) was born in Apr 1878 in England.  She immigrated in 1886 to United States.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 23 Clipper Ave Baltimore City MD.  She lived 218 Belvedere in Baltimore City, MD on 13 Aug 1921.  She lived Brentwood in Prince George's Co., MD on 22 Apr 1922.  In 1930 she was Dressmaker in Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1930 in 5309 Etheibert Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  She lived 5309 Etheibert Ave in Baltimore City, MD on 26 Sep 1930.  She was also known as Maggie.  Boyd Cummings MEDCALF Sr and Margaret C. HAYES had the following children:

	+631	i.	Margaret L. METCALF (born about 1900).
	+632	ii.	Mabel Alice METCALF (born on 11 May 1905).


Boyd Cummings MEDCALF Sr and Lindell Gold BURNS were married about 1922.  Lindell Gold BURNS (daughter of Silas Bell BURNS and Naomi BOWMAN) was born on 4 Oct 1899 in Damascus, Montgomery Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1930 in 5714 Rusk Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  She died on 19 Nov 1974 in Sykesville, Carroll Co., MD.  She was buried in St Pauls Methodist Church Baltimore Co. MD.  She was in Hooper Cotton Mills, Baltimore City MD.  SSNO - 212-74-1145
Worked @ Woodbury Cotton Mill in Baltimore City
Raised by her mothers sister  Cora Sutch  Boyd Cummings MEDCALF Sr and Lindell Gold BURNS had the following children:

	+633	i.	Boyd Cummings METCALF Jr. (born on 12 Aug 1925).
	+634	ii.	Leonard Thomas METCALF (born on 26 Feb 1930).


457.  Mabel MEDCALF (Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Jul 1879 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1880 in 70 South Fulton Baltimore City MD.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in 2329 Madison Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1930 in Baltimore City, MD.

Mabel MEDCALF and Charley Wesley FAITHFUL were married about 1899.  Charley Wesley FAITHFUL was born in Nov 1876 in Maryland.  In 1900 he was Clerk.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 2588 Druid Hill Ave Baltimore City MD.  In 1920 he was Manager at a Insurance Company in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in 2329 Madison Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1930 in Baltimore City, MD.  Mabel MEDCALF and Charley Wesley FAITHFUL had the following children:

	635	i.	Leon FAITHFUL was born about 1902 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in 2329 Madison Ave, Baltimore City, MD.
	636	ii.	Jeannette FAITHFUL was born about 1911 in Maryland.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in 2329 Madison Ave, Baltimore City, MD.


472.  Harry MEDCALF (Glovinia HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Sep 1873 in Maryland.  He appeared in the census in 1880 in Frederick Co., MD.  He appeared in the census in 1900 in 209 Carroll St Baltimore City MD.

Harry MEDCALF and Jennie W MASONHEIMER were married on 13 Jun 1893 in Baltimore City, MD.  Jennie W MASONHEIMER was born in Sep 1873 in Pennsylvania.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 209 Carroll St Baltimore City MD.  Harry MEDCALF and Jennie W MASONHEIMER had the following children:

	637	i.	Edna M METCALF was born in Jan 1884 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 209 Carroll St Baltimore City MD.
	638	ii.	Bertha J METCALF was born in Aug 1899 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1900 in 209 Carroll St Baltimore City MD.


476.  Adelaide A. SIX (Georgeanna HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 Sep 1865 in Frederick Co., MD.  She appeared in the census in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 5 Mar 1942.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Adelaide A. SIX and William H. HILTNER were married on 9 Sep 1881 in Frederick Co., MD.  William H. HILTNER (son of Jacob HILTNER and Elizabeth FERNAU) was born on 9 Mar 1859 in Frederick, MD.  He died on 19 Dec 1933 in Frederick, MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He Middle name is Henry or Howard.  Adelaide A. SIX and William H. HILTNER had the following children:

	639	i.	Mamie G. HILTNER was born on 3 Mar 1905.  She died on 18 Oct 1918.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


478.  Rosa A. SIX (Georgeanna HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1870 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died in 1932.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Rosa A. SIX and George E. BOYER were married.  George E. BOYER was born on 21 May 1858.  He died on 14 Jul 1918.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.



480.  Charles A. SIX (Georgeanna HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Dec 1875 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 27 Jan 1944.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Charles A. SIX and Mary L. were married.  Mary L. was born on 30 Sep 1874.  She died on 19 Mar 1914.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Charles A. SIX and Mary L. had the following children:

	640	i.	Bernard P. SIX was born on 12 Mar 1914.  He died on 21 Jul 1916.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


486.  John Lewis O'HARA Sr. (John H-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1872.  He died in 1956.

John Lewis O'HARA Sr. and Elizabeth Ellen MURPHY were married on 21 Feb 1901 in German Baptist Church, Frederick, MD.  Elizabeth Ellen MURPHY was born in 1879.  She died in 1947.



490.  William Henry O'HARA (John H-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1888.  He died in 1962.

William Henry O'HARA and Effie Annabelle CRUMMITS were married on 29 Apr 1910 in Frederick Co., MD.  Effie Annabelle CRUMMITS was born in 1887.  She died in 1974.



491.  Oscar McGill O'HARA (John H-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1894.  He died in 1966.

Oscar McGill O'HARA and Goldaa COOK were married.  Goldaa COOK was born in 1898.  She died in 1979.



492.  Nettie May O'HARA (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Feb 1878 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 22 Jul 1942 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Nettie May O'HARA and John Thomas HANE were married on 19 Feb 1901 in Frederick Co., MD.  John Thomas HANE (son of William Henry HANE and Mary Ellen SIERS) was born on 26 Apr 1875 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 8 May 1931 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Locomotive Fireman.  Nettie May O'HARA and John Thomas HANE had the following children:

	+612	i.	Carl Henry HANE (born on 15 May 1902).
	+613	ii.	John William HANE (born on 13 Nov 1903).
	614	iii.	Mildred May HANE (born on 8 May 1904).
	+615	iv.	Meredith S. HANE (born on 19 Oct 1906).
	616	v.	Austin Eugene HANE (born on 25 Dec 1907).
	+617	vi.	Perry Monroe HANE (born on 28 Jan 1910).
	+618	vii.	Thomas Bernard HANE (born on 31 Mar 1912).
	619	viii.	John T. HANE (born on 26 Jun 1913).
	620	ix.	Nettie HANE (born on 26 Jun 1913).
	+621	x.	Barbara HANE (born on 10 Sep 1914).
	622	xi.	Richard HANE (born on 26 Jul 1916).
	623	xii.	Infant HANE (born on 12 Dec 1918).
	624	xiii.	Thelma I. HANE (born on 12 Dec 1918).


493.  Charles Edward O'HARA Jr. (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 23 Sep 1879.  He died on 3 Dec 1940 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in B & O Railroad.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Comment 1]

Charles Edward O'HARA Jr. and Grace Maude MAIN were married on 26 Dec 1905 in Grace Evangelical and Reformed Church, Frederick Co., MD.  Grace Maude MAIN was born on 17 Apr 1888.  She was baptized on 25 Aug 1888 in Christ Reformed Church Middletown MD.  She died on 18 May 1983 in Williamsport MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Charles Edward O'HARA Jr. and Grace Maude MAIN had the following children:

	641	i.	Lewis Edward O'HARA.
	+642	ii.	Charles Edward O'HARA III (born on 20 Mar 1907).


495.  Rosa Virginia O'HARA (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 29 Nov 1882 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 4 Feb 1969 in Sykesville MD.

Rosa Virginia O'HARA and Henry Everst BAKER were married on 23 Nov 1900 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  Henry Everst BAKER was born about 1879.  Rosa Virginia O'HARA and Henry Everst BAKER had the following children:

	643	i.	Louise Virginia BAKER was born on 26 Jan 1901.
	644	ii.	Clarence William BAKER was born on 2 May 1904.
	+645	iii.	Lewis Edward O'HARA Sr (born on 28 Jun 1916).


497.  Blanch Catherine O'HARA (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Oct 1885 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 24 May 1927 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Lot "MM"
  She lived 35 E Church St in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.

Blanch Catherine O'HARA and Grayson B. SHILLING were married on 22 May 1909 in All Saints Parish Frederick MD.  Grayson B. SHILLING was born on 12 Nov 1882 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 20 Aug 1925 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Lot "MM"
  He was Dryer at a hosiery plant in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  Blanch Catherine O'HARA and Grayson B. SHILLING had the following children:

	+646	i.	Catherine Mae SHILLING (born on 9 May 1911).
	+647	ii.	Maxine Virginia SHILLING (born on 18 Jan 1919).
	648	iii.	James B. SHILLING was born on 16 Feb 1921 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 14 May 1947 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  Lot "MM"
			He was Baltimore City employee.
	+649	iv.	Evelyn SHILLING (born on 27 Aug 1922).
	650	v.	Caroline Van Acore SHILLING was born on 1 Mar 1924.


498.  Katie Cornella O'HARA (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Feb 1887 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 27 Aug 1962 in Frederick Co., MD.

Katie Cornella O'HARA and Owen FRY were married on 20 Mar 1909 in Frederick Co., MD.  Owen FRY was born on 5 Nov 1886.  He died on 23 Mar 1945.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Katie Cornella O'HARA and Owen FRY had the following children:

	651	i.	Austin T. FRY was born on 27 Aug 1909.  He died on 10 Jul 1968.
	+652	ii.	Helen FRY (born on 26 May 1911).
	653	iii.	Donald G. FRY was born on 28 Oct 1913.  He died on 6 Aug 1957.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


500.  Franklin Cleveland O'HARA (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 17 Mar 1892 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 17 Sep 1940 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was telephone repairman.

Franklin Cleveland O'HARA and Cora Rebecca KING were married.  Cora Rebecca KING was born about 1883.  She died in 1967.  Franklin Cleveland O'HARA and Cora Rebecca KING had the following children:

	654	i.	Lorraine O'HARA.


Franklin Cleveland O'HARA and Lola May WILSON were married on 23 Jan 1912 in Frederick Co., MD.  Lola May WILSON was born about 1887.  Franklin Cleveland O'HARA and Lola May WILSON had the following children:

	655	i.	William Elwood O'HARA.
	+656	ii.	Ethel O'HARA.
	+657	iii.	Charles Cleveland O'HARA (born on 12 Jun 1920).


501.  Fannie Mae O'HARA (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 25 Nov 1894.  She died after 1931.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Fannie Mae O'HARA and John VAN ACORE were married on 30 Nov 1923 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.  John VAN ACORE was born on 23 May 1894.  He died on 4 Apr 1955.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Electrician.  Fannie Mae O'HARA and John VAN ACORE had the following children:

	658	i.	Caroline Shilling VAN ACORE was born on 1 Mar 1924.


502.  Pearl Eleanor O'HARA (Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Jan 1898 in Reels Mill Frederick MD.  She died on 5 Jul 1948 in Frederick Co., MD.

Pearl Eleanor O'HARA and John Lee WILLARD were married on 26 Aug 1916 in Frederick Co., MD.  John Lee WILLARD was born on 26 May 1889 in Kirksville MO.  He died on 13 Oct 1960 in Frederick Co., MD.  Pearl Eleanor O'HARA and John Lee WILLARD had the following children:

	+659	i.	Robert Lee WILLARD (born on 22 Feb 1920).
	+660	ii.	Roland Eugene WILLARD Sr. (born on 14 May 1922).
	+661	iii.	James Vernon WILLARD (born on 29 May 1923).
	+662	iv.	Kenneth Howard WILLARD (born on 23 Mar 1926).
	+663	v.	Evelyn Virginia WILLARD (born on 14 Jul 1928).


503.  Alice M. ESWORTHY (Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) died after 1928.

Alice M. ESWORTHY and Frank SMITH were married.  



504.  Mary J. ESWORTHY (Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) died after 1928.

Mary J. ESWORTHY and Charles KLINE were married.  



505.  Charles Edward ESWORTHY (Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Sep 1874.  He died on 18 Apr 1958 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Charles Edward ESWORTHY and Florence Armenta HARBAUGH were married.  Florence Armenta HARBAUGH was born on 5 Oct 1874.  She died on 10 Dec 1956.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Charles Edward ESWORTHY and Florence Armenta HARBAUGH had the following children:

	+664	i.	Charles Oliver ESWORTHY (born on 6 Apr 1910).
	+665	ii.	Robert Harbaugh ESWORTHY (born on 5 Nov 1911).


506.  Florence Virginia ESWORTHY (Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 17 Jul 1878 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 11 Apr 1963 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Florence Virginia ESWORTHY and John Randolph C. HAMILTON were married on 2 Mar 1898 near New Market MD.  John Randolph C. HAMILTON (son of Randolph HAMILTON and Annie Maria HARTMAN) was born on 17 Sep 1874 near New Market MD.  He died on 21 Jan 1931 in Pearl Bartonsville MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was General Store Merchant.  Florence Virginia ESWORTHY and John Randolph C. HAMILTON had the following children:

	+666	i.	Harry Ira HAMILTON (born on 15 Nov 1898).
	667	ii.	Mary Margaret HAMILTON was born on 22 Jul 1900 near New Market MD.  She was baptized on 23 Dec 1900 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died on 31 Jul 1944.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was partner in Hamilton Market.  She never married.
	668	iii.	Clinton Spencer HAMILTON was born on 20 Sep 1906 near New Market MD.  He was baptized on 6 Nov 1906 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.


507.  Albert Amos ESWORTHY (Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 11 Aug 1879.  He died on 16 May 1947.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Farmer.

Albert Amos ESWORTHY and Josephine Hannah LARE were married on 31 Oct 1900.  Josephine Hannah LARE was born on 28 Mar 1876 near New Market MD.  She died on 13 Aug 1956 in Baltimore MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.



508.  John Henry ESWORTHY (Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 29 Mar 1880 near New Market MD.  He died on 15 Jul 1937 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was dispatch in Potomac edison Co.

John Henry ESWORTHY and Meda B. GAVER were married on 4 May 1904 in Frederick Co., MD.  Meda B. GAVER was born on 6 Feb 1885 in Near Ellerton MD.  She died on 20 Sep 1930 in York, York Co., PA.  John Henry ESWORTHY and Meda B. GAVER had the following children:

	+669	i.	John Austin ESWORTHY (born on 19 Oct 1904).
	+670	ii.	Meredith Lamar ESWORTHY (born on 31 Dec 1911).


John Henry ESWORTHY and Elsie Lucinda PHLEEGER were married on 25 Jul 1917 in Middletown, MD.  Elsie Lucinda PHLEEGER was born on 12 Sep 1888 in Shookstown MD.  She died on 28 Dec 1972 in Frederick Co., MD.  John Henry ESWORTHY and Elsie Lucinda PHLEEGER had the following children:

	+671	i.	Clarence Amos ESWORTHY (born on 14 Mar 1918).
	672	ii.	Charlotte Louise ESWORTHY was born on 19 Feb 1921.  She died on 15 Sep 1921 in Frederick Co., MD.
	673	iii.	Paul William ESWORTHY was born on 22 Aug 1924.  He died on 25 Jul 1944 in England during WWII.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He served in the military in World War II.  He never married.
	+674	iv.	Bernard Henry ESWORTHY Sr. (born on 20 Aug 1926).


513.  Annie M. ESWORTHY (Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Jun 1896.  She died after 1928.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Annie M. ESWORTHY and Harvey Hamilton CARMACK were married on 30 Mar 1918 in Mt. Carmel Methodist, Bartonsville, MD.  Harvey Hamilton CARMACK was born on 27 Oct 1893.  He died on 8 Oct 1956 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Annie M. ESWORTHY and Harvey Hamilton CARMACK had the following children:

	675	i.	Harvey Hamilton , Jr. CARMACK.


514.  Della ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) died after 1948.

Della ESWORTHY and STALLINGS were married.    Della ESWORTHY and STALLINGS had the following children:

	676	i.	William STALLINGS.
	677	ii.	Annie STALLINGS.


515.  Mary V. ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) died before 1927.

Mary V. ESWORTHY and FOGLE were married.    Mary V. ESWORTHY and FOGLE had the following children:

	678	i.	Charlotte V. FOGLE.
	679	ii.	Clara L. FOGLE.
	680	iii.	Ruth G. FOGLE.


516.  Murrey Eugene ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Dec 1881 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 15 Dec 1965 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in C&P Telephone.

Murrey Eugene ESWORTHY and Ida JACKSON were married on 13 Feb 1915 in Evangelical Lutheran Church, Frederick MD.    Murrey Eugene ESWORTHY and Ida JACKSON had the following children:

	681	i.	Lewis M. ESWORTHY was born on 19 Jul 1916.  He died in Jul 1983.
	682	ii.	Virginia ESWORTHY was born in 1918.  She died on 23 May 1936 in Frederick Co., MD.  She never married.


518.  Charles C. ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1885.  He died in 1927.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Charles C. ESWORTHY and Marietta were married.    Charles C. ESWORTHY and Marietta had the following children:

	683	i.	Alice ESWORTHY.


521.  Lena ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 1 Jul 1892.  She died after 1948.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Lena ESWORTHY and Roy Thomas PERRELL were married.  Roy Thomas PERRELL was born on 5 Nov 1891.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.



522.  Charlotte V. ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 14 Feb 1894 in Adamstown MD.  She died on 22 May 1948 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Comment 1]

Charlotte V. ESWORTHY and Charles E. CRAMER were married.  Charles E. CRAMER was born on 9 Mar 1892.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Charlotte V. ESWORTHY and Charles E. CRAMER had the following children:

	684	i.	Elwood A. CRAMER.
	+685	ii.	Edward L. CRAMER.
	+686	iii.	Charles M. CRAMER Jr. (born on 13 May 1915).


523.  Eleanor ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1895.  She died after 1948.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Eleanor ESWORTHY and Wilbur HOOVER were married after 1940.  Wilbur HOOVER was born in 1901.  He died on 28 Mar 1963.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.



524.  John Thomas ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Jun 1898 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 17 Jul 1951 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Lineman in C&P Telephone.

John Thomas ESWORTHY and Angeline Belle FOGLE were married.  Angeline Belle FOGLE was born on 13 Feb 1899.  She died on 26 Nov 1965 in Hagerstown, Washington Co., MD.



525.  Harry Oscar ESWORTHY (Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 12 Nov 1901 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 16 Dec 1948 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Harry Oscar ESWORTHY and Virginia KEYSER were married on 14 Sep 1921 in Keedysville MD.  Virginia KEYSER was born about 1902.



Harry Oscar ESWORTHY and Catherine WHITMORE were married on 5 Jan 1925.  Catherine WHITMORE was born about 1906.



527.  John William HAMILTON (John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 13 Sep 1869 near New Market MD.  He was baptized on 28 Nov 1869 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1870 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 23 Feb 1948 in 317 E. Patrick St. Frederick MD.  He was buried on 25 Feb 1948 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He lived in 317 E. Patrick St. Frederick MD.

John William HAMILTON and Katie Viola Sophia BISER were married on 1 Jan 1896 in Frederick Co., MD.  Katie Viola Sophia BISER was born on 21 Nov 1878 in Middletown, MD.  She was baptized on 24 Dec 1878 in Christ Reformed Church Middletown MD.  She died on 25 Nov 1947 in 317 E. Patrick St. Frederick MD.  She was buried on 28 Nov 1947 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  John William HAMILTON and Katie Viola Sophia BISER had the following children:

	+687	i.	Lola Rebecca HAMILTON (born on 10 Jan 1897).
	+688	ii.	Clarence William HAMILTON Sr. (born on 15 Mar 1899).
	689	iii.	Pearl Victoria HAMILTON was born on 4 Aug 1900 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 16 Sep 1900 in Christ Reformed Church Middletown MD.  She died on 8 Feb 1902 near Frederick MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+690	iv.	John Lawson HAMILTON (born on 4 Feb 1903).
	+691	v.	Barbara Ellen HAMILTON (born on 4 Aug 1904).
	692	vi.	Paul Irving HAMILTON was born on 14 Mar 1906 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 8 Feb 1956 in E. Patrick St. Frederick MD.  He was buried on 10 Feb 1956 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+693	vii.	Maynard Biser HAMILTON Sr. (born on 27 Oct 1908).
	+694	viii.	Georgianna Rebecca C. HAMILTON (born on 2 Dec 1910).
	695	ix.	Pauline HAMILTON was born on 27 Dec 1913 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died in Aug 1914 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+696	x.	Grace Elizabeth HAMILTON (born on 30 Jul 1916).


528.  Charles Henry HAMILTON (John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 1 Aug 1871 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 9 May 1941 in at home near Woodfield MD.  He was buried on 11 May 1941 in Wesley Grove Church Woodfield MD.  He was in Farmer.  He lived in Lived near Urbana and then Woodfield MD.

Charles Henry HAMILTON and Viola Virginia STUP were married in 1905 in Frederick Co., MD.  Viola Virginia STUP was born in 1874.  She died on 13 May 1956.  She was buried in Wesley Grove Church Woodfield MD.  Charles Henry HAMILTON and Viola Virginia STUP had the following children:

	697	i.	Charles Earl HAMILTON was born in 1906.  He died on 27 Dec 1976 in Washington, DC.  He was buried in Wesley Grove Church Woodfield MD.


529.  George Washington HAMILTON (John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Dec 1873 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 20 Dec 1939 in at home W. South St. Frederick MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Stone cutter.  He lived in 107 W. South St., Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]   Source for this line is Janice Delauter.

George Washington HAMILTON and Della Mae STONE were married on 25 Dec 1897 in Frederick Co., MD.  Della Mae STONE was born on 21 Dec 1876 in Rocky Springs MD.  She died on 19 Apr 1966 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  George Washington HAMILTON and Della Mae STONE had the following children:

	698	i.	Harry Hench HAMILTON was born on 8 Jun 1898.  He died on 2 Feb 1899.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+699	ii.	Chester Stone HAMILTON (born on 2 Sep 1899).
	+700	iii.	Ellen Rebecca HAMILTON (born on 15 Jul 1901).
	701	iv.	William Russell HAMILTON was born on 27 Apr 1903.  He died on 13 Oct 1918.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Personality/Int]
	+702	v.	Mary Gertrude HAMILTON (born on 8 Mar 1905).
	+703	vi.	Maude Odell HAMILTON (born on 27 Mar 1907).
	+704	vii.	Mildred "Tommie" Virginia HAMILTON (born on 22 Feb 1909).
	+705	viii.	George Edward HAMILTON (born on 27 Nov 1910).
	+706	ix.	Helen Louise HAMILTON (born on 3 Apr 1913).
	707	x.	Lewis Austin HAMILTON was born in 1915.  He died on 14 Mar 1917.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+708	xi.	Ruth Adelia HAMILTON (born on 17 May 1917).
	+709	xii.	Jane M. HAMILTON (born on 23 Dec 1918).
	710	xiii.	Infant HAMILTON was born on 17 Apr 1921.  He died on 18 Apr 1921.


531.  Calvin Harrison HAMILTON (John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Jan 1879 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 18 Nov 1948 near Walkersville MD.  He was buried on 21 Nov 1948 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Farmer.  He lived in Near Libertytown MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Calvin Harrison HAMILTON and Cora M. JAMISON were married.  Cora M. JAMISON was born on 23 Sep 1879.  She died on 24 Feb 1960.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Calvin Harrison HAMILTON and Cora M. JAMISON had the following children:

	711	i.	Calvin Harold HAMILTON died before 2000.
	+712	ii.	Mary Lillian HAMILTON (born on 26 May 1908).
	+713	iii.	Dorothy Rebecca HAMILTON (born on 24 Jun 1912).


532.  Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON (John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 Aug 1882 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 20 Feb 1967 in Frederick Nursing Center, Frederick, MD.  She was buried on 23 Feb 1967 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She lived in 544 E. Church St. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON and James Henry Gambrill BEST were married on 7 Nov 1900 in Frederick Co., MD.  James Henry Gambrill BEST was born on 13 Jun 1878.  He died in 1960.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON and James Henry Gambrill BEST had the following children:

	+714	i.	Joanna Rebecca BEST (born on 17 Aug 1901).
	715	ii.	Helen Emily BEST was born on 14 May 1904.  She died on 28 Jul 1906.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+716	iii.	John Henry BEST (born on 29 Nov 1907).
	+717	iv.	Richard Houck BEST (born on 2 Sep 1917).
	+718	v.	Pauline Goodell BEST (born on 27 Oct 1921).


535.  Raymond HAMILTON Sr. (John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 21 Nov 1886 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 17 Feb 1963 in Del Mar Nursing Home, Hyattstown MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Plumber with T.F. Kennedy Plumbing Shop.  He lived in Frederick Co., MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Raymond HAMILTON Sr. were married.  Raymond HAMILTON Sr. had the following children:

	+719	i.	Katherine Larue HAMILTON (born in 1903).


Raymond HAMILTON Sr. and Carrie Larue FLAUTT were married in 1909 in Frederick Co., MD.  Carrie Larue FLAUTT was born in 1892.  Raymond HAMILTON Sr. and Carrie Larue FLAUTT had the following children:

	+720	i.	Margaret Flautt HAMILTON (born on 26 Oct 1913).
	721	ii.	Raymond , Jr. HAMILTON was born in 1915.  He died in 1954.


538.  Nettie Margaret HAMILTON (Frank Thomas-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 25 Nov 1872.  She died on 18 Jul 1951.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Comment 1]

Nettie Margaret HAMILTON and George Washington HALLER Sr. were married.  George Washington HALLER Sr. was born in 1868.  He died in 1945.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Nettie Margaret HAMILTON and George Washington HALLER Sr. had the following children:

	722	i.	Katherine HALLER.
	723	ii.	Grover Cleveland HALLER was born about 1893.  He died on 20 Mar 1959.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+724	iii.	Mary C. HALLER (born on 14 Aug 1895).
	725	iv.	George Washington , Jr. HALLER was born about 1899.  He died on 21 Aug 1958.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	726	v.	Arthur William HALLER was born about 1905.  He died on 10 Jun 1965.
	727	vi.	Raymond L. HALLER was born on 9 Aug 1905.  He died on 4 Jan 1973.
	728	vii.	Clarence E. HALLER was born on 22 Oct 1907.  He died on 24 Jan 1972.


539.  Margaret Ellen HAMILTON (Frank Thomas-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Nov 1873.

Margaret Ellen HAMILTON and George Benjamin McClelland LARE were married on 23 Dec 1893 in Mt. Pleasant, MD.  George Benjamin McClelland LARE was born on 3 Apr 1864 near New Market MD.  He was baptized on 11 Nov 1866 in at William Lare's near New Market MD.  He died on 17 Sep 1900.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He lived in McKaig, MD.  Margaret Ellen HAMILTON and George Benjamin McClelland LARE had the following children:

	+729	i.	Mary Elizabeth LARE (born on 29 Jun 1894).
	+730	ii.	Harvey McClelland LARE (born on 23 Jan 1896).
	+731	iii.	Alma Libe LARE (born on 27 Mar 1898).
	+732	iv.	Hattie Louise LARE (born on 22 May 1900).


542.  Sarah Ann Maria GRABILL (Maria Louisa HAMILTON-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Oct 1865 near Bartonsville MD.  She died on 31 Jan 1927.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Sarah Ann Maria GRABILL and Charles William Isaiah MAIN were married on 28 Mar 1893 in at Bride's residence near Bartonsville MD.  Charles William Isaiah MAIN was born on 23 Sep 1865.  He died on 27 Feb 1949.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Sarah Ann Maria GRABILL and Charles William Isaiah MAIN had the following children:

	+733	i.	William Henry MAIN (born on 3 Feb 1894).
	+734	ii.	Martha Maria MAIN (born on 27 Apr 1895).
	+735	iii.	Lee Anna MAIN (born on 7 Oct 1896).
	736	iv.	Walter Downey MAIN was born on 31 May 1898 near Bartonsville MD.  He was baptized on 21 Feb 1899 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died on 14 Dec 1989.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+737	v.	Jessie Virginia MAIN (born on 14 Jun 1900).
	+738	vi.	Roger Lawson MAIN (born on 31 May 1902).
	+739	vii.	Cassie Annie MAIN (born on 25 Sep 1904).
	740	viii.	Mary Frances MAIN was born on 15 Dec 1906.  She died on 26 Sep 1908.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	741	ix.	Infant MAIN was born on 2 Dec 1908.  She died on 2 Dec 1908.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


543.  Ida Frances GRABILL (Maria Louisa HAMILTON-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 23 Apr 1867 near New Market MD.  She died on 8 Nov 1946.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Ida Frances GRABILL and Daniel W. EIKER were married on 20 Oct 1892 in at Bride's residence near Bartonsville MD.  Daniel W. EIKER was born in 1863.  He died in 1927.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Ida Frances GRABILL and Daniel W. EIKER had the following children:

	742	i.	Louisa Catherine EIKER was born on 30 Jan 1900.  She was baptized on 1 Feb 1900 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died on 10 Mar 1900.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+743	ii.	Walter Edwin EIKER (born on 30 Jan 1901).
	744	iii.	Herbert Roland EIKER was born on 12 Feb 1910.  He died on 28 Feb 1971.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


545.  John Randolph C. HAMILTON (Randolph-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 17 Sep 1874 near New Market MD.  He died on 21 Jan 1931 in Pearl Bartonsville MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was General Store Merchant.

John Randolph C. HAMILTON and Florence Virginia ESWORTHY were married on 2 Mar 1898 near New Market MD.  Florence Virginia ESWORTHY (daughter of Amos A. ESWORTHY and Malinda Louise O'HARA) was born on 17 Jul 1878 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 11 Apr 1963 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  John Randolph C. HAMILTON and Florence Virginia ESWORTHY had the following children:

	+666	i.	Harry Ira HAMILTON (born on 15 Nov 1898).
	667	ii.	Mary Margaret HAMILTON (born on 22 Jul 1900).
	668	iii.	Clinton Spencer HAMILTON (born on 20 Sep 1906).


546.  Ida May HAMILTON (Randolph-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 May 1878 near New Market MD.  She died on 21 Jan 1943 in Frederick City Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Ida May HAMILTON and Charles Marshall WINPIGLER were married.  Charles Marshall WINPIGLER was born in 1877.  He died in 1932.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Ida May HAMILTON and Charles Marshall WINPIGLER had the following children:

	+745	i.	Nellie WINPIGLER.
	746	ii.	Annie M. WINPIGLER was born in 1894.  She died in 1895.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	747	iii.	Jesse Hamilton WINPIGLER was born on 9 Feb 1897.  He was baptized on 31 Jul 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died in 1904.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+748	iv.	Edna Marie WINPIGLER (born on 7 Jul 1898).
	749	v.	Frank M. WINPIGLER was born in 1901.  He died in 1901.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+750	vi.	Alta May WINPIGLER (born on 7 Jun 1902).
	751	vii.	Charles Willie WINPIGLER was born on 15 Sep 1904.  He was baptized on 31 Jan 1905 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died before 1993.
	+752	viii.	Erma Hill WINPIGLER (born on 15 Oct 1905).
	+753	ix.	Grace Catherine WINPIGLER (born on 15 Sep 1907).
	754	x.	James Markell WINPIGLER was born on 2 Apr 1909.  He was baptized on 2 Jun 1909 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died in Nov 1985.
	+755	xi.	Lewis Nelson WINPIGLER (born on 3 Jul 1910).
	+756	xii.	Earl Monroe WINPIGLER (born on 21 Jun 1917).


547.  William O.V. HAMILTON (Randolph-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Jun 1880.

William O.V. HAMILTON and Florence V. CRUMMIT were married on 8 Nov 1899 near New Market MD.    William O.V. HAMILTON and Florence V. CRUMMIT had the following children:

	757	i.	Raymond R. HAMILTON.
	758	ii.	Edward T. HAMILTON.
	759	iii.	John William Otis HAMILTON was born on 8 Oct 1900 near New Market MD.  He was baptized on 23 Dec 1900 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died in Feb 1981 in Baltimore MD.
	760	iv.	Helen Marie HAMILTON was born on 22 Aug 1905 near New Market MD.  She was baptized on 27 Oct 1905 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.


548.  Della Sophia HAMILTON (Randolph-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 21 Jun 1882 near New Market MD.  She died on 8 Feb 1958.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Della Sophia HAMILTON and George Edward SCHELL were married on 18 Sep 1906 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  George Edward SCHELL was born on 29 Sep 1879.  He died on 8 Oct 1922.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Della Sophia HAMILTON and George Edward SCHELL had the following children:

	761	i.	John Edward H. SCHELL.
	762	ii.	Robert H. SCHELL.
	+763	iii.	SCHELL.
	764	iv.	Grace E. SCHELL was born on 15 Jul 1907.  She died on 23 Aug 1907.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


550.  Grace HAMILTON (Randolph-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Jul 1889 near New Market MD.  She died on 7 Dec 1969.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Grace HAMILTON and Arch Thomas CECIL were married.    Grace HAMILTON and Arch Thomas CECIL had the following children:

	+765	i.	Irving T. CECIL.
	+766	ii.	Rudell Hamilton CECIL (born on 15 Feb 1914).


552.  Robert I. HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1875 near McKaig MD.  He died on 29 Jun 1945 in Sykesville MD.  He was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.

Robert I. HAMILTON and Ida Mae MUNSHOWER were married in 1899.  Ida Mae MUNSHOWER was born in 1874.  She died on 12 Mar 1937 in Sykesville MD.  Robert I. HAMILTON and Ida Mae MUNSHOWER had the following children:

	+767	i.	Edna Marie HAMILTON.
	+768	ii.	Nellie Mae HAMILTON (born on 4 Aug 1901).
	+769	iii.	Carl Ignatius HAMILTON (born on 14 Aug 1903).
	+770	iv.	Mary Margaret HAMILTON (born on 9 Feb 1909).


553.  Edward Millard HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Sep 1877 near McKaig MD.  He died on 14 Aug 1944 in Johns Hopkins Hospital, Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.

Edward Millard HAMILTON and Rosa E. were married.  Rosa E. was born on 25 Oct 1883.  She died on 15 Dec 1934 in self inflicted gunshot wound.  She was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.   Rose used the same gun her daughter used to kill herself back in October.  Edward Millard HAMILTON and Rosa E. had the following children:

	+771	i.	Gilmore Oliver HAMILTON (born on 14 Jan 1905).
	+772	ii.	Austin Millard HAMILTON (born on 15 Mar 1909).
	773	iii.	Margaret Elizabeth HAMILTON was born on 28 Feb 1912.  She died on 8 Oct 1934 in self inflicted gunshot wound.  She was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.


554.  Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 25 Jun 1879 near McKaig MD.  She was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died on 29 Jun 1962 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON and Evan Lewis CARPENTER were married.  Evan Lewis CARPENTER was born on 18 Jan 1874.  He died on 25 Feb 1952.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON and Evan Lewis CARPENTER had the following children:

	774	i.	John W. CARPENTER.
	+775	ii.	Grace I. CARPENTER.
	776	iii.	Blanche E. CARPENTER was born on 30 Sep 1900.  She died on 11 Jul 1901.  She was buried in Mt. Zion Church, McKaig, MD.


555.  Katie May HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 7 May 1881 near McKaig MD.  She was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died on 10 Jun 1913.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Katie May HAMILTON and William A. CROMWELL were married on 26 Nov 1902 in McKaig, MD.    Katie May HAMILTON and William A. CROMWELL had the following children:

	+777	i.	Edith Marie CROMWELL (born on 19 Sep 1903).


556.  John Albert HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Mar 1883 near McKaig MD.  He was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died on 5 Sep 1936.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

John Albert HAMILTON and Fanny LEASE were married about 1906.    John Albert HAMILTON and Fanny LEASE had the following children:

	778	i.	Lloyd M. HAMILTON was born about 1908.  He died on 24 Mar 1963 in Baltimore MD.  He was in Doctor.  He lived in Baltimore MD.


557.  Bessie Louise HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 12 Jun 1885 near McKaig MD.  She was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.

Bessie Louise HAMILTON and John BURRIER were married.  



558.  Blanche Gertrude HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jul 1887 near McKaig MD.  She was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.

Blanche Gertrude HAMILTON and Harry HESSONG were married.  



559.  Cora Irene HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Jul 1890 near McKaig MD.  She was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died on 13 Jan 1977.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Cora Irene HAMILTON and William A. CROMWELL were married.    Cora Irene HAMILTON and William A. CROMWELL had the following children:

	+779	i.	Irene Margaret CROMWELL.
	+780	ii.	Margaret Irene CROMWELL.


560.  Grover Cleveland Baughman HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 24 Apr 1893 near McKaig MD.  He was baptized on 2 Mar 1897 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died on 12 Feb 1962.  He was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.  He was in Farmer.  He lived in Mt. Pleasant, MD.

Grover Cleveland Baughman HAMILTON and Virgie D. ETZLER were married.  Virgie D. ETZLER was born in 1894.  She died on 15 Jun 1930 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.  Grover Cleveland Baughman HAMILTON and Virgie D. ETZLER had the following children:

	+781	i.	Myra Christine HAMILTON (born on 16 Mar 1918).
	782	ii.	Mary Evelyn HAMILTON was born on 18 Aug 1919 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 9 Feb 1992 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.
	+783	iii.	Katy May HAMILTON (born on 8 Apr 1924).


561.  Roger Ferring HAMILTON (George Washington-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 7 Feb 1899 near McKaig MD.  He died on 5 Jun 1964.

Roger Ferring HAMILTON and Chloe Ella CECIL were married.  Chloe Ella CECIL was born about 1894.  She died about 1954.



562.  Jennie HARTMAN.

Jennie HARTMAN and Gideon GITTINGS were married.  



563.  Lillie HARTMAN.

Lillie HARTMAN and STANSBURY were married.  



565.  Joseph Valentine HARTMAN (Annie Catherine HAMILTON-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 19 Jul 1875 near Bartonsville MD.  He died on 1 Dec 1959.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Joseph Valentine HARTMAN and Mary Grace RAY were married.  Mary Grace RAY was born on 10 Oct 1882.  Joseph Valentine HARTMAN and Mary Grace RAY had the following children:

	+784	i.	Adelaide HARTMAN.
	+785	ii.	Virginia HARTMAN.
	+786	iii.	Elizabeth HARTMAN.
	+787	iv.	Alma HARTMAN.
	+788	v.	Gertrude HARTMAN.
	+789	vi.	Frances HARTMAN.
	+790	vii.	J. Ray HARTMAN (born on 31 Dec 1907).
	791	viii.	J. Norman HARTMAN was born in 1909.  He died in 1936.  He was buried in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.


569.  Howard Hopkins HARTMAN (Annie Catherine HAMILTON-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Dec 1885 near Bartonsville MD.  He died on 6 Sep 1973.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Howard Hopkins HARTMAN and Helen W. KING were married on 1 Dec 1909 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.    Howard Hopkins HARTMAN and Helen W. KING had the following children:

	792	i.	Ira J.V. HARTMAN.
	793	ii.	Howard Hopkins , Jr. HARTMAN.
	+794	iii.	Paula C. HARTMAN.
	795	iv.	Charles E. HARTMAN.
	796	v.	Elijah N. HARTMAN.


570.  Maggie H. HARTMAN (Annie Catherine HAMILTON-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in Nov 1887 near Bartonsville MD.

Maggie H. HARTMAN and HAHN were married.  



571.  Della Marie HARTMAN (Annie Catherine HAMILTON-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Jun 1889 near Bartonsville MD.  She died on 25 Jun 1981.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Della Marie HARTMAN and Jesse TOBERY were married.    Della Marie HARTMAN and Jesse TOBERY had the following children:

	+797	i.	Catherine TOBERY.


574.  Lillian HAMILTON (William J. M.-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about May 1886.  She died on 14 Nov 1934 in Baltimore MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Comment 1]

Lillian HAMILTON and LANG were married.  



575.  Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON (William J. M.-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 Nov 1889 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 20 Jul 1957 in Baltimore MD.  She was buried in Meadow Ridge Cemetery, Baltimore MD.

Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON and WAGNER were married before 1913.    Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON and WAGNER had the following children:

	+798	i.	Evelyn WAGNER.
	+799	ii.	Thelma WAGNER.


Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON and Charles William FUNK were married on 1 Jun 1915 in Baltimore MD.  Charles William FUNK (son of William FUNK Jr and Mary ROEDER) was born on 18 Jan 1888 in Baltimore MD.  He died on 16 Nov 1963 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Meadow Ridge Cemetery, Baltimore MD.  He was Brakeman in B & O Railroad.  Mary Elizabeth HAMILTON and Charles William FUNK had the following children:

	+800	i.	Charles William FUNK Jr. (born on 17 Dec 1917).
	+801	ii.	Helen Mary FUNK (born on 9 Jan 1920).
	+802	iii.	Charlotte Lorraine FUNK (born on 5 Jun 1928).


576.  Gillie Luckett HAMILTON (William J. M.-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Feb 1893 near New Market MD.  She was baptized on 25 Jun 1893 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died in Apr 1982 in Baltimore MD.

Gillie Luckett HAMILTON and Charles H. ZINCK were married.  Charles H. ZINCK was born in 1890.  He died in 1961.  Gillie Luckett HAMILTON and Charles H. ZINCK had the following children:

	803	i.	Arthur ZINCK.


577.  Willie Edner HAMILTON (William J. M.-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 11 Jul 1894 near New Market MD.  She was baptized on 27 Nov 1896 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died in 1982 in Baltimore MD.

Willie Edner HAMILTON and Harry S. SHIVERS were married.  Harry S. SHIVERS was born on 12 Jun 1892.  He died in Jan 1972 in Baltimore MD.  Willie Edner HAMILTON and Harry S. SHIVERS had the following children:

	804	i.	Devera SHIVERS.
	805	ii.	Harold W. R. SHIVERS was born in 1916.  He died in 1919 in Baltimore MD.


578.  Isabella Collinson WOODWARD (Henry-7, Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Mar 1907.

Isabella Collinson WOODWARD and Nathan Watson CHILDS were married on 3 Oct 1931.  Nathan Watson CHILDS (son of Nathan CHILDS and Ida L. WATSON) was born about 1905.  Between 1930 and 1972 he was Postmaster in Millersville, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He died on 7 Aug 1978.  Isabella Collinson WOODWARD and Nathan Watson CHILDS had the following children:

	+806	i.	Margaret CHILDS.


579.  Henry WOODWARD III (Henry-7, Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Jan 1909.  He died on 22 Apr 1986.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Henry WOODWARD III and Lorraine Langton O'DONOHUE were married on 23 May 1936 in New York City, NY.  Lorraine Langton O'DONOHUE (daughter of James O'DONOHUE and Mary LANGTON) was born on 27 Jan 1910.  She was baptized on 13 Feb 1910.  She died on 31 Dec 1981.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  Henry WOODWARD III and Lorraine Langton O'DONOHUE had the following children:

	807	i.	Henry WOODWARD IV was born on 12 May 1937.
	+808	ii.	Mildred Anne WOODWARD (born on 6 Dec 1940).
	809	iii.	James Langton WOODWARD was born on 22 Nov 1946.
	+810	iv.	Jane O'Donohue WOODWARD (born on 21 Dec 1949).


580.  Margaret Elizabeth WOODWARD (Henry-7, Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 16 Oct 1910.

Margaret Elizabeth WOODWARD and Chester Gaver BOWERS were married on 20 Apr 1940.  Chester Gaver BOWERS was educated AM. Univ, GW Univ Law School.  He lived "of Frederick".



581.  Pauline Barber WOODWARD (Henry-7, Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Apr 1912.

Pauline Barber WOODWARD and Max SCHAUL were married on 19 May 1941.  



583.  Helen Matilda WOODWARD (Henry-7, Margaret Elizabeth ANDERSON-6, Sophia Hall WOODWARD-5, Nicholas R.-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 May 1916.  She was educated Goucher in 1938.

Helen Matilda WOODWARD and Major Frank Brewster LOVELL were married on 14 Sep 1940.  Major Frank Brewster LOVELL (son of Dr. Frank Blair LOVELL) served in the military WW II, USA.  He was educated University of Mich. in 1932.



590.  Marvin Isaac ANDERSON (Marvin Welsey-7, William Henry-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 6 Dec 1900 in "Bunker Hill", Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  He died on 2 Jan 1987 in Severna Park, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  He was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.

Marvin Isaac ANDERSON and Geneva Augusta HAUSER were married on 24 Jun 1927 in Hellam Township, York Co, PA.  Geneva Augusta HAUSER was born on 20 Nov 1902 in Hellam Township, York Co, PA.  She died on 21 Oct 1991 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  She was buried in Baldwin Memorial Church, Millersville, Anne Arundel Co, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: DAR]  Marvin Isaac ANDERSON and Geneva Augusta HAUSER had the following children:

	+811	i.	Marvin Hauser ANDERSON (born on 30 Jan 1932).


591.  Juliet Naomi ANDERSON (James Tucker-7, Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 1 Dec 1901.

Juliet Naomi ANDERSON and Donald James MOONEY were married on 6 Jan 1922.  Donald James MOONEY was born about 1900.  He served in the military in United States Navy.  Juliet Naomi ANDERSON and Donald James MOONEY had the following children:

	812	i.	Beatrice Kathleen MOONEY was born on 11 Jan 1925.


Juliet Naomi ANDERSON and Julius PENKALA were married on 13 Nov 1930 in Baltimore City, MD.  



Juliet Naomi ANDERSON and Daniel L AKERS were married on 4 Dec 1937.  Daniel L AKERS was born about 1900.  He was rte. driver.



592.  Harry Welch ANDERSON (James Tucker-7, Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Jan 1905.  He was plumber.

Harry Welch ANDERSON and Marie M MERKLE were married on 14 Feb 1932.  Marie M MERKLE was born about 1912.  She lived "of Bowie".  Harry Welch ANDERSON and Marie M MERKLE had the following children:

	813	i.	Kenneth ANDERSON was born on 18 Nov 1932.  He died in Nov 1983 in Hanover, Anne Arundel Co., MD.


593.  Kathryn Elizabeth ANDERSON (Francis Gaither-7, Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 12 Dec 1916.  She died in 1999.

Kathryn Elizabeth ANDERSON and Frank BENNETT were married.  Frank BENNETT was born in 1913.  He died in 1978.  Kathryn Elizabeth ANDERSON and Frank BENNETT had the following children:

	814	i.	Jim BENNETT.


594.  Alice M ANDERSON (Absalom-7, Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1906.

Alice M ANDERSON and Howell M MACE were married on 15 Apr 1925 in Iglehart, Anne Arundel County MD.  Howell M MACE was born about 1902.  He was Plumber.



595.  Samuel I. ANDERSON (Absalom-7, Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1908.  He was electrician.  He lived in Iglehart, Anne Arundel County MD.

Samuel I. ANDERSON and Edith M. BLESS were married on 27 Jul 1939.  Edith M. BLESS was born about 1918.



598.  Elizabeth ANDERSON (Absalom-7, Isaac Cord-6, Louisa Priscilla WOODWARD-5, Abraham-4, Thomas-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1913.

Elizabeth ANDERSON and William H. MERKEL were married on 27 Feb 1937.  William H. MERKEL was born about 1914 in Ohio.





Ninth Generation

612.  Carl Henry HANE (John Thomas-8, William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 May 1902.  He died on 8 Jul 1990.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was also known as Onion.

Carl Henry HANE and Ella Louise MILLER were married.  Ella Louise MILLER was born on 8 Jan 1905.  She died on 31 Mar 1988 in Frederick Co., MD.  Carl Henry HANE and Ella Louise MILLER had the following children:

	+815	i.	Jack A. HANE.
	816	ii.	Nancy A. HANE.
	817	iii.	Robert C. HANE was born on 15 Jul 1925.  He died on 19 Apr 1985 in VA Center Baltimore MD.


613.  John William HANE (John Thomas-8, William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 13 Nov 1903.  He died on 15 Jun 1980 in Frederick Co., MD.

John William HANE and Ruth E. ENGLE were married.  Ruth E. ENGLE died in 1984 in Frederick Co., MD.  John William HANE and Ruth E. ENGLE had the following children:

	+818	i.	James William HANE Sr.
	819	ii.	John B. HANE Sr.


615.  Meredith S. HANE (John Thomas-8, William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 19 Oct 1906.

Meredith S. HANE and Barbara Jane GARRETT were married on 6 Jul 1935.  Barbara Jane GARRETT was born on 24 Sep 1898.  She died on 11 Dec 1973.



617.  Perry Monroe HANE (John Thomas-8, William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Jan 1910.

Perry Monroe HANE and Sally HAYDEN were married on 9 May 1935.    Perry Monroe HANE and Sally HAYDEN had the following children:

	820	i.	Diane HANE.


618.  Thomas Bernard HANE (John Thomas-8, William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 31 Mar 1912.  He died on 10 Sep 1952 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was Butcher in a packing house.

Thomas Bernard HANE and Pauline D. KEENEY were married on 9 May 1935.    Thomas Bernard HANE and Pauline D. KEENEY had the following children:

	821	i.	Roland HANE was born on 12 Jan 1937 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 26 Feb 1940 in Frederick Co., MD.
	822	ii.	Barbara Ann HANE was born on 18 Jan 1938 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 26 Feb 1940 in Frederick Co., MD.
	823	iii.	Joseph Henry HANE was born on 27 Dec 1944.


621.  Barbara HANE (John Thomas-8, William Henry-7, Catherine Thomas E. HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Sep 1914.  She died on 7 Feb 1988 in Frederick Co., MD.

Barbara HANE and Arthur Schley RICHERDS were married.  Arthur Schley RICHERDS was born on 9 Mar 1889.  He died on 15 Jan 1974 in Frederick Co., MD.



631.  Margaret L. METCALF (Boyd Cummings-8, Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born about 1900.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in 9714 Rusk Ave Baltimore City MD.  William Burnam is her 3rd marriage

Margaret L. METCALF and William BURNHAM were married.    3rd husband of Margaret



632.  Mabel Alice METCALF (Boyd Cummings-8, Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 11 May 1905 in Mt Washington, Baltimore, MD.  She appeared in the census in 1920 in Rusk Ave Baltimore City MD.  In 1930 she was Machine operator.  She appeared in the census in 1930 in 5714 Rusk Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  She died on 14 Apr 1982 in Dundalk, Baltimore Co., MD.  She was buried on 17 Apr 1982 in Meadowridge Cemetery.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Under]  Mable always talked about "The Metcalf Lip"  What is this? a Physical feature?


Mabel Alice METCALF and Ralph John SCHERR were married on 22 May 1924 in Ellicott City, MD.  They were divorced on 25 Feb 1931 in Baltimore City, MD.  Ralph John SCHERR was born about 1901.  He lived in Berlin Germany after 15 Apr 1926.  Opera singer ?  Mabel Alice METCALF and Ralph John SCHERR had the following children:

	+824	i.	Douglas Boyd SCHERR Sr (born on 23 Apr 1921).


Mabel Alice METCALF and Francis Louis CHAMBERS were married before 2 Apr 1937.  Francis Louis CHAMBERS (son of James Monroe CHAMBERS Sr and Catherine) was born on 12 Dec 1909 in Baltimore City, MD.  In 1930 he was Trumpet Player.  He appeared in the census in 1930 in 5711 Rusk Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  He died on 13 Jan 1978 in Salem Columbiana OH.  He lived 893 N. Howard Ave in Salem Columbiana OH on 13 Jan 1978.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Obit]  He was buried on 17 Jan 1978 in Grandview Salem Columbiana Ohio.  He was Musician, Barkeeper (outside Fort Meade).  SSNO 217-09-4505
German Heritage

BURIAL: Funeral Home-Stark Memorial Inc.  1014 E. State St.  Salem Ohio 44460

ADDRESSES: Rusk Ave, Baltimore City



633.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Military Servic]  He was born on 12 Aug 1925 in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1930 in 5714 Rusk Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  He died on 4 Jun 1997 in Sykesville, Carroll Co., MD.  SSNO 220-16-2204

ADDRESSES: 6228 Walnut Ave Eldersburg MD - Note- House bought from Doug & Lillie Scherr

Boyd Cummings METCALF Jr. and Grace Marie WEICHERT were married on 27 Aug 1948.  Grace Marie WEICHERT (daughter of Dillon Oren WEICHERT and Grace Catherine PIEFFER) was born on 3 Aug 1931 in Fork, MD.  She died on 19 Aug 2001 in Northwest Hospital, Baltimore Co, MD.  She was School Secretary.  ADDRESSES: 6228 Walnut Ave, Eldersburg MD  Boyd Cummings METCALF Jr. and Grace Marie WEICHERT had the following children:

	+825	i.	Gail Marie METCALF (born on 7 Nov 1949).
	+826	ii.	David Boyd METCALF (born on 27 Jun 1951).


634.  Leonard Thomas METCALF (Boyd Cummings-8, Catherine Elizabeth HAMILTON-7, Woodward Alexander Evitt-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Feb 1930 in Baltimore City, MD.  He appeared in the census in 1930 in 5714 Rusk Ave, Baltimore City, MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Military Servic]

Leonard Thomas METCALF and Joan West LEATHERWOOD were married on 24 Nov 1954 in Port Deposit MD.  Joan West LEATHERWOOD (daughter of Gurney Orvin LEATHERWOOD and Helen SULLIVAN) served in the military US Navy.  She was born on 21 Jul 1933 in Eldersburg, MD.  She died on 14 Jun 2000 in Sykesville, Carroll Co., MD.  She was Dental Assistant in Dr Snyder Eldersburg MD.  BIOGRAPHY: Dental Assistant for Dr. Snyder in Eldersburg.
Navy Veteran of the Korean Conflict  Leonard Thomas METCALF and Joan West LEATHERWOOD had the following children:

	+827	i.	Keith Thomas METCALF (born on 1 Nov 1958).
	828	ii.	Douglas Boyd METCALF was born on 26 Mar 1960.  ADDRESSES: 837 Johan Dr, Westminster MD
	+829	iii.	John David METCALF (born on 16 Apr 1961).
	+830	iv.	William Ray METCALF (born on 1 Jan 1964).


642.  Charles Edward O'HARA III (Charles Edward-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Mar 1907.  He died on 21 Jun 1979 in Glen Burnie MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in B & O Railroad.

Charles Edward O'HARA III and Grace R. PAYNE were married.  Grace R. PAYNE was born on 3 Apr 1914.  She died on 25 Jun 1960 in Lake Shore, Pasadena, Anne Arundel Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Charles Edward O'HARA III and Grace R. PAYNE had the following children:

	831	i.	John W O'HARA.
	832	ii.	Rosa Virginia O'HARA.


Charles Edward O'HARA III and Rose M. were married.  



645.  Lewis Edward O'HARA Sr (Rosa Virginia O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 28 Jun 1916.  He died on 18 Apr 1949 in Clarksburg MD.  Car Crash with Wife & daughter


Lewis Edward O'HARA Sr and Katherine Louise KAFFMAN were married.  Katherine Louise KAFFMAN was born on 29 Nov 1919.  She died on 18 Apr 1949 in Clarksburg MD.  Car Crash with Husband & Daughter
  Lewis Edward O'HARA Sr and Katherine Louise KAFFMAN had the following children:

	833	i.	Lewis Edward O'HARA Jr..
	834	ii.	Sandra K. O'HARA was born on 4 Apr 1945.  She died on 18 Apr 1949 in Clarksburg MD.  Car crash with parents



646.  Catherine Mae SHILLING (Blanch Catherine O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 9 May 1911 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 26 Dec 1977 in Frederick Co., MD.  She Family Bible says she was Tuesdays child.

Catherine Mae SHILLING and Alfred Rodgest GLASS Sr. were married in Apr 1937 in Frederick Co., MD.  Alfred Rodgest GLASS Sr. (son of David Luther GLASS and Ruth Virginia ESWORTHY) was born on 21 Sep 1913 in Florsville, MD.  He died on 6 Nov 1986 in Frederick Co., MD.  He served in the military in Master sargent US Army Reserves.  Catherine Mae SHILLING and Alfred Rodgest GLASS Sr. had the following children:

	+835	i.	Patricia Ann GLASS (born on 4 Oct 1937).
	+836	ii.	David Luther GLASS (born on 21 Oct 1938).
	+837	iii.	Alfred Rodgest GLASS Jr. (born on 8 Feb 1942).
	+838	iv.	Carolyn Lea GLASS (born on 14 Apr 1944).
	+839	v.	Gertrude Rebecca GLASS (born on 25 Dec 1948).


647.  Maxine Virginia SHILLING (Blanch Catherine O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 18 Jan 1919 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 12 Jan 1981 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.

Maxine Virginia SHILLING and Charles M. CRAMER Jr. were married.  Charles M. CRAMER Jr. (son of Charles E. CRAMER and Charlotte V. ESWORTHY) was born on 13 May 1915.  He died on 2 Jan 1969 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was bus driver for many years, then became a plumber.  Maxine Virginia SHILLING and Charles M. CRAMER Jr. had the following children:

	840	i.	Robert Wayne CRAMER was born in Frederick Co., MD.
	841	ii.	Charles Elwood CRAMER was born in Frederick Co., MD.


649.  Evelyn SHILLING (Blanch Catherine O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Aug 1922 in Frederick Co., MD.

Evelyn SHILLING and Joe TAYLOR were married.  Joe TAYLOR was born on 10 Jan 1915.  He died on 4 Jun 1984 in Walter Reed.  Evelyn SHILLING and Joe TAYLOR had the following children:

	842	i.	Gary L. TAYLOR.
	843	ii.	J. Darryl TAYLOR.
	844	iii.	Tay V. TAYLOR.
	845	iv.	Michael J TAYLOR.
	+846	v.	Sue TAYLOR.
	+847	vi.	Jo Ann TAYLOR (born on 7 Mar 1942).


652.  Helen FRY (Katie Cornella O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 May 1911.  She died on 7 May 1984.

Helen FRY and Benjamin STALEY were married.  Benjamin STALEY was born on 2 Jan 1912.  He died in 1985.



Helen FRY and Evers Benjamin SHOOK were married.  Evers Benjamin SHOOK was born in 1907.  He died in 1953.



656.  Ethel O'HARA.

Ethel O'HARA and George NELSON were married.    Ethel O'HARA and George NELSON had the following children:

	848	i.	Wayne NELSON.
	849	ii.	Larry NELSON.


657.  Charles Cleveland O'HARA (Franklin Cleveland-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 12 Jun 1920.  He died in Feb 1978.

Charles Cleveland O'HARA and Margaret KASEMAYER were married on 12 Jun 1941.  Margaret KASEMAYER was born on 22 Jan 1918 in Baltimore MD.  Charles Cleveland O'HARA and Margaret KASEMAYER had the following children:

	+850	i.	Charles Frederick O'HARA (born on 13 Jan 1942).
	+851	ii.	Patricia Ann O'HARA (born on 5 Mar 1948).


659.  Robert Lee WILLARD (Pearl Eleanor O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Feb 1920 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 5 Feb 1968.

Robert Lee WILLARD and Mary Catherine HOUSE were married on 17 Apr 1946.    Robert Lee WILLARD and Mary Catherine HOUSE had the following children:

	852	i.	Robert Leroy WILLARD was born on 22 Nov 1946 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 28 Jul 1971 in South Vietnam.  He served in the military in Vietnam.


660.  Roland Eugene WILLARD Sr. (Pearl Eleanor O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 14 May 1922.

Roland Eugene WILLARD Sr. and Mary Louise RODERICK were married on 31 Dec 1942.    Roland Eugene WILLARD Sr. and Mary Louise RODERICK had the following children:

	853	i.	Roland Eugene , Jr. WILLARD.
	854	ii.	Lonnie WILLARD.


661.  James Vernon WILLARD (Pearl Eleanor O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 29 May 1923 in Baltimore MD.  He died on 15 Feb 1981 in Baltimore MD.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was also known as Truck.

James Vernon WILLARD and Anna Mary Francis KRANTZ were married on 18 Nov 1948.    James Vernon WILLARD and Anna Mary Francis KRANTZ had the following children:

	+855	i.	Michael J. WILLARD.


662.  Kenneth Howard WILLARD (Pearl Eleanor O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 23 Mar 1926 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 22 Aug 1977 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was also known as Wimp.

Kenneth Howard WILLARD and Rose Marie CULLER were married on 1 Feb 1948.  



663.  Evelyn Virginia WILLARD (Pearl Eleanor O'HARA-8, Charles Edward-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 14 Jul 1928 in Frederick Co., MD.

Evelyn Virginia WILLARD and Thomas Omar MURRAY Sr. were married on 25 Apr 1947.  Thomas Omar MURRAY Sr. was born on 10 Dec 1925 in Jefferson MD.  He died on 30 Aug 1984 in Frederick Co., MD.  Evelyn Virginia WILLARD and Thomas Omar MURRAY Sr. had the following children:

	+856	i.	Glenda Lee MURRAY.
	+857	ii.	Thomas Omar MURRAY Jr. (born on 7 Jun 1950).
	+858	iii.	John David MURRAY (born on 23 Sep 1954).


664.  Charles Oliver ESWORTHY (Charles Edward-8, Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 6 Apr 1910 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 12 Nov 1989 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was in Sears Department Store.





Charles Oliver ESWORTHY and Mary Regina RIDDLEMOSER were married.  



665.  Robert Harbaugh ESWORTHY (Charles Edward-8, Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 5 Nov 1911.  He died on 11 Dec 1949 in Walter Reed Hospital Washington DC.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was salesman.

Robert Harbaugh ESWORTHY and Margaret CLINGAN were married.  



666.  Harry Ira HAMILTON (Florence Virginia ESWORTHY-8, Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 Nov 1898 near New Market MD.  He was baptized on 29 Mar 1899 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  He died in 1972.

Harry Ira HAMILTON and Frances Priscilla STUP were married on 12 Jul 1927 in New Market, Frederick Co., MD.  Frances Priscilla STUP was born on 26 May 1907 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 1 Dec 1998 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Harry Ira HAMILTON and Frances Priscilla STUP had the following children:

	+859	i.	Barbara A. HAMILTON.
	+860	ii.	Harry Ira HAMILTON Jr. (born on 5 Dec 1928).


669.  John Austin ESWORTHY (John Henry-8, Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 19 Oct 1904 near New Market MD.  He died on 29 Apr 1968 in Sykesville MD.

John Austin ESWORTHY and Hazel W HATFIELD were married.    John Austin ESWORTHY and Hazel W HATFIELD had the following children:

	861	i.	John L. ESWORTHY.
	862	ii.	Ronald A. ESWORTHY.
	863	iii.	Barbara Lee ESWORTHY.


670.  Meredith Lamar ESWORTHY (John Henry-8, Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 31 Dec 1911 near New Market MD.  He died on 15 Apr 1993 in Frederick Co., MD.

Meredith Lamar ESWORTHY and Lucie Elizabeth THOMPSON were married on 6 Nov 1932 in Hagerstown, Washington Co., MD.  Lucie Elizabeth THOMPSON was born in 1914.  Meredith Lamar ESWORTHY and Lucie Elizabeth THOMPSON had the following children:

	+864	i.	Patricia Ann ESWORTHY (born on 28 Nov 1933).
	+865	ii.	Mary Elizabeth ESWORTHY (born on 30 Dec 1939).
	+866	iii.	Joan Meredith ESWORTHY (born on 8 Dec 1942).


671.  Clarence Amos ESWORTHY (John Henry-8, Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 14 Mar 1918 in Frederick, Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 11 Feb 1976 in Baltimore MD.

Clarence Amos ESWORTHY and Elmira RUDY were married.  



674.  Bernard Henry ESWORTHY Sr. (John Henry-8, Malinda Louise O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 20 Aug 1926 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 31 Aug 1986 in Houma LA.

Bernard Henry ESWORTHY Sr. were married.  Bernard Henry ESWORTHY Sr. had the following children:

	867	i.	Bernard Henry , Jr ESWORTHY.


685.  Edward L. CRAMER.

Edward L. CRAMER were married.  Edward L. CRAMER had the following children:

	868	i.	Edward L. , Jr. CRAMER.


686.  Charles M. CRAMER Jr. (Charlotte V. ESWORTHY-8, Susan Valleta O'HARA-7, Mary Jane HAMILTON-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 13 May 1915.  He died on 2 Jan 1969 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  He was bus driver for many years, then became a plumber.

Charles M. CRAMER Jr. and Maxine Virginia SHILLING were married.  Maxine Virginia SHILLING (daughter of Grayson B. SHILLING and Blanch Catherine O'HARA) was born on 18 Jan 1919 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 12 Jan 1981 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt Olivet, Frederick County MD.  Charles M. CRAMER Jr. and Maxine Virginia SHILLING had the following children:

	840	i.	Robert Wayne CRAMER.
	841	ii.	Charles Elwood CRAMER.


687.  Lola Rebecca HAMILTON (John William-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 10 Jan 1897 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was baptized on 14 Feb 1897 in Christ Reformed Church Middletown MD.  She died on 21 Oct 1971 in Baker Valley Rd. near Urbana MD.  She was buried on 23 Oct 1971 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was Worked at Tivoli Theatre in Frederick Co., MD.

Lola Rebecca HAMILTON and Forrest Dofler COVELL were married on 19 Mar 1914 in United Brethern Church Frederick MD.  Forrest Dofler COVELL (son of Johnathon Forrest COVELL Jr. and Emma Louisa DOFLER) was born on 1 Sep 1885 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 21 Oct 1959 near Urbana MD.  He was buried on 24 Oct 1959 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was Beekeeper and crop farmer.  Lola Rebecca HAMILTON and Forrest Dofler COVELL had the following children:

	+869	i.	Emma Viola COVELL (born on 2 Jun 1914).
	870	ii.	Lulu Elizabeth COVELL was born on 10 May 1915 near Frederick MD.  She died on 22 Aug 1915 near Frederick MD.  She was buried on 24 Aug 1915 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+871	iii.	Jonathan Forrest COVELL (born on 26 Apr 1916).
	872	iv.	Naomi Rebecca COVELL was born on 20 Aug 1918 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 2 Sep 1918 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried on 3 Sep 1918 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.
	+873	v.	William Oliver COVELL (born on 18 Sep 1919).
	+874	vi.	Thomas Bernard COVELL (born on 3 Mar 1923).
	+875	vii.	George Calvin COVELL (born on 4 Oct 1924).
	+876	viii.	Charles Edgar COVELL (born on 21 Dec 1926).


688.  Clarence William HAMILTON Sr. (John William-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 Mar 1899 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 1 Nov 1978 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  He was buried on 6 Nov 1978 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Plumber.  He lived in 142 B & O Ave. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Clarence William HAMILTON Sr. and Margaret Jane BAER were married on 4 Jun 1921 in St. Timothy's Chapel Frederick Md..   A beautiful wedding was solemnized at St. Timothy's Chapel, Scheysville, on Saturday morning at eleven o'clock, when Miss Margaret Baer and Clarence Hamilton were married by Rev. Douglass Hooff, in the presence of a large gathering of relatives and friends.
     The bride was attended by her two little cousins, Mary Jane Hooper and Irma Ramsburg, as flower girls, two bridesmaids, Misses Naomi Hildebrand and Dorothy Reynolds, and the maid of honor, her cousin, Miss Genevieve Crum.  They were all gowned in becoming costumes of white organdy, with large hats of the same material and carried pink roses. The bride, who was given away by her brother, Ralph Baer, was attired in a beautiful dress of embroidered net over silk, with bridal veil and bouquet of roses.  The groom was attended by his best man, Marshall Main.  John Hamilton and Franklin Baer acted as ushers.
     As the bridal party entered the chapel a choir of young girls, all in white, sang the wedding hymn, "The Voice That Breathed O'er Eden, That Earliest Wedding Day," and at the conclusion of the ceremony a second hymn was sung: "Lord, Who at Cana's Wedding Feast Dist As a Guest Appear."  The chapel was beautifully decorated with laurel garlands and a profusion of roses.
     The bride and groom who were the recipients of many handsome presents are enjoying a wedding trip to Atlantic City and other points of interest.  Margaret Jane BAER was born on 2 Jun 1901 in Baltimore MD.  She died on 11 Mar 1990 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried on 14 Mar 1990 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was in Frederick Tailoring Co. & Sagner's.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]  Clarence William HAMILTON Sr. and Margaret Jane BAER had the following children:

	+877	i.	Clarence William HAMILTON Jr. (born on 18 Jan 1923).
	+878	ii.	Max Thomas HAMILTON (born on 27 Oct 1931).


690.  John Lawson HAMILTON (John William-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Feb 1903 in Frederick Co., MD.  He was baptized on 12 Apr 1903 in Christ Reformed Church Middletown MD.  He died on 25 Apr 1979 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  He was buried on 28 Apr 1979 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Wilson's Stove House & M.J. Grove Lime Co..

John Lawson HAMILTON and Lottie May KENDALL were married on 24 Dec 1926 in Frederick Co., MD.  Lottie May KENDALL was born on 24 Dec 1926.  She died on 26 Jan 1974.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  John Lawson HAMILTON and Lottie May KENDALL had the following children:

	+879	i.	John William HAMILTON (born on 19 Nov 1927).
	+880	ii.	Charles Bernard HAMILTON (born on 14 Nov 1929).
	+881	iii.	James Howard HAMILTON (born on 17 Jun 1939).
	+882	iv.	Charlotte Rebecca HAMILTON (born on 2 Sep 1941).


691.  Barbara Ellen HAMILTON (John William-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 4 Aug 1904 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 19 Jan 1946 in car accident in Hagerstown MD.  She was buried on 23 Jan 1946 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She lived in Greencastle, Franklin Co., PA.

Barbara Ellen HAMILTON and Charles Francis MAIN were married on 3 Jun 1921 in Frederick Co., MD.  Charles Francis MAIN was born on 16 Aug 1876.  He died on 27 Nov 1934.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Barbara Ellen HAMILTON and Charles Francis MAIN had the following children:

	883	i.	Ellen Margaret MAIN was born on 22 Oct 1921.  She died on 18 Nov 1921.
	+884	ii.	Grayson Hamilton MAIN (born on 11 May 1924).
	+885	iii.	William Franklin MAIN (born on 31 May 1925).
	+886	iv.	Carlton Henry MAIN (born on 21 May 1926).
	+887	v.	Catherine Viola MAIN (born on 24 Jul 1928).
	+888	vi.	Charlotte Rebecca MAIN (born on 10 Oct 1929).


Barbara Ellen HAMILTON and Norman C. CLEVER were married after 1930.  



693.  Maynard Biser HAMILTON Sr. (John William-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Oct 1908 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 24 Dec 1965 in E. Patrick St. Frederick MD.  He was buried on 28 Dec 1965 in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Inspector at the Eveready Co..  He lived in 312 E. Patrick St. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Maynard Biser HAMILTON Sr. and Lillian Frances RODERICK were married on 28 Mar 1931.  Lillian Frances RODERICK was born on 5 Mar 1911.  She died on 5 Oct 1971.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Maynard Biser HAMILTON Sr. and Lillian Frances RODERICK had the following children:

	+889	i.	Maynard Biser HAMILTON Jr. (born on 25 Jun 1932).
	+890	ii.	Harry Roderick HAMILTON (born on 10 Oct 1935).
	+891	iii.	Catherine HAMILTON (born on 17 May 1946).
	+892	iv.	Shirley HAMILTON (born on 10 Feb 1948).


694.  Georgianna Rebecca C. HAMILTON (John William-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 2 Dec 1910 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 4 Jan 1956 in E. Potomac St. Brunswick MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Georgianna Rebecca C. HAMILTON and Charles STULL were married.    Georgianna Rebecca C. HAMILTON and Charles STULL had the following children:

	+893	i.	Mary Jane HAMILTON (born on 21 Feb 1931).


Georgianna Rebecca C. HAMILTON and John SPEAKS were married.    Georgianna Rebecca C. HAMILTON and John SPEAKS had the following children:

	894	i.	Ralph F. HAMILTON was born on 1 Apr 1929.  He died on 10 Sep 1929.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


696.  Grace Elizabeth HAMILTON (John William-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 30 Jul 1916 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 9 Jul 1997 in Catonsville MD.

Grace Elizabeth HAMILTON and Stewart Edward FITZE were married on 19 Jun 1937.  Stewart Edward FITZE was born on 14 Jan 1911.  He died on 20 Jul 1988.  Grace Elizabeth HAMILTON and Stewart Edward FITZE had the following children:

	895	i.	Mary Elizabeth FITZE was born on 4 Feb 1938.  She died on 17 Jun 1988.
	+896	ii.	Barbara Ellen FITZE (born on 18 Sep 1939).
	+897	iii.	John Edward FITZE (born on 22 Feb 1944).
	+898	iv.	Paul Edgar FITZE (born on 22 Mar 1945).
	+899	v.	Anna May FITZE (born on 12 May 1947).


699.  Chester Stone HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 2 Sep 1899 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 7 Jul 1967 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Painter.  He lived in 6203 Fairfax Ct. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Chester Stone HAMILTON and Elsie Louise KEEFER were married on 31 Dec 1925.  Elsie Louise KEEFER was born on 6 Sep 1902 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 28 Jul 1981 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Chester Stone HAMILTON and Elsie Louise KEEFER had the following children:

	900	i.	Sarah Jane HAMILTON was born on 2 Feb 1941 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 5 Feb 1989 in Northhampton Manor Nursing Home, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was in Advertising Rep. Frederick News Post.  She lived in 6203 Fairfax Ct. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]


700.  Ellen Rebecca HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 15 Jul 1901 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 30 Oct 1987 in Citizens Nursing Home Frederick MD.  She lived in 1766 Jacob Brunner Dr. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Ellen Rebecca HAMILTON and Ridgely ALBAUGH were married on 14 Oct 1953.  Ridgely ALBAUGH was born on 8 Oct 1903.  He died on 9 Aug 1967.



702.  Mary Gertrude HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 8 Mar 1905.  She died on 2 Jul 1984.

Mary Gertrude HAMILTON and Charles Kemp CASHOUR were married on 24 Dec 1927.  Charles Kemp CASHOUR was born on 26 Aug 1895.  He died on 23 Mar 1974.  Mary Gertrude HAMILTON and Charles Kemp CASHOUR had the following children:

	901	i.	Catherine Mae CASHOUR was born on 16 Jan 1930.
	+902	ii.	Mary Ann CASHOUR (born on 30 Apr 1932).
	+903	iii.	Charles Kemp CASHOUR Jr. (born on 23 Aug 1933).
	+904	iv.	Janice Louise CASHOUR (born on 27 Aug 1937).


703.  Maude Odell HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Mar 1907 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 4 Mar 1988 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was in Muse Tailoring Co., Frederick MD.  She lived in 1538 Dockside Dr. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Maude Odell HAMILTON and Robert Milton SMALL were married on 21 Mar 1941.  Robert Milton SMALL was born on 4 Feb 1909.  He died on 6 Nov 1969.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.



704.  Mildred "Tommie" Virginia HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 22 Feb 1909 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 7 Apr 1991 in Citizens Nursing Home Frederick MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She was in Seamstress at Muse Tailoring Co..  She lived in 1421 Taney Ave. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]

Mildred "Tommie" Virginia HAMILTON and Bernard B. BROOKS were married on 27 Mar 1937.  Bernard B. BROOKS was born on 21 Aug 1896.  He died on 29 Oct 1967.



705.  George Edward HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Nov 1910 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 8 Nov 1980 in Fairview Ave., Frederick, MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He was in Restaurant Owner & Real Estate Salesman.  He lived in 129 Fairview Ave. Frederick MD.  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Ethnicity/Relig]  [NEED TO DEFINE SENTENCE: Personality/Int]

George Edward HAMILTON and Florence Ann WALTERS were married on 26 Jul 1945.  Florence Ann WALTERS was born on 23 Jan 1924.  George Edward HAMILTON and Florence Ann WALTERS had the following children:

	905	i.	Carolyn Lorraine HAMILTON was born on 9 Jan 1951.
	906	ii.	Cynthia Lynn HAMILTON was born on 9 Jan 1951.


706.  Helen Louise HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 3 Apr 1913.  She died on 14 Oct 2000 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.   Obituary says born April 3, 1912.

Helen had three other great-grandchildren: Brittany Ponetta, Kara Jenkins, and Meghan Elizabeth Jenkins.

Helen Louise HAMILTON and Austin Nelson STEINHAUS were married on 24 Mar 1933.  Austin Nelson STEINHAUS was born on 26 Jun 1910.  He died on 22 Jul 1985.  Helen Louise HAMILTON and Austin Nelson STEINHAUS had the following children:

	+907	i.	Joy Marie STEINHAUS (born on 22 Dec 1934).
	+908	ii.	William Henry STEINHAUS III (born on 13 Aug 1939).


708.  Ruth Adelia HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 17 May 1917.

Ruth Adelia HAMILTON and Bernard Wilson FINNEYFROCK were married on 2 Jun 1938.  Bernard Wilson FINNEYFROCK was born on 20 Aug 1915.  He died on 27 Nov 1974.  Ruth Adelia HAMILTON and Bernard Wilson FINNEYFROCK had the following children:

	+909	i.	Wade Hamilton FINNEYFROCK (born on 9 Nov 1939).
	+910	ii.	Della Mae FINNEYFROCK (born on 20 Aug 1940).
	+911	iii.	David Lee FINNEYFROCK (born on 7 Dec 1941).
	+912	iv.	Robert Milton FINNEYFROCK (born on 10 Oct 1948).
	+913	v.	Jeannette Beth FINNEYFROCK (born on 2 Jun 1953).
	914	vi.	Larry Wilson FINNEYFROCK was born on 21 May 1956.


709.  Jane M. HAMILTON (George Washington-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 23 Dec 1918 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 29 Nov 1999 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Jane M. HAMILTON and Harold Richard PERKINS were married on 19 Feb 1938.  Harold Richard PERKINS was born on 13 Apr 1916.  He died before 1999.  Jane M. HAMILTON and Harold Richard PERKINS had the following children:

	+915	i.	Harold Richard PERKINS Jr. (born on 16 Sep 1938).
	+916	ii.	Sandra Jane PERKINS (born on 10 Oct 1949).


712.  Mary Lillian HAMILTON (Calvin Harrison-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 May 1908 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 11 Jun 2000 in Frederick Co., MD.  She was buried in Rocky Hill Cemetery Woodsboro MD.

Mary Lillian HAMILTON and R. Ghaile ETZLER were married on 9 May 1927.  R. Ghaile ETZLER died on 10 Oct 1982.  Mary Lillian HAMILTON and R. Ghaile ETZLER had the following children:

	+917	i.	June ETZLER.


713.  Dorothy Rebecca HAMILTON (Calvin Harrison-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 24 Jun 1912.  She died on 20 Jan 1984 near Westminster MD.  She was buried in Resthaven Memorial Gardens Frederick MD.

Dorothy Rebecca HAMILTON and Hiram Joshua STALEY were married.  Hiram Joshua STALEY died before 1995.  Dorothy Rebecca HAMILTON and Hiram Joshua STALEY had the following children:

	+918	i.	Jeannette STALEY.
	+919	ii.	Frederick L. STALEY (born on 16 May 1936).
	+920	iii.	Edward Lee STALEY (born on 16 May 1936).


714.  Joanna Rebecca BEST (Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 17 Aug 1901 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 13 Aug 1973 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  She lived in Brunswick MD.

Joanna Rebecca BEST and Arthur Franklin HIGHTMAN were married on 16 Apr 1925 in Frederick Co., MD.  



716.  John Henry BEST (Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 29 Nov 1907.  He died on 30 Sep 1988.

John Henry BEST and Evelyn were married.  



717.  Richard Houck BEST (Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 2 Sep 1917 in Frederick Co., MD.  He died on 16 Nov 1997 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  He lived in Frederick Co., MD.

Richard Houck BEST and Margaret Virginia NUSZ were married.    Richard Houck BEST and Margaret Virginia NUSZ had the following children:

	+921	i.	Virginia Lee BEST (born on 21 Feb 1943).
	+922	ii.	Richard Emory BEST (born on 19 Sep 1946).


718.  Pauline Goodell BEST (Barbara Anna Rebecca HAMILTON-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 27 Oct 1921.

Pauline Goodell BEST and Clyde HULL were married.    Pauline Goodell BEST and Clyde HULL had the following children:

	923	i.	Barbara HULL.
	924	ii.	Wanda HULL.


Pauline Goodell BEST and Bill CURRY were married.  



Pauline Goodell BEST and Bill ROSE were married.  



719.  Katherine Larue HAMILTON (Raymond-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born in 1903.  She died on 29 Jan 1939 in Washington, DC.

Katherine Larue HAMILTON and STAPLES were married.  



720.  Margaret Flautt HAMILTON (Raymond-8, John Henry-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 26 Oct 1913 in Frederick Co., MD.  She died on 26 Mar 1996 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.   In Margaret's obit it says she has grandchildren Glenna A. Stup of Keymar, Alison Fallica of Waldorf, Diane Lacek of Beltsville, Charles A. Barker, Jr. of Frederick, Steven L. Barker of Keymar, Justin Nannetti of Virginia.  Preceded in death by a great-grandson Bradley A. Barker.

Margaret Flautt HAMILTON and Louis James HARPALAS Sr. were married.  Louis James HARPALAS Sr. was born on 24 Feb 1911.  He died on 11 Dec 1985.  Margaret Flautt HAMILTON and Louis James HARPALAS Sr. had the following children:

	+925	i.	Louis James HARPALAS Jr..


Margaret Flautt HAMILTON were married.  Margaret Flautt HAMILTON had the following children:

	+926	i.	C. Richard CARSON.
	+927	ii.	Mary HAMILTON.
	+928	iii.	Glenna Ann HAMILTON.


724.  Mary C. HALLER (Nettie Margaret HAMILTON-8, Frank Thomas-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 14 Aug 1895.  She died on 23 May 1972.  She was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.

Mary C. HALLER and Harry J. HALLER were married.  Harry J. HALLER was born on 28 Mar 1890.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.  Mary C. HALLER and Harry J. HALLER had the following children:

	929	i.	Harry Jack HALLER was born on 19 Feb 1914.  He died on 15 Oct 1959.  He was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery Frederick MD.


729.  Mary Elizabeth LARE (Margaret Ellen HAMILTON-8, Frank Thomas-7, John H.-6, Catherine EVITT-5, Woodward-4, Martha WOODWARD-3, Abraham-2, William-1) was born on 29 Jun 1894 near Mt. Pleasant MD.  She was baptized on 24 Sep 1900 in Mt. Carmel Church, Bartonsville, MD.  She died on 16 Oct 1979 in Frederick Memorial Hospital, Frederick, MD.  She was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.

Mary Elizabeth LARE and John Edward BEARD were married.  John Edward BEARD was born on 26 May 1878.  He died on 11 Mar 1960.  He was buried in Liberty Chapel, Walkersville, MD.  Mary Elizabeth LARE and John Edward BEARD had the following children:

	+930	i.	L. Marguerite BEARD.
	931	ii.	John Edward BEARD Jr. died before 1997.
	932	iii.	Paul BEARD.
	933	iv.	Donald BEARD.
	+934	v.	Mary Ellen BEARD (born on 22 Feb 1912).
	+935	vi.	Ruth E. BEARD (born on 3 Aug 1913).
	+936	vii.	Alma C.L. BEARD (born on 27 Apr 1915).

